3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


(V5

4.

5.

ITEM

SC-0474-15

RFQ-0045-17

SC-0565-17

CP-0160-18

SC-0281-18

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, September 19th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

TITLE

WATER TREATMENT
PRODUCTS &
MAINTENANCE SERVICE

RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINT.CONSTRUCTION

(BRIDGE 724316
LORETTO ROAD-SITE 7)

CITYWIDE ARMORED
CAR SERVICES-REBID

JOEANDY ROAD RIGHT
TURN LANE AT
ATLANTIC BOULEVARD

AUTO GLASS
REPLACEMENT

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

DEPT. OR DIV.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS
DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

PROCUREMENT
DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

FLEET MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

VENDOR

PREMIER WATER &
ENERGY TECHNOLOGY,
INC.

CALLAWAY
CONTRACTING, INC.

BRINKS INCORPORATED

KIRBY DEVELOPMENT,
INC.

AAA AUTO GLASS,
INC.

AMOUNT

$2,290.75 INCREASE,
TOT.REV.EST.AN.EXP.
$57,686.75
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$263,522.64

-$2,400.00 (CO#1)
DEDUCTIVE,
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$74,600.00

AMEND AWARD DATED
9/21/17 BY REMOVING 2
ARMED GUARDS PER
VEHICLE (5A&5B)

$89,201.87 (SECOND
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$265,091.66

$4,166.05 (CO#2),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$408,733.80

$101,000.00 (SECOND AND
FINAL RENEWAL OPTION),

TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$281,000.00

ACTION





The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, September 19th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.

Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor

Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

10.

ITEM

SC-0295-18

SC-0412-18

SC-0454-18

JSC-0452-18

JSC-0453-18

TITLE

AUTOMOTIVE VEHICLES
AND LIGHT TRUCKS

RENTAL OF INDUSTRIAL
EQUIPMENT-REBID

CITYWIDE MOWING OF
CITY BUILDINGS AND
PARCELS- JSEB
PARTICIPATION

LANDSCAPE
MAINTENANCE
SERVICES FOR CITY
RIGHTS-OF-WAY
SOUTH SERVICE AREA 1
JSEB SET-ASIDE

LANDSCAPE
MAINTENANCE
SERVICES FOR CITY
RIGHTS-OF-WAY
SOUTH SERVICE AREA 2
JSEB SET-ASIDE

DEPT. OR DIV.

FLEET MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

FLEET MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

MOWING AND
LANDSCAPE
MAINTENANCE
DIVISION

MOWING AND
LANDSCAPE
MAINTENANCE
DIVISION

MOWING AND
LANDSCAPE
MAINTENANCE
DIVISION

VENDOR

GARBER CHEVROLET
BUICK GMC, INC.

REFERTO AWARD
RECOMMENDATIONS

J & D MAINTENANCE
AND SERVICES OF
NORTH FLORIDA

K AND J LAWN CARE,
LLC.

K AND JLAWN CARE,
LLC.

AMOUNT

$2,393,950.00 (SECOND AND
FINAL RENEWAL OPTION),

TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$10,746,450.32

$93,000.00 (SECOND AND

FINAL RENEWAL OPTION),

TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$337,700.00

$385,019.04 INCREASE,
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$851,236.11

$1,084,222.93 INCREASE,
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$2,421,874.47

$906,157.85 INCREASE,
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$2,065,270.06





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, September 19th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a

committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM

TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
11. SC-0455-18  CITYWIDE MOWING OF  MOWING AND K ANDJLAWN CARE,  $292,541.06 INCREASE,
STORM WATER PONDS-  LANDSCAPE LLC. TOT.REV.EXP.
JSEB PARTICIPATION MAINTENANCE NOT-TO-EXCEED
DIVISION $670,352.75
12. SC-0467-18  AUTOMOTIVE FLEET MANAGEMENT SARGENT SEAT COVER  $85,461.00 (FIRST
UPHOLSTERY DIVISION COMPANY, INC. RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$170,922.00
13. SC-0531-18  ANNUAL DOCK PARKS, RECREATION C & L LANDSCAPING $140,000.00 (FIRST
MAINTENANCE AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL OPTION),
SERVICES TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$880,000.00
14. CF-0159-19  JACKSONVILLEBEACH  DEPARTMENT OF HAL JONES $9,880,500.00
PIER JIMPROVEMENTS PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR-A
DIVISION OF VECELLIO
& GROGAN, INC.
15. JSC-0213-19 COUNTY-WIDE PARCEL  MOWING AND AMAZING PROPERTY $101,250.80 INCREASE,
MOWING LANDSCAPE PRESERVATION, INC. TOT.REV.EXP.
MAINTENANCE NOT-TO-EXCEED
DIVISION $202,501.60





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, September 19th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8™ Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM

16. CS-0240-19

17. SC-0325-19

18. SS-0396-19

19. XF-0543-19

TITLE

TRAFFIC SIGNAL UNIT
PRICE CONSTRUCTION
COUNTYWIDE

PURCHASE OF VARIOUS
WALKING EXCAVATORS

PURCHASE OF COMPUTER
ASSISTED MASS
APPRAISAL SYSTEM
(CAMA)

MCAFEE ENDPOINT
VIRUS PROTECTION

DEPT. OR DIV.

TRAFFIC
ENGINEERING
DIVISION

FLEET MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

OFFICE OF THE
PROPERTY
APPRAISER

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGIES
DIVISION

VENDOR

JAMES D.HINSON
ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTING, CO.

PRIMARY VENDOR
&

TRAFFIC CONTROL

DEVICES, INC.

(SECONDARY VENDOR)

MENZI USA SALES, INC.

MANATRON, INC-A
THOMSON REUTERS
BUSINESS

DG TECHNOLOGY
CONSULTING, LLC.

AMOUNT

$1,500,000.00 (PRIMARY)
$1,500,000.00 (SECONDARY)
(FIRST RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EST.AN.EXP.
$2,500,000.00 (PRIMARY)
$2,500,000.00 (SECONDARY)

TOT.AWARD AMT.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$5,000,000.00

$3,388,010.00 (FIRST
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$6,776,020.00

AMEND AWARD DATED
3-11-19 TO RESTATE THE
START OF SERVICE FROM
DATE OF AWARD TO DATE
OF EXECUTION

TOT.AWARD
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$783,008.00 REMAINS
THE SAME

$88,000.00

ACTION





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, September 19th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
20. SS-0663-19 RICHTER SPIELGERATE PARKS, RECREATION  APE STUDIO, INC. $66,950.36
GMBH ARCHITECTURAL AND COMMUNITY

PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT  SERVICES

21. CS-0011-20 HARDSCAPE RIGHT OF WAY AND ONAS CORPORATION $839,955.00
MAINTENANCE AND STORMWATER
CONSTRUCTION MAINTENANCE
DIVISION
CONSENT AGENDA SECONDED BY:
MOVED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL





CcC:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, September 19th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

REGULAR AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Regular Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT

THERE ARE NO ITEMS ON THE
REGULAR AGENDA THIS WEEK.

REGULAR AGENDA

MOVED BY: SECONDED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR

COUNCIL SECRETARY

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ACTION





ITEM

CDB-0006-16

CDB-0006-16

CDB-0008-16

CDB-0008-16

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING

TITLE

RFQ-FOR DESIGN-BUILD

SERVICES FOR
HORIZONTAL/CIVIL

ENGINEERING PROJECTS
(FOREST STREET POND

CLOSURE AND DRAINAGE
RE-WORK (OPTION 2) PROJECT)

RFQ-FOR DESIGN-BUILD

SERVICES FOR
HORIZONTAL/CIVIL

ENGINEERING PROJECTS

(SAN CLERC ROAD PEDESTRIAN
BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

PROJECT)

RFQ-FOR DESIGN-BUILD
SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND
PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS

(EQUESTRIAN CENTER
COVERED ARENA PROJECT)

RFQ-FOR DESIGN-BUILD
SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND
PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS

(HANNA PARK PARKING LOT 11

UPGRADES PROJECT)

Thursday, September 19th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor

Room 851, Board Room “A”

CSPEC AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

DEPT. OR DIV.

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS/
PARKS, RECREATION
AND COMMUNITY
SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS/
PARKS, RECREATION
AND COMMUNITY
SERVICES

VENDOR

J.B. COXWELL
CONTRACTING, INC.

JI.B. COXWELL
CONTRACTING, INC.

ACON CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC.

ACON CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC.

AMOUNT

$828,359.47 GMP.

TOT.AN.EXP.
$18,000,000.00
TOT.AMT.SPENT
TO DATE IS
$14,370,362.92

$308,680.32 (CO#1),

REV.GMP.
$361,990.71
TOT.AN.EXP.
$18,000,000.00
TOT.AMT.SPENT
TODATEIS
$13,542,003.45

$119,395.75 (CO#1),

REV.GMP.
$1,114,110.25
TOT.AN.EXP.
$18,000,000.00
TOT.AMT.SPENT
TO DATE IS
$16,947,051.23

$814,327.57 (CO#3),

REV.GMP.
$1,037,689.80
TOT.AN.EXP.
$18,000,000.00
TOT.AMT.SPENT
TO DATE IS
$16,827,655.48

ACTION





ITEM

5. ECS-0141-18

6. ESC-0593-19

7. CDB-0620-19

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, September 19th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8™ Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

TITLE

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE
SERVICES FOR CITY ROAD
RIGHTS-OF-WAY,

NORTH SERVICE AREA

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
AUDIO AND VIDEO
UPGRADE RE-BID

DESIGN BUILD SERVICES
RFP FOR NEW FIRE STATION
NO.63

CSPEC AGENDA

MOVED BY:

CSPEC AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

DEPT. OR DIV.

MOWING AND
LANDSCAPE
MAINTENANCE
DIVISION

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGIES
DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS/
JACKSONVILLE FIRE
AND RESCUE
DEPARTMENT

VENDOR

J & D MAINTENANCE
AND SERVICES OF
NORTH FLORIDA LLC.

WHITLOCK

ACON CONSTRUCTION
CO., INC.

SECONDED BY:

AMOUNT

$3,824,713.07 INCREASE,
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$7,649,426.14

$415,778.00

EVALUATION

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/er deletions.

cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ACTION






SUBJECT: WATER TREATMENT PRODUCTS & MAINTENANCE SERVICE

BID NO.: SC-0474-15 ‘ OPEN DATE: 7/22/15
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: One (1) year from date of award with four (4) one (1) year renewal options
FOR: Public Buildings

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 27 NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend and increase award with Premier Water & Energy Technology, Inc., in the amount of
$2,290.75, by adding following facility; Montgomery Correctional Center, effective November 1, 2019 through September 30,
2020. Total revised estimated annual expenditure in the amount of $57,686.75, for a total award amount not-to-exceed

$263,522.64.

This award is to be funded by various account(s) dependent on appropriate account and fiscal year and processed by
individual releases against the master blanket. »

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Quote, Previous Award(s)

Analyst: | ﬁi’é L&Q«! Y A'f A (J Respectfully Submitted: W %A/\/

"MARILYN LAIDLER GR?Q/O PEASE, CHIEF

PR@CUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, Chief, Public Buildings Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE1

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:

APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION:






City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Despartment of Public Works
Public Buildings Division

555 W. 44" Strgst
Jacksonville, FL. 32208
(904) 255-4343
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. : www.coj.net
September 10, 2019
MEMORANDUM
TO: Gregory W. Pease, Chief Procurement ivisioq,f"f}
THRU: John P, Pappas, P.E., Directw %
FROM: Roy Birbal, Chief é | .
SUBJECT: SC-0474-15 Water Treatment Products & Maintenance Services

Premier Water & Energy Technology, fnc.
Request to Amend and Increase Award

The Public Buildings Division recommends approval to amend and increase the aforementioned award to Premier Water
& Energy Technology, Inc., by adding the following facility effective November 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020.

FACILITY NAME ADDRESS MONTHLY COST 11 MONTH COST
Meontgomery Correctional Center 4727 Lannie Road $208.25 $2,290.75

The revised estimated annual expenditure will be $57,686.75 with a revised not-to-exceed amount of $263,522.64
through September 30, 2020,

Funding will be encumbered by individual releases against the master blanket, dependent on funding, the appropriate
account and fiscal year,

Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation would be appreciated. If you have guestions or concerns
regarding this matter, please contact Jim Lange at 904-255-4340. _

Attachments: Vendor Proposal
Last Award Copy

ce: Ann Brackin, Public Warks Contracts & Finance Manager

Marllyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst
lim Lange, Contract Administration Coordinator

o





PREMIER WATER & ENERGY
TECHNOLOGY, INC.

August 26, 2018

Mr. Bob Upson

Facility Manager

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

Department of Public Works | Public Buildings Division
565 W. 444 Street

Jacksonville, FL 32208

Re: Water Treatment Products and Services — Montgomery Correctional Center

Thank you for the opportunity to furnish operational and investment specifics surrounding partnering with you on
your Water Treatment needs. Our offer is based upon our technical and engineering evaluations,

Industry protocols may include thase established by the following:
+  Association of Water Technologists (AWT)
The Cooling Tower Institute (CTI)
National Association of Corrosion Engineering (NACE)
American Society of Heating, Refrigerating and Air-conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE)
The American Society of Mechanical Engineers ASME)
The America Boiler Manufacturers Association (ABMA)

A AR U

We have included product and service commitments, technical features of aur program and investment
agreement for your review.

We trust we have addressed all your concerns and look forward to parinering with you in your Water Treatment
needs.

Sincerely,

Melissa Christ
Business Development
PREMIER WATER & ENERGY TECHNOLOGY, INC,

Innovative Solutions Provider AWT&’ &,
11481 Columbia Park Drive W | Jacksonville, FL 32258 ?A %»

- o1, ASBOCIATION OF WATEN TEOMMOLOGIES
Fraane Bartnet 800-741-0984 | 904-268-1152 | Fax 504-268-6851 i premierwaler.com





VY VXYY NYYY

AR A W §

A

TECHNICAL POINTS OF INTEREST

Service .

Your Premier Water Treatment Consultant will email a copy of the Service Report each visit to the designated
representative at your facility along with leaving a summarized report onsite. Your Water Treatment Consuitant
will routinely be involved in the following:

In-plant lesis on water samples from pertinent paints in the various systems under trealment

Periodic laboratory waler analysis of all systems under treatment

Consulting on Water and Energy relatad topics ]

Checking of all Automatic Control Equipment for proper operation and making any necessary adjustments including calibrations
Parsonal inspection of waler systems and equipment in operation and under treatment

Observation of equipment and sysiems to determine the effectiveness of the Water Management Program

Review of system history to determine developing trends and recommend possible improvements

Providing an emailed report to the facility designated representatives covering the resulls of tests, discussions and
recormmendalions for immediate action

Providing all necessary test procedures as well as testing supplies

Maintaining ongoing corrosion siudies in accordance with ASTM Slandards.

Conducting training seminar{s}. The training seminar is to trainfre-train plant employees in proper methods of water trealment,
test procedures, and use of testing equipment.

tnventory of products and supplies

Providing Safety Diata Sheels

Facilitating a customized Product Delivery and Storage Program which includes removal of all emply containers

Testing

All testing reagents and test logs will be furnished. Water Analysis will be performed no less than twice per year.
The information for both services is stored on “Premier eReports” and an email analysis will be sent to your
designated representative. The biological growth will be monitored visually and with the use of dip slides. While
not included in our Water Treatment Program, please remember Legionella Testing is samething we can provide
in addition to the products and services covered by this agreement. This type of testing is fast becoming a
protocol for owners and operators of cooling towers. In fact, testing is already mandated in certain industries
and jurisdictions.

Premier eReports

Premier Water & Energy Technology, Inc. utilizes a real-time, web-based service reporting tool. Premier
eReports is the most effective way to manage your Water Treatment Program by keeping all of our Service
Reports, Operator Logs, Lab Results, Inspection and Inventory Reports in one easy access, paperless location.
Premier eReports gives customers 24-hour access to reports via secure user logins for facility personnel, and
guick access to SDS and Product Data Sheets. Other benefits include:

Color-Coded control limits provide an easy identification of test results
Test results graphed with trend capabilities

All test resulls may be viewed through the system overview char!

Daily, weekly, monthly, and annual product usage may be reviewed

Daily test result data logging capability

» View and archive pictures of equipment inspections, site layouts, and more

For further information please see attached data sheet.

VY Y YW

Training

Classes can conducted in both Water Treatment and Safsty practices as necessary. Slide, video, and written
material is available for this purpose. Premier offers a number of training program options for Managers and
Operators. Training is available for Basic Chemistry, External Treatment, Boiler Water Treatment, Cooling
Water and Closed System Treatment, and Health, Safety & Regulation. Every Training Session is customized to
meet individuat group goals.

PREMIER WATER & ENERGY
TECHNDLOGY, INC,

11481 Columbia Park Drive W | Jacksanville, FL 32258 | 800-741-0984 | 804-2568-1152 | fax 904-268-6851 | premisrwater.com
Page | 2





INVESTMENT AGREEMENT

PREMIER WATER & ENERGY TECHNOLOGY, INC. is pleased to submit a proposal to furnish a Water
Treatment Program for your facility, based on the technical data gathered as your current Water Treatment
Vendor. Our Water Treatment Program includes:

¥ Corrosion of metal in the closed water system.

Our services will include, but are not limited to, laboratory services, testing reagents and regular on-site service
visits. Service reporis will be emailed to you or your designated representative. (See Technical Points of interest
for further details)

Our Water Treatment Program includes control of carrosion and biolagical growth; prevention of mineral deposits
on heat transfer surfaces for the following systems:

»  Two (2) Closed Loop Systems

The annual investment for the products and services necessary for your Water Treaiment Program will be
$2,499.00. We will bill you in quarterly instaliments of $624.75 or if you prefer monthly at $208.25 not including
any applicable taxes. Should trends in waler, operating, load characteristics, or equipment malfunction resull in
changes in consumption, we agree lo mutually renegotiate pricing o cover these events.

By implementing our Water Treatment Management protocol, you can realize a savings greater than the cost of
the Water Treatment Program. We look forward to working together to help you achieve this

You may indicate your acceptance by signing below and returning a copy of this agreement by e-mail to
mchrist@oremierwater.com or by faxing a copy to 904-268-6851. If a purchase order is required please provide
a copy or enter the purchase order number on the line below. Either party may terminate this agreement at any
time by giving thirty (30} days prior written notice. Thank you for your consideration. Please let us know if you
have any questions.

Accepted by:

PLEASE PRINT NAME

TSigmatire) Dale

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER

PREMIER WATER & ENERGY
TECHNOLOGY, INC,

11481 Columbia Park Drive W | Jacksonville, FL 32258 | B00-741-0584 | B04-268-1152 | Fax 904-268-6851 | premisrwater.com
Page ] 3






SUBJECT: WATER TREATMENT PRODUCTS & MAINTENANCE SERVICE

BID NO.: SC-0474-15 OPEN DATE: 7/22115
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

FOR: Public Buildings
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 27 NUMBER OF BIDS BECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend appraval to ulilize the fourth and final renewal option with Premier Water & Energy Technology, inc., for the
periad of service from October 1, 2018 through Seplember 30, 2020. Total revised estimated annual expenditure in the
amount of $55,396.00 for & not to exceed expanditure amount of $261,281.88.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by ihe following accounts and exscuted by purchase order{s):

Various Public Buildings- PWPBSATMAPR-03410 - $14,472.00
Ed Austin Bullding- PWPBSA1CHS-03410F - §800.00

City Hall at St. James Buildfing- PWPB5A18J.03410F - $5,760.00
Duval County Courthouse- PWPBSA1CHC-03410F - $1,500.00
Downtown Core Buildings- PWPBSATMAPR-03410F - $18,744.00
Ed Ball Building - PWPB5A1BALL-03410F - $8,600.00

Pre-Trial Detention Facility- PWPB5A1PL-03410F - §3,420.00

Attachmenis: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Previous Award(s)
This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2018. No funds have been

appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and wark hereunder is not authorized unless funds are.
appropriajed for the work herein, A written notification will be provided in the evepl that funds are appropriated.

Analyst: !{ /" Respectiuily Submitied:

MARILYN

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, Chief, Pyblic Buildings Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPAOVING __ > MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _7@_ DATE & / 0¥ / {9
JM&GA«\{ g é Py Vs OTHER

Iz aem )
Z 7] -

$
= ‘
AD;GN OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE: NG
ROVED: DISAPPROVED:

Brsr-Hughes
r Chuel Administrative Officer
OTHEH: A) [ ,—\An o f-‘ni Alﬂynrl enay Psiﬂy
. c{ /) v Under Authonty of
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION: k X/ t Exscutive Qrder No. 2015-02
Vv






SUBJECT: WATER TREATMENT PRODUCTS & MAINTENANCE SERVICE

8ID NO.: 8C-0474-15 OPEN DATE: 72215

GEMERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: One (1) year from date of award with four {4) one (1} year renawal options
FOR: Public Bulldings

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 27 NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 1
A F BIDS AND RECOMMEMNDED ACTIONS:

Recommand approval 1o amend and increase award with Premier Waier & Energy Technology, Inc., In the amount of
$5,635.00, by adding iollowing faciitles; Emmeti Reed Community Center (S142.00 par month): Kennedy Community Centar
{$142.00 par month); Legands Community Centar ($142.00 per manih), and; The Jacksonvile Landing {S701.00 per monthj,

elieclive May 1, 2019, Tolal ravised esiimated annual expendilura in the amouni of $55,918.00, for a total award amount not-
{o-exceed $205,835.89.

This award Is to be funded by various accouni{s} dependent an appropriale account and liscal year and procassad by
individual releases againsi the master blankel,

Allachmenls: Recommendation Mamo, Pravious Award{s)

Analysi: M&( ~ Raspecthully Submilted:
@ MARILYN LAIDLER

CONCUHRRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, Chisf, Public Buildings Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVEY

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __CA paTE__=S_/cyn /i 9

GREGO £, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

=2 e OTHER
TION OF AWARBING AUTHORITY pare:_9 |5 ]1 9
PROVED: @QXM? DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: A Q a s —
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION. i 1z a/ e it Offcer
:

i (33

. ] W K
Under Authurity of
Executive Order No 20303





SUBJECT: WATEH TREATMENT PRODUCTS & MAINTENANCE SERVICE

810 No.: 50047435 OPEN DATE: T22Nhs

GENERAL GUVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: ONE {1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH FOUR {4) ONE {1} YEAR
AENEWAL OPTIONS

FOR: Public Bulldings
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 27 HUMBER OF 8IDS RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 1

SUBRMARY AND RECOMMENDED A NS:

Recommend sporoval lo ullize the Wird renewal oplion with Premier Waler & Enetgy Technology, b, lor the perlod of
service from Qcleber 1, 2018 through Saplamber 30, 2013, wiih cna {1} year renawal oplica remalning. Tolal revised
estimaled sonual expendiure In the amount of $50,284.00 for a nal ta excesd sxpandiluie amauni of $200,200.89.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by the lolfowing accounts and axmcuted by purchase orders):

Various Public Buldings- PWPBSAIMAPE-03410 - $9,380.00

Ed Austin Buliding- PWPBSATCHS-03410F - $500.00

Gy Hall al St James Buliding- PWPBSA1S)-03410F - $5 780.00
QOuval County Courthouse- PWPBSAICHC-03410F . 51,500.00
Downlown Cote Buldings- PWPBSATMAPR-D3410F - $18,744.00
Ed Ball Building - PWPESATBALL-03410F - 59,800.00

Pra-Trial Dalention Facity. FWPBSAIPD.0I410F -$3,420.00

Atiachments: Rscommandation Memo, Vendor Lelier, Previous Awards}
This awand s subjest fo appropriation by the City In the fiscal year beginning Oclebiar 1, 2018, No funds have been

appropdaled o dale. The City has no obligation lor paymean] and work hereundeps guthodzsd undass Junds are
sppmpriaizd foe the wark hersin, A written nolificakien will be providad in the\guant

Respeatiully Submiited: ! €337 0N
5" 5 - GREGURY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, Chie{, Pyblic Bufings Divielon

R N T RN
{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDE)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON BECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING __R___ MEMEERS DisAPPROVING €70 DATE ‘7/&,&/ 2%
%3&&::7 . OTHER

ACTION OF AW ARDING AUTHORITY oate <) /% /{@
P\%ROM&Z{ rﬁl\/}{ DISAPPROVED: é:tm E (icm:

4 f ~LInET Aurmsiative Officer

OTHER: \s FOTTMTyE ey Loy

~ L rt
LRl AGinare o
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION, QBPM%Q\M . Exeouties Opuer Ny






M

SUBJECT: waTER THEATHMENT PRODUCTS & MANTENANCE sERYVICE

D HD: 50047405 OPEN DATE: Tnans

GENERAL SRVEaNMENT AWanps COMMITTES

KD AND BAsIS OF CONTRACT: Ons {1} year feam dale of award with four {9) ons (1) yrer cenawal mptions
FOR: Publlc Bulldings

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONETO THELDWEST RESPONZIVE, RESPONSIGLE BibDER

NUMBER OF 8105 INviTRD: 27 HUMBER OF BIDS REcEVED, 4 OT HER: 3
MARY OF sios anp A RMENDED acTIONG.

S1.594.00 and execyted by Purcdiase Ordedhangs Ordas,
Allachments; Recommandation Memo, Vandor Chunle, Proposal, Pravicus wiredie)

mwmaé’,_ﬁzdjf Rlespeclluiy Submilted, .
ka Mankn Lakitar

&y » GTagory Peass, Chie]

Pracuramen) Diision
NCURREHCE BY: Hay Bl Chia!, Byblie Buidings Diviyien

by

' i‘u:dné_; Torihls awand o be encumbered by the lofowing seeounte: PYWPBSATMAPR.Q14108. 54,252 85; PWPESATMARR.
03410F.

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWRULLY APFROSRIATEDF LUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAL COMANTTEE OR RECOMMENDATIONS AZ0VE

MEMBERSAPPROVING % mznezss isarprov s @5 oare__a /153 / (5

%@- . OTHER
oo

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHOR(TY DATE: /157 h
%pmﬁmm/ DISAPPROVED: / ]

OTHER: /\) A £
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION: \\BWWL z W \
J

e v e B
£ .ainwri.mnycmy

Remulve OnkeeNa 201505





SUBJECT: WATEN TREATMENT BRODUCTS & MAMTENANCE SERVICE

HID HO: SC.047415 CPEM DATE: 112215

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITIES

IHD ANG BASIS OF COMTRACT: Ope {1} ysar bram dals of awiid wih four {4) oso [1] yesr tenewsl oplions
For: Fublls Buldings

HASIS OF AWARE: ALL UR HOME IO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESFONSIBLE BIDDER
HUMBER OF BIDS IHVITED: 22 NUMBER OF BIDS RECEVED: & amza?;_

aguumv DF B10S aND RECCHMENDED ACTIDHE:
CTREnNLa Baprova) 1o LATE the second mnsval naten wilk Pramis: Waler § Esengy Techaclogy, nk.,

rlod of sarvics
from Dsteber 3, 2047 themigh Saplemhee 30, 218, wiih Ivo 3] ane {3) vess renawal aptian femaiﬁngp.e Taial savized
azfimated mnd) espetdiust 1 e wrnourd ¢l $47.380.60, far Aok 1o satesd eapenciure ameun] of 574314000,

Funeing lor 158 ward to bie gnoumbered By the loowing accowes and saeculed by puchase onderfsh:

Vadous Publc Bulldings. PEFESAIMAFA D410 - 3922000
Staia Atomeys Difer. PYWPRSAICHS-0INI0F - 350000

8L Jamas nge PWPBSAISIO3410F - $5.750.00

Duval Counly Counbousg- PRPESAICHEARY10F - 51,500.00
Ooanlown Cors Bigs.- PAPBSAIMAPRO3410F « 518,84000
Bd Bafl Bldo. .~ PWPBSAIBALLLI430F - §8,500.00

Pre-Tdyl Delenian Fackiy- PAPESAIPD-AM10F - 53.420.00

Amactymanis Ateammend®ion Meme, VentarLaudt and Pravicus Awdrd{s)
This gyracd I sublect fo apgragssion by the Diy In tha fseat year agiondng Oclobar 1, 2017, Ho lurss fues baan

appeopriaied 1o dale, The Thy has oo abigalion for payment And work hersypded is net suthorsed prieas foneds gre
appeopetaied kot the woek havaln, A wailten neificaton will be proldidin s J;G)r.ai tundds 3h appopratea

Analyst: _Zg_mﬁ‘%}:_(g_éli/ fespeetiully Gebmilax i
My Lakid? Babardy Pakie, Citel
Fieegiempal Diviskan

CONCURRENCE BY: Ry Gieal, Chial, Surte Buiings Onigion

B e g A
{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAVWFULLY ARPROFPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GRAC COMMWTTES UM RECOLIMENDATIONS ASQVE

MELOERSAPRROVING X AEMSERS DISAFPROVING _gﬁ_ DATE _i_Zé/_ZJ_l_
xibuxw- e Zu’@ﬁg ) oTHER
- §

S== i

ACTIONOP AWO&‘N OATE: G])a !! i7
gﬂFFHQVSD: DISAPPROVED

sam B Mouss
i \_ Cliiel Agmnigiats OGesr
DTHER: 4] £ 4. Zav tiyees Loony Curey

- [ Authpdy ol
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ! ey uans agfiet My, 201508






SUBJEST; wateR TREATMENT PROD VLTS & MAINTEHANCE SERvVICE

B KO SE-047495 OPEN DATE: 7iaahs

DENEnay BRYERUMENT &deg§ C{}HMST?EE

o anm 8a8ls oF CONTRACT:
FROR: Publiz Bolldings

Cne 9] yuar Irnm data o awzrd with fsug {hane {1} year ienessl aptiang

BASIS OF awamm, ALy OB HOHE TO THE LOWEST HESPORSIVE, RESPOHSIBLE 8In0ER
huMEER or pios HVTED: HUMBER OF BIDS RECEmED; 3 OTHER: 3

HMBRY o ninsg E-R¢]o] HECHDUMENDED A TIONS.
Recemmend Prsaval 1o uldag We 1] a) ot {4) r2niemal oehiony wi Pryrodst Waigr & gn

2153 Techanlogy, lne. ke ihe
beded of Osichar 1, 2018 usugh Septemiey S0, 7. Toiel relgeg ealimaizd annygy BAREGIeee by ihe armeunt o)
S47.380.00, for 2 nes o gsvand exmangings breoy of 594,540.00,

Fungleg far thls pwarg tobie sneumber g by ha loevda

PWPRSATMARR.O3410 - 5338000
Pwpssmms.ea.xwﬁ-smw
Pﬂ?&mmmazuﬁ-ﬁmﬂe
PUBBS AT 3 0 . S1,500.00
Fw%xz&mmmwsw.smw
PYWPRSAIBALL 3708 . $3,500.00
?v:?awmamw-smmm

Alsehmerig Recemmerdytinn Mema, Vander Leyies ang Frovieus Awarda

S 8CRELNS 3nd e3ecuieg B puzhage siderfy)

Ths avmm & sublagt i approadation by iy Sy i the Beoa ¥Rar B2giniing Ootaler 4, 204 45 tunds have besn
sparopdated ig date, Thy Chy his ne aubration lor gaymen and with Renundar i3 po) sultndiod wnless funds are
dpprupdatad Ins in Rerzin A welifan nalieation wil Be pldes tha 32 Ipmsprislens,

Absibgst [rery Fespeztiuty Submaed:

Concunasyre BY: £ Flog hiel, Pub itine

{BLL 29WARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 7D LAWRULLY APFRDFRATED Funos;
ACTION OF G534 COMMITTER On eSO BIZNOATInnS ABDVE

NENBERS APPROVIIG D MEQSERS DISAPPROWNG = pars ‘i’zih!gms;q

OTHER
U : el
ACTION OF AwaRDING A iHory pate: efz/ /1,
Y1 Aeerovzo; 1 OsarPROVED i ot e
Ched doenis i5u i Qffent
CTHER, % s £or Mazer tenny Duar,y

FAgil 11y ol

SicMaTusE o AUTHENTICA Tiee 2culs2 Oedge by 201305






d

4

&) O

SUBIECT: warsh TREATHENT PRODUCYS & MAHTERANCE SERVICE

BIDS 800974418 OPENDATE: a015.07.22
GEMNERAL GOVERNMENT AWanng COMMTTEE
HMD RHDI BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SEAVICE CONTRACY . ONE 1} YEAR PRoM pATE oF AWARDWRY FOUR THE]Y vean RENEWAL OPIDNS

ABENCY; Byspincs

B43I5 OF awann 5 B Bwe £ RESRON 8

MINGEROFEOSINVITED 27 NuMSERAECEVED 8 OMER

avor R BCTiONS:
Rasermmond 80grreal 12 fojet Mg Company, tne, ko il is Sl onid ek o tha R prapnsnt fees a3 by

flrremaend gt o NN 10 v ket rpspentivy, apensicds Bieges, Promisr Watsr & Enp Taoewiony, e, ey
e pded of Crphes 3, 2083 memugh Sectzenbar 30, DB Pra ren e BacERY 2monens ] s«mes?u.

Fundag Suate PHPEIAIIARR T2310. Toba OISO By puetse e
Sarhmsete Hysermendsdon ez, Rebocton Lastge, Favutaifon Jns Tanms 4 Sonsiens
THs ek niecr o Ipprersinian by Big Crg iy we 5238 peas Bosdealag Betpye £, 2013, o &inets vy boga

Soowplncianin. T oy a3 no eslentien o sepesand gt wons, frmgveedes 15 aas Suharnisd ardess baeds 3i5
ammuhhel::nawlm beiglo, Awigsn mﬁ::iimﬁha maddadinde svend WS hade wrp 3prundand

13
auvs&(_:z.../ A 4 %spﬁcrmtummm:mfj_{{
RHNTTTE U VPLRASE, CHEF
= m:ggl 1EMT Divigon

COMURRENCE BY, jimm Rebinsan Blreeiar, Byhile Wut.z ggﬂfﬁmnf

{ALL Agr)\ﬁﬂ ALTIONS SURIECT TO LAWY LLY APPHOPRIATED runs
A GEAC COMMMTTEE Oy FECOMMENDATIONS ASrw
ANG _Eg MEMIEFS CISAFPROVING DATE:

DTHER
/ s
e e T

L Ty
(_}‘ MD?-/?mﬁﬂﬂn‘r
A

oatE _?/I"s /:"}

ARPROVED OGabernvED

anER £ . e\‘ z

SIGHATURE OF AUTHENTIC ATION q&-_Z é fAdA, 1C W l;sfuu.:\/
38m E Meuzn "F,,'
Chadl Afentnintoahyp Offcar - FOAL C8108, Betsad Sptear
For: drrar Loany Cuxey

Undar sgitigedy o
Exteubml Chiler iy, 10135





Premier Water &

SC-0474-15  Engery Tech
8/13/2015 $48,580.00
8/14/2016 $47,380.00
9/21/2017 $47,380.00
2/15/2018 $6,576.89
7/26/2018 $50,284.00

5/2/2019 $5,635.00
8/8/2019 $55,396.00
Pending $2,290.75

Award

1st Renewal Option

2nd Renewal Option
Increase

3rd Renewal Option
Increase

4TH Final Renewal option
Increase

$263,522.64 Total Award






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID # RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: & NUMBER RECEIVED: 2  OTHER:

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to Callaway Contracting, Inc., in the deductive amount of ($2,400.00) for - Bridge 724316
Loretto Road- Site 7 (PO 9A07973), for a revised total award amount not-to-exceed $74,600.00.

The funds for this award are to be returned to account(s): PWCP32ERD549-069505-PW0381-02 to be processed by Purchase
Order/Change Order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

¢
O N ‘
BUYER: f‘%@i&%\—:f%ﬁé&fm RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %%/l,\
MARILYN LAIDLER GREG@RY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCIMREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management, Public Works
Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

' {904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

September 5, 2019

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement
LA L s

THRU; John P. Pappas, P.EL #2155
Director 7/ _
’ < - :
FROM: Robin G. Smith, PE. 7 /.~ W 4/
Chief, Engineering angd Consfrucion Mairitenance

SUBJECT: Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-
Bridge 724316 Loretto Road Site 7
BID# RFQ-0045-17
Contract 6733-43/ PO SA07973

The subject contract was awarded under BID# RFQ-0045-17 in the amount of $77,000.00 to
Callaway Contracting, Inc., contract 8733-43/P0O 9A07973. Change order #1 is detailed on the
attached spreadsheet in the deductive amount of $2,400.00.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order 1 to contract 6733-43/POSAD7973
to Callaway Contracting, Inc., in the deductive amount of $2,400.00. The maximum
indebtedness to the city will be $74,600.00.

Funding for the change order is as follows:

ACCOUNT NO. ENCUMBERED
AMOUNT
PWCP32ERDS49-0689505-PW0381-02 y {$2.400.00}
TOTAL ($2,400.00)
RGSAw
Attachment

0lo





NEH

BRIDGE 724316 Loretio Fload Site 7
CALLAWAY CONTRACTING. CO., INC.
CONTRACT 673343

MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION

RECONCILE FINAL QUANTITIES

§ REPAIR SPLALLSIDE LAMINATING IN SLAB
& CLEAN & COAT STEEL SHEET PILES

8 REPAIR SPALLS IN ABUTMENT 1 3 2CAPS

JUSTIFICATION: Faconcile Final Quantites.

TOTAL RECONCILE FINAL QUANTITIES

SUBTOTAL
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #1

NET
DIFF  UOM UNITCOST

3 8F $200.00
280 8Y $40.00
438F 3 20000

CHANGE OHDER NO. 1

NET
ADDITION

$8,600.00

$8.600.00

3860000 $
-$2,400.00

52018

NET DELETION

($600.00}
(510,400.00)

($11,000.00)

(11,000.00)





03 Q0r'ES %08 8G Gog'vLs 08 009'FLS 0% OnYeLs L3000
05 0% OO0 Q005408 8U'08 QUOsLes [L Ul 00'0sL'es DNISON INIOP DMIGIACUHG AY SINIOP
HO0IE IHL LY ONITIVAS SHL Wivdad] o2
0% as SHOR 00 200088 GU'08 rones 8008 00'009% HIYOHddV LSYIHLNOS LY UYHINYH
GIZINYATYS L OND DNISSIN TIVISNI 61
[ 0% SHO0'00L OODOsE oo0g G0'00%S oo'as 00°005% HIYOHJGY LSIMHLNCS LY UYHONYH
CGH2NYATYD /4 81 ONISSIN 30Y 143 1
0% 0% SO0 B0 00005 b 00'08 GO 005" vS 00'0% 00005 S IO IHL S0 SIS
HANDS ONY HIHON 31d L33HS 0L
SHIWMIOS WOHLS NOILYISD3A NYETD O
o% o8 200°0 008 o00s oues 0o'0s oues [«1Ta 7Y B 1)
a$ 0% 200001 G053 onos 00gss LR HY 5% 1504 ONT LSTAMMIEON HO- 150d
(L 3L LvHO0E NOIHEND TIVLSHI i
08 0% “%00'00L DONOU'YS ooos OUBne'ee 000s 00 000 v SINFHYY
GNYH THRLS Q3DYWY0 HIvd T 1
0% A S500°001 OOBOES Q008 OOO0ES oyos O0'00ES ONIIYH
GNVH 9348 WO 3341 3A0W3E] ot
08 0% %00°001 200825 0008 (LR 06 0% [CeReTA TYNIWEE L QNS vHOHYND
1SYSHLOUN U30YAVYO ivdad, 21
0% 0% %00 0L O0'00ES oes O0°00RS 0003 00088 SHOLOI Y IVHOUYND TIVLISNE Lt
Qs 08 SO0 004 [tali ] ouos OO O0Es 0008 00 00rs (s 21} HNNIVHONYNS
WY GIOVRYG 3DV g3 01
0% as %0000 [T A e RerY DOGLS 00'0s QO'GLS NYHOHYND HOYOMdaY
ASYIHIHON JHL LY S1108 ¥0078
NOIHSND UDd SANN DNISSIN TIVLISNI &
0% {009 HEE PGy Goaae'ies Q008 GO0 LIS 0008 00'00p'2s Sdyv)
T ONY | ANIWLNEY NESTIVES HivdsY ]
08 6 w#%00'001 00 000°9s o'os Q0000’98 OO 00'000'8% HIANHOD
1SIMHIEON 3L LY SS07 T
GONY DNINIAEOND 32118V1S ONY 2Hd
1FFHS TIALS NESSOT NOILOES Yivday )
o8 GOP'0LS %808 Q008" 28 HU0s 00'00Z°L8 0008 00009 LLS S LTRSS 13348 V0D GNY NvI1D g
o3 anas %0008 000088 POOS 400098 00'0S [V AR OUPUE L SUNN BVIS
NI SHOLLYNINYIEQ/S TIVAS Hivdad .+
%0000 80°000°L8 on0s v A 0008 oo000'L % SINIOP 30OVAHIING QML ONY SINIOT
08 0% NOISNYODXE OML 3HL TYES ORY NYETD
14
0% a8 2%00°001 o0 000'12% 0008 O0'000° 128 008 00 800'1Es NASvHL 30 BONYNTINIVH £
0% 03 00001 00'008'2% 00°0% [ S G005 00'0D9'ES d3dd 318 I+
0% 129 %00°001 QUSLY' S [R5y 00'Siv'es oS OOSiY S MOLLVZIIRON t
[ETY -0 /o {#+3°0} £3 B0 0 N LONY g+ ql SOWA UMOM 30 NOUAKISIN ON
IreviEvAa il HENG % 2ANC QL QRIBOLS L0t el 1841, NOWYO Tddy O3WIIHIS WL
ROYNYLIH (1 QIS GHY ANUNISIY SAOIASYE WO
HAYIVEH GRUILH00 STNEILIYN
TEOL ﬂ;m»maaiouu NHOAY
1 H 3} El 3 { a 2 g ¥
1<61 SOk LOE O
6102 '8z Boy 104 QOA
§102°88 00y RLYG NOLLYONKCY aup "Bunorinio]) AemElie])  IoIRNUDY
L0-1861 ‘ON NOLLY I IdJdY peoy ouaion gieyes abpug £ 8us ron  1walng

198S uonenuiuo





ATTACHMENT B

A2 Buiar Quswmmes
Gli3)g

COUNTYWIDE MISCELLANIOUS BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINTENANCE CONSTRUCTION

Site 7, Bridge 724316 on Loretto Road, Maintanance

BID SCHEDULE
BID DATE: (¥13/19)
BID No: (RFQ# 018518, 3-43-13, Bha 7)
_uasie
tenatsd
Unit: Quanity } ny cagy Total Casy
s (1) lyyzsw] dy7se
115 PY @_%w Zweo 25
Py %] 1 2l Liess.e0
v w |, Goo) Zerw £ -
5. IRepam ‘ W 38 3, 14, 17 200l | [Zomt® |(oo0" o
3., JCLEAK AND COAT pes ¥ s YoZ |3y | 7200,
REPAIR SECTION LOSS i STEEL SHEET PILE AND STABILIZE
L. {HHOERMSENG A FRL|LOBE AT THE HORTHWES coanen Ls ?ﬁ loen @ | (o094 oo
i |REPAIR SPALLE ) ABUTMENT | M0 3 CAFS 12 7 | 2Yoens | /gm0
ISTALL MISSING NUTS FOR CUSHION BLOCK BOLTS A THE .
HORTHERST APPROAH BbipoeA eal 5y |78 75%
1 |RePiace s A RORALING 112 57 gal M Yop.et | Ufps e
1 _INSTALL GUAROAAR, RER ScTo) Al (2 | 3p% | a0
12, JREPMS DAMAGED HONTHEAST GUARDY EHO TERMINAL &_%_M £50. %
13,... {REMCVE TREE FROM STEEL HAND RAILING s i 30880| Tpp.00
14, _REPAR DAMAGED STERL HAND RARING v | (@ |ge% o po
O STALL CUSHION BLOCK AT THE THIRD POST FOR NORTHWEST :
18 leNo pos - ) = [5‘} 50,00 5080
U EALL.CUARDRAL, el B
CLEAR VEGETATION FROM SIOEWALKS T SHEETPILE NORTH Ao ; fsng.00
18 [SKUTTH S UES OF THE BRIOOE. zy @ R .
REPLACE MISSHG 18° /- GALVANRZED RANDRAR AT SOUTIAEST
1 APPROACS L] |sow | spoen
INSTALL MISSRNG END TO GALVAMZED KANDRAR AT BOUTIERST
15 T MELE iy 8- {:) . £ Uw' 90
REPAIR THE SPALLING AT THE BRIDGE JOHSNTS BY PROVIEING
18 Loacrnomen 18] i 175080 | Zo5poe

¥ - Vorsa ieudes PUESSL wagpiotr o f-Crar

88 DMMIAaAUY AvALWELY Pisesd [+ BV

TOTAL fTam NoA. 1-m_i20_6ﬂa # '7‘/25@@0.50





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE -AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2  OTHER:

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to Callaway Contracting, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- Bridge 724316 Loretto Road- Site 7 in the total base bid amount of $77,000.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: PWCP32ERD549-069505-PW0381-02 to be processed by Purchase Order.
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: Mﬂ@b/@ud/q/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬁﬁ %M/l/

ARILYN LAIDLER GRE PEASE, CHIEF
PRGCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _2,  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (8 DATE: 3 /2% [44

A‘/" hy— OTHER:

L,
Ll

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTI-!QRITY DATE /b// 1/ %‘//iﬂ\'

'APPROVED L\éM/m DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATI 1] (/l/ \'\: -i\v/

Sa{n E. Mousa
Chief Administy,
For: Mayor Len

ative Officer

ny Cur
Under Authouty of* i

Executive Order Ng, 2015 05





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRAGCT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3  OTHER: 9]

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01 ), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/1 7.

Recommend approval to utilize the 1% Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc., and
‘Proshot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with one (1) two
(2) year renewal option remaining. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each
bidder, for a total overall award amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General
Gounsel; and individual projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing
various accounts. ‘

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: /(/élﬂ’j/ﬂ,%d//{ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED M AVA

MARILYNTAIDLER GREGORYPEASE, CHIEF
: PRPCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _'2  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & parE: &9// é/ (&
g‘f F‘S OTHER:

N 1,
ACTIlON OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE %/{ é/f%
e yava

[

APPROV DISAPPROVED

L

)

OTHER

Sam E, Mousa

Chief Administrative Officer
FOTTMayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No. 2015-05

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION





TTTTIvrs MM TUR GUUNITYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID#: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE—QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to rescind pre-qualified award to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC dated. 01/26/1 7, and cancel contract
#10285 executed March 1 5, 2017. At time of submittal to the RFQ, the company provided a general contractors license for the work,
but they could not make a formal legal connection to Underwater Mechanix who was awarded the project and noted that the legal work
was processing. The agreement feli through and they conceded that they would not be able to meet the requirement,

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Sunbiz Information, RFQ requirements, Contract #10285, Vendor Rescission Letter sent via
email, Previous Award .

/, / cuébé\t/%)(uW RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

ARILYN BAIDLER

[PEASE, CHIEF
ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENGE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVglN\G 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ©  paTE: [2/14/17

OTHER:

DATE

DISAPPROVED

Chiaf Adrnirs - nljive Officer
For: Mayor Leny Curry
Under Authorily of:

Executive Crder No. 2015-05





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR CCUNTYW]DE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID# RFQ-0045-17 ' OPENDATE: 2016-12-14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: .
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 89/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO {2) YEAR RENEWAL

OPTIONS
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED 8 NUMBERRECEIVED 8 OTHER

SUMMARY OF BiDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to pre-gualily the following three (3) bidders that have met all the critaria as specified in the bid
documenls; Cailaway Coniracling, inc., Proshet Concrats, inc., and; Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC. Perlad of sarvice
shall be from contract dats through September 30, 2018, with two (2}, two (2) year renewal options. Maximum value of
sewvices to ba padormed by each contractor will be $1,000,000.00 to be formally execuled thru Office of General Counsel;
and individual projects tc be compelitively bid by approved firms and swarded by purchass orders utiizing various accounis.

Altachmenis: Recommendation Mermo, Bid Tabulation Shest, Project Scope, Basls of Award

- i ’
‘BUYER; ) RESPEGTFULLY SUBMITTED: f}/ A4, ﬂ’VL’ .............
3

oo S,
e Mee: b Laydlor .

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chigf, Enqineering and Construttion Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT T0 LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE /, / :
MENBERS APPROVING __ A,  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (8 ot [/RL/]T
Zrhwod ‘ OTHER:

-

Lo
Subges .
ACTION OF AWRNFDING AUTZIORITY DATE: %’L%q._____
APPRDVEDW . % DISAPPROVED __

OTHER / ¢ L ‘% ) 7

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ® SR
FORM GB-108, Revised 12/2007





QWS3270X 9/16/2019 10:59 AM

FAML6350 V5.1 **
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR
INDEX CODE
SUBOBJECT : 069505
PROJECT :
PROJECT DETAIL : 02

GRANT
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE

12 2019

PWCP32ERD549 PW ROAD CAPITAL PROJECTS
DM-OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

* %

09/16/2019
10:59 AM

CURRENCY CODE

(F5490)

PW0381 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRIDGE REHAB

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES

UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET

EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE

F1-HELP

G005

F2-SELECT
F9-LINK
PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

SEPT 2019
- .00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
118,114.45 1,480,593.08
-44,418.65 -157,799.95
-46,201.80 .00
-27,494.00 -1,322,783.13
F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT
F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRGE-BRIDGES

.00

.00

.00
2,882,914.
2,247,263.
273,625,
.00

362,024.

00
68
82

50






SUBJECT: CITYWIDE ARMORED CAR SERVICES - REBID
BID #: SC-0565-17 OPEN DATE: 08/30/2017

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT -~ OCTOBER 1, 2017 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
. NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 9/21/17 to Brinks Incorporated (formerly Dunbar Armored, Inc.) in the amount of $86,687.92.
First renewal option approved on 8/16/18 in the amount of $89,201.87.

Recommend approval to utilize the second renewal option with Brinks Incorporated in the annual expenditure amount of
$89,201.87. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $265,091.66. Period of service shall be October 1, 2019 through
September 30, 2020 with two (2) one (1) year renewal options remaining.

Recommend approval to amend the award dated 9/21/17 by removing the requirement for a minimum of two (2) armed
guards per vehicle (Additional Requirements: 5a and 5b).

This award shall be funded by various agency accounts and processed via individual Purchase Order(s).
This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are

appropriated for work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Renewal Request/Acceptance, Terms/Specifications, Previous Awards

C&XANALYST (,/4 ) /@?7 4 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: W/m
‘j,/

DAVID KLAGES “G@RY PEASE, CHIEF
o REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONECITY. OHE JACKSONVILLE.

To: Gregory W. Pease, Division Chief, Procurement Division
From: David Klages, Purchasing Analyst > K

Date: September 13, 2019

Subject: SC-0565-17 Citywide Armored Car Services — Re-Bid

The Procurement Division requests approval to utilize the second (2) of four (4) contract
renewal options with Brinks Incorporated. Total estimated annual expenditure not-to-
exceed $89,201.87. Total revised award expenditure not to exceed $265,091.66. Period
of service will be from October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020 with two (2) one (1)
year renewal options remaining.

Recommend approval to amend the award dated September 21, 2017 by removing the
requirement for a minimum of two (2) armed guards per vehicle (Additional
Requirements: 5a and 5b).

Funding for this award shall be encumbered by various agency accounts and executed by
Purchase Order(s).

Thank you for your assistance and consideration in this matter.

CC: Marilyn Laidler
Manager of Purchasing Services, Assistant
Procurement Division

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N, Hogan Street. 87 Floor © Jacksonville, FL 32202 Phomer B04.353 8802 Fax: 904, 2558837 WWw.coj.net {2





Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. OHE JACKSONVILLE.

To: Nicholas Kalynych, Account Executive, Brinks Incorporated
From: Marilyn Laidler, Manager of Purchasing Services, Ass-istal@
Date: September 13, 2019

Subject: SC-0565-17 Citywide Armored Car Services — Re-Bid

"The City of Jacksonville would like to exercise the second of four contract renewal
options for SC-0565-17 Citywide Armored Car Services — Re-Bid. The contract renewal
term shall run from October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020 with an annual
expenditure amount not-to-exceed $89,201.87. The total revised award expenditure
amount will be $265,091.66.

In addition, the City agrees to amend the award dated September 21, 2017 by removing
the requirement for a minimum of two (2) armed guards per vehicle as stipulated in
Additional Requirements 5a and 5b of the bidding documents.

If this is acceptable, would you please respond in writing to David Klages, Purchasing
Analyst, at dklages @coj.net?

Also, would you please provide a copy of your current Certificate of Liability Insurance
as required per the bid documents?

Thank you for your assistance and consideration in this matter.

CC: David Klages
Purchasing Analyst
Procurement Division

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
21N Hogan Street, 87 Floor  Jucksonvilie, FL 32202 Phone: 904,353 8802 Fax: 9042588837 WWW.cof.net 2





Klages, David

N
From: Nicholas Kalynych <Nicholas.Kalynych@brinks.com>
Sent: Friday, September 13, 2019 10:57 AM
To: Klages, David
Ce: Peter Fontane; Evie Chitty; Tara L. Team; Laidler, Marilyn
Subject: RE: Contract Renewal for SC-0565-17 Citywide Armored Car Services - Re-Bid

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Good morning David,

Brinks Jacksonville agrees on SC-0565-17 to the second of four contract renewal options with the amendment of
removing the requirement for a minimum of two (2) armed guards per vehicle as stipulated in Additional Requirements
5a and 5b of the bidding documents.

Best,

Nicholas Kalynych -

Account Executive

Brink's U.S.

Mobile: (904) 446-0572 | Email: Nicholas Kalynych @brinks.com

P

From: Klages, David [mailto:DKlages@coj.net]

Sent: Friday, September 13, 2019 9:28 AM

To: Nicholas Kalynych

Cc: Peter Fontane; Evie Chitty; Tara L. Team; Laidler, Marilyn

Subject: Contract Renewal for SC-0565-17 Citywide Armored Car Services - Re-Bid
Importance: High

Nick,

Please see the attached contract renewal request letter for SC-0565-17 Citywide Armored Car Services - Re-Bid. Would
you please respond ASAP to let me know if you would like to renew the contract?

If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

Thank you,

David R. Klages
Purchasing Analyst





City of Jacksonville, Procurement Division
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202 -

Phone: (904) 255 - 8813
Email: dklages@coj.net






BID # SC-0565-17
TERMS AND CONDITIONS
CITYWIDE ARMORED CAR SERVICES

SCOPE

The Procurement Division of the City of Jacksonville, Florida is currently accepting bids to obtain
source(s) of supply for the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of
this bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these items and to
obtain pricing commitments for Citywide Armored Car Services as listed in the bid documents.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Bidders must bid on all
items in a group to be considered for award. ALL awards are subject to the availability of funds.

BONDS

BID BOND: A Certified Check or Bond issued to the City of Jacksonville in the amount of $5,000.00
is required with submittal of bid. Failure to comply will be cause for bid rejection.

PERFORMANCE BOND: Only the awarded vendor will be required to submit a Certified Check or
Bond issued to the City of Jacksonville in the amount of 5% of the total base bid within ten (10) days
from notification of award. Failure to submit performance bond will be grounds for rescission.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement is from date of award through September 30, 2018, with four (4) one (1) year
renewal options. Renewal Options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on supplier
performance and adherence to the terms and condition set forth in the bid documents.

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements; failure to submit any of these
requirements may be grounds for rejection:

a. Bidders must have been engaged in the business of performing armored car services for a
minimum of thirty-six (36) consecutive months prior to bid opening date.

b. Bidders must provide a copy of the company’s Business and Occupational License.

c. Bidders must submit at least three (3) verifiable references showing proof of having satisfactorily
performed this type of service for other large companies, within the past five (5) years. Include
the name of the company, address, telephone number, contact name, dates of service and a brief
description of the work performed.

d. All bidders must provide full descriptions of the vehicles as well as the size of their fleet to be
used in the performance of this contract

STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
govemmentai agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel
this contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

15





10.

11.

12.

13.

_ BID # SC-0565-17
QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and -
are subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to add or
delete locations as required at any time during the contract period.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a
supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change
as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide
increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price increase request.

PRICES

All unit prices shall include labor, supplies, fuel, materials, uniforms, firearms, bonds, licenses, related
training, and equipment needed to perform the operation of these services in accordance with the bid
documents.

DELIVERY
Delivery will be made to various locations as required.

PICK UP AND RETURNS

SEE SPECIFICATIONS: Default and Termination. The City or its agencies will determine compliance
with bid specifications. '

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms
provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections
must be initialed.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville
or its agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include; purchase order number, item number and
description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure, and extended
totals. Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to: City of Jacksonville,
General Accounting Division, 117 West Duval Street, Suite 375, Jacksonville, Florida 32202.

INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the
bid documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. The
awarded vendor will be required to submit the copy of insurance certificate within ten (10) days from
date of receipt of award notice. Bid number should be listed on certificate.

16





14.

15.

BID # SC-0565-17
REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to: usage, pricing,
and delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format
as required. '

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representatives must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or
email any supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility
requirements outlined in the specifications supersede this section.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

17





BID # SC-0565-17
SPECIFICATIONS ‘
CITYWIDE ARMORED CAR SERVICES

SCOPE

The intent of the bid is to establish a source for providing Citywide Armored Car Services per the
specifications and terms and conditions outlined herein. The locations to be served for services are
listed on the attached bid proposal form, however, the City reserves the right to add or delete locations
as required.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

a. Each Bidder shall carefully examine all bidding documents and thoroughly familiarize themselves
with all requirements prior to submitting a proposal. Should a Bidder find discrepancies,
ambiguities, omissions in the bidding documents, or need interpretation or clarification of the bid
document, the bidder must submit a written request to Chelsey Fleming, Purchasing Analyst, at
sburakowski@coj.net no later than August 14, 2017 at 4:00 P.M. The person submitting the request
shall be responsible for its prompt delivery. Questions will be answered accordingly and if
warranted an addendum will be issued to all potential bidders outlining any changes.

b. The Bidder must submit a bid security with their package in the form of a bid bond executed by the
Bidder and a qualified surety or a certified or cashier’s check on any national or state bank in the
amount of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) made payable to the City of Jacksonville. Such bid
security shall serve as a guarantee that the Bidder will not withdraw from the competition after
opening the bids. Bid bonds or certified checks will be held by the owner until the successful Bidder
has been selected. Within forty eight (48) hours after selection, all but the successful Bidders’, bid
bond or certified check from the City’s Treasurer Office will be mailed. Failure to submit the
required Bid Bond will be grounds for rejection.

¢. The bid bond or check belonging to the successful Bidder will be held pending receipt of the
required 5% Performance Bond and Certificate of Insurance as stipulated in the specifications. If the
successful Bidder should fail to comply with these provisions of the bid specifications promptly and
properly within the ten (10) days from the date of the written notification of award, the bid bond or
check shall then become property of the City as liquidated damages and the award will be rescinded.
The forfeited sum from the certified or cashier’s check or an equivalent amount under their annual
bid bond shall constitute liquidated damages retained as compensation for the delay caused to the
City. However, if the successful Bidder furnishes the City within the required time, the required
performance bond, prescribed insurance policies, and evidence that it has all necessary government
licenses and permits needed for the operation of the armored car service, the bid bond or check with
be returned. Upon verification of the required documentations, a certified check in the amount
submitted shall be mailed from the City’s Treasurer Office or the bid surety bond shall be returned.

18





d.

BID # SC-0565-17
All unit prices shall include all labor, supplies (includes bags or boxes), fuel, materials, uniforms,
firearms, bonds, licenses, related training and equipment needed to perform the operation of these
services in accordance with the bid documents.

The City reserves the right to determine whether Bidders have the minimum qualifications to
conduct Citywide Armored Car services for the City of Jacksonville. In order to qualify for
consideration by the owner, Bidders must meet or fuifill the following minimum qualifications.

BIDDER QUALIFICATIONS

a.

The City reserves the right to review and/or inspect any vehicles, equipment, organization and/or
personnel files at any time prior to and/or after award to rate the sufficiency of the company capacity
to provide services as specified herein.

The firm shall provide all bonds as required and evidence of Liability Insurance and Workman’s
Compensation coverage with receipt of request of such document.

EMPLOYEE QUALIFICATIONS

Successful Bidder must furnish armed employees who are:

a.

Qualified for this type of work — Current documentation may be requested prior to and/or after
award of Bid, as seen fit by the City and its Independent Agencies.

Uniforms — The City and its Independent Agencies will not be held financially or otherwise
responsible for outfitting the Bidder employees.

Properly licensed — The Bidder will be in compliance with all applicable local, State and Federal
laws, rules and regulations as enacted to regulate business that provide armored car services.
Current documentation may be requested prior to and/or after award of bid as seen fit by the City
and its Independent Agencies.

Firearm trained and licensed — To be in compliance with all applicable local, State and Federal
Laws, rules and regulations as enacted to regulate businesses that provide armored car services.
Current documentation may be requested prior to and/or after award of bid as seen fit by the City
and its Independent Agencies.

Bonded — Bidder shall disclose their bonding requirements and current certificates for present and
future employees to be utilized in the performance of this contract. The bond shall be kept current
throughout the performance of this contract, including renewal periods.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

a.

A minimum of two (2) armed guards per armored vehicle.
19





BID # SC-0565-17
One (1) armed guard will be left in the vehicle at all times.
The Bidder is responsible to secure and pay for any parking needs.

The Bidder will meet periodically with City representatives at any place and time designated by the
City in order to improve the Armored Car Service and to facilitate the solution of issues that may
arise.

The Bidder will furnish the services as deemed necessary by the owner on such days of each week
and during such hours of each day as determined by the City. Any deviation from the agreed upon
schedule must be approved in writing by the City prior to any change.

The following holidays are observed by the City of Jacksonville. Unless otherwise noted, City
Buildings will be closed. The awarded bidder will be required to coordinate with the
Department/Division representative to adjust schedule of pick-ups, if they fall on the EXACT DAY

~ OF THE WEEK the service is required. When a holiday falls on a weekend day, the holiday will be

observed on an alternate day of the week. (Saturdays are observed on Fridays and Sundays are
observed on Mondays). In addition, City buildings may be closed on traditional holidays with fall
on a Sunday (i.e. Easter). The following holidays are observed each year:

OBSERVED CITY HOLIDAYS
New Year’s Day
Martin Luther King’s Birthday
Presidents’ Day
Memorial Day
Independence Day
Labor Day
Veteran’s Day
Thanksgiving Day
Day after Thanksgiving
Christmas Eve
Christmas Day

6. DEFAULT AND TERMINATION

In the event that:

a.

The awarded Bidder shall fail to keep and adhere to the standards set forth in this Bid and said
failures continue for a period of seven (7) days after delivery of a written notice to the contractor of
said defaults; or

The awarded Bidder’s overall performance is less than acceptable; or

The awarded Bidder’s occupational business license or insurance coverage shall terminate for any
reason; or

20





BID # SC-0565-17
d. The awarded Bidder becomes insolvent, or takes benefit of any present or future statues of

insolvency, or makes a general assignment of the benefit of creditors, or files a voluntary petition in
bankruptcy or a petition of the reorganization or readjustment of its’ indebtedness under the Federal
Bankruptcy Laws, or under any other law or statue of the United States and/or any
State/Commonwealth thereof; or

e. Any assignment/reassignment by the awarded Bidder of this contract or any contractors’/Bidders’
right and obligations hereunder;

Then, in its discretion, City and its Independent Agencies being served by this contract will have the
right to terminate this contract by reason of default of contract. Said termination to be effective
twenty-four (24) hours after written notice of said termination is given to the awarded bidder. The
City and its Independent Agencies reserve the right to specify the termination date if it is in its best
interest, which will be outlined in the written notice of termination. All compensation will end with
the termination date.

Notwithstanding anything else herein contained the City and its Independent Agencies reserve the
right to terminate this contract in whole or in part at any time, at its convenience by giving the

awarded Bidder a thirty (30) day written notice.

ASSIGNMENT

Neither this contract nor any of the awarded Bidder rights or obligations hereunder may be assigned or
subcontracted. Any transfer of this contract by merger, consolidation or liquidation, or (unless the stock
of the Bidder is traded in a national stock exchange or in a generally recognized over the counter
securities market), any change in ownership of or power to vote on the majority of the outstanding stock
of the awarded Bidder after the date of the award.

ADDITIONS/DELETIONS OF LOCATIONS

The City of Jacksonville reserves the right to delete and to add locations to the list of pickup locations
listed herein. It is understood and agreed by the awarded Bidder that pickup prices for locations added
will not exceed prices bid for comparable locations, said pricing to be determined fair and agreeable by
City agencies. All deletions and/or additions to listed locations will be made by written change order.

BILLING PERIOD

Billing period will be on a single month basis and will not cover any portions of two months on any
billing period.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

21





SUBJECT: CITYWIDE ARMORED CAR SERVICES
BiD #: SC-0565-17 OPEN DATE: 2017-08-30
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM OCTOBER 1, 2017 THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

‘NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: )

Recommend approval to award to Brinks Incorporated and ratifying the assignment date back to August 13, 2018 due to
acquiring the current contracted vendor, Dunbar Armored, Inc., for the assumption of continued services under the same

terms and conditions. Period of service shall be unchanged through September 30, 2019, with three (3) one-year renewal
options remaining after that.

Total annual expenditure shall remain unchanged at $89,201.87 with the tolal contract sxpenditure s:mtoto-exceed
remaining $175,889.79.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by various accounts and executed by Purchase Order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo: Email Correspondence; Vendors' W-9, Previous Awards

g 5o vy . - %
Analyst: (’;:\ff”‘x P LT RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: L .
DAVID KLAGES GHREGO®X PEASE, CHIEF
% PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Greg Pease, Chief Procurement Division '

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING % MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ﬁ DATE: 4/ (17{9

Mlh? - OTHER:

-

L
:griow OF AWARRING Au&};;?m DATE___ 1 /1] /19
m PROVED /k UM\ | DISAPPROVED
TN

OTHER R : %
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION f»}& /fﬂ_fﬂ\‘ [/1/ LU\ ﬁ @m\g\v
Sam E, Mousa

Chief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of
Executive Order No. 2015-03





SUBJECT: CITYWIDE ARMORED CAR SERVICES - REBID
BID #: 8C-0565-17 OPEN DATE: 08/30/2017
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - QCTOBER 1, 2017 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018,
WITH FOUR (4} ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBERRECEIVED: 1 OTHER: @

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the first (1) of four (4}, one (1) year renewal options with Dunbar Armored, Inc. for the
period of service from October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019, with a CP! increase of 2.9% or $2,513.95. The total
estimated annual expenditure not-to-exceed $89,201.87, for a revised award total not-to-exceed $175,889.79.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by various agency accounts and executed by purchase order(s).
This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2018. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

Attachments: Recommendation Memao, Vendor Letter, Increase Spreadshest, Previous Awards

Analyst; S RESPECTFULLY suemmeo
.7 i PHELSEY FLEMING ?’EASE CHIEF
{g? , u MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Gregory Pease, Chief, Procurement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABQVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _;Z pate: S /611K
@Hﬁ? — OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE %/! Cf{/ { 6
. R Y

APPROVED .. DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

e ] ;{ Sam E. Mousa
: M}Lfl ) L{ /Ct\ G;%M& / Chief Administrative Officer
y L k L Far Mayor Lenny Curry
B Under Authoriry of

Executive Order Nu. 2015.08





SUBJECT. CITYWIDE ARMORED CAR SERVICES ~ REBID
BID #: SC-0565-17 OPEN DATE: 08/30/2017
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - OCTOBER 1, 2017 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018,
WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY:. PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBERRECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to amend award dated $/21/17 to Dunbar Armored, to attach additional Terms and Conditions and
Proposal Declarations as specified in the attachments.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo; Propesal Declarations; Additional Terms and Conditions; Vendor Email; Risk Approval

o F .
Analysk W RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: % %ﬂ/
20" ) CHELSEY FLEMING GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
p EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Gregory Pease, Chief, Procurement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING > MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Mﬁ;ﬁ; pate: 12 /2) / 17

OTHER:
- ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ‘1{%/;/ M f 4
1Y A
APPROVE 4 DISAPPROVED !

v

-

T R, e
s

Sam E Mouss
Chiel Administrative Officer
For Mavor Lenny Curry
Usnidir Authority of;

Executive Order No. 2015-03





SUBJECT: CITYWIDE ARMORED CAR SERVICES -~ REBID
BID #: 5C-0585-17 OPEN DATE: 8/3017

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - OCTOBER 1, 2017 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018,
WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Dunbar Armored. Period of service is from
October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018 in the amount of $86,687.92.

Funding Source: Various Agencies — To be encumbered by purchase order

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation and Terms and Conditions

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2017. No funds have been appropriated io
date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are appropriated for the work herein.

A written notifjggjian vided in the event that funds are appropriated. %
8 ,
ANALYST{ N RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: _/ L
Annette Buriey GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
, PROGUREMENT DIVISION

W

CONCURRENCE BY: Greqgory Pease, Chief, Procurement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTICN OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (75 DATE: /2 / 17
Jeeas R Sithes A OTHER:

N
e 3

P = 7S

(2

P"JM‘-W

<Ry
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE L Jes N

DISAPPROVED

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION }







SUBJECT: JOEANDY ROAD RIGHT TURN LANE AT ATLANTIC BOULEVARD
BID #: CP-0160-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-23

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL BASE BID
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (8) NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER (0)
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 09/20/18 to Kirby Development, Inc., in the amount of $403,389.00: Change Order #1 was
approved administratively in the amount 1,178.75.

Recommend approval of Change Order #2 to Kirby Development, Inc., in the amount of $4,166.05, for a revised total
award amount not-to-exceed $408,733.80.

This award is to be funded by account(s): PWCP32ERD549-069505-PW0818-01- to be executed by contract change
order through Office of General Counsel. :

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award

BUYER: \' <6U2/Lé)\b )4/1’;4/[/’7/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN LAIDLER EASE CHIEF
ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

{904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVELE. www.coj.net

August 28, 2019

TO: -Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement

THRU: John P. Pappas, P. EL%

Director
FROM: Robin G. Smith, PE ' g A4
Chief, Engineering anc}fﬂo t;t‘ n A

Thomas G. McKnlght

Capital iImprovement Construction Mfa}sﬁer-{

SUBJECT: Joeandy Road Right Turn Lane at Atlantic Blvd.
BiD# CP-0160-18
Coniract 9571-10

The subject contract was awarded under BID# CP-0160-18 in the amount of $403,389.00 to
K:rby Development, Inc. Contract 9571-10. Change order #1 was for $1,178.75. Change order
#2 is detailed on the attached spreadsheet in the amount of $4,166.05.

”" f?
Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change orde %o contract 9571-10 to Kirby
Development, Inc., in the amount of $4,166.05. The maximum indebtedness to the city will be
$408,733.80.

Funding for the change order to be encumbered by contract is as follows:

ACCOUNT NO. ENCUMBERED
AMQUNT
See attached $4,166.05
TOTALS $4,166.05

RGS/w

Attachments





| afiey

| 09°EEL'B0PS | 00'286'022% fogovz 818 | S[Ej0 1 1unosay|
[ 50'99)'4$ [ 50'991'r$ | 6003 | e opsa ebueyd|
{88113 { 5282118 [ 0003 | 189m0 ebueyo]
00'68E'E0¢S 0z2r'sies 08°OpL' 1818 wesuoa feulfiio
2010000061 Md 1D $0-1 000006 MdLD "ON 12

Sjelo] J0RUOD 10-8180Md-505690-6SOLIZEAOMd|  10-8180Md-50590-HIV-I¥1 1 OSMd ‘ON INNOJOY

"AATE DLLNYTLLY LV INVT NENL LHDIH aYOod AONYI3O0r

o INJWHOVLLY





CiTY OF JACKSONVYILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGIMNEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Changé Order No, Two (1) Date August 14, 2019
Description of Project Joeandy Road Right Tumn Lane st Adantic Boulevard
Name of Contracior Kirby Development. Inc.

Contractor's Address P. 0. Box 54156, Jacksonville, FLL 32245

Contract No. 557110

Account No,  Seeattached Original Contract £403,389.00

+ Previous Change Order | 5117875 + Change Order No. 2 $4.166.05
*See attached appendix for additional listings.
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $408.733.80
Bid Number CP-Gi60-18 Construction Completion Date July 12, 2019
Revised Construction Completion Date
Controct Expiration DateNovember 9, 2010
Revised Contract Expiration Dale

" in complisnce with General Conditions of above-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, additions or deletions to the Work specitied in the plans and
specifications: See atiached. |

Jostification: Bec attached.

The Issuing Authority has locked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is
necessary and all costs are reasonable,

Accepted for Contracior Kirby Development, inc,
Signed Atest
Title . Title
Date Date
Signed _ Engineering & Constsuction Mgmnt Div. By
issuing Authority Thomas G. McKnight. Date
Caphial Improvement Construction Manager
Signed Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance By
Using Division Div/Department Head Date
Chief, Engineering Division Date Assistant Counsel Date
Director of Public Works Dawe Mayor Date
Director of Procurement Data Corporntion Secretary Date

Director of Administration & Finance Date





KIRBY DEVELOPMENT, INC. CHANGE QRDER NDL 2
JOEANDY ROAD RIGHT TURN LANE AT ATLANTIC BOULEVARD IS
CONTRACT # 957410

NET NET
NBR MASTER {TEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  UCM UNIT COST ADDITION  NET DELETION TOTALS
ADDITIONAL SCOPE
1 MODIFY DIRECTIONAL ARROWS 100 LS $7,822.25 $§7.922.25

JUSTIFICATION: After completion of paving and siriping operations, it was made known that the newly placed directional arrows In L3
should be Right Tum Only Arrows, instead of Right Tum/ Straight Arrows, as per the plans. The EOR was notified and requested that the
original arrows be changed to right tum only. This request was approved, and additional signage was required to supplement the
directional arrows. Additional signage was added 1o the Yraffic saparator to prevent motorists from attempting to unlawfully drive over traffic

separator.
TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE § 792225
RECONCILE FINAL QUANTITES
2 Hauling & Disposal of Unsuitable Material (Contingency) {30.00) CY $17.77 {3533.10)
3 Overexcavation {Contingency) (30.00) CY $9.80 ($294.00)
4 A3 Sand {Contingaricy) (30.00) CY $21.46 (§643.80)
5 Pips, 18" RCP {1.00) LF $264.10 ($264.10)
6 Typa SP-12.5 Structural Course {Traffic C) {3.00) TN $151.94 (5455.82)
7 Type SP-12.5 Structural Course Ovarbuild (Traffic C) 807 TN $163.74 $1,485.12
§ Asphalt Milling (1.5 depth) 1260 8Y $3.31 $30.72
9 Conerete Sidewalk (4" Thicknsss) {1.60} 8Y $48.77 {$78.03)
10 Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thickness) 18.30 SY $60.85 $1,113.56
11 Curb & Gutier (City Standard) {200 LE 2194 {343.98)
12 Curb & Gutter (FDOT Type F) {600) LF $2851 {$171.26)
13 Traffic Separalor, 4, Concrate, FDOT Type 1, Option 1 BO0LF 34621 $277.26
14 Grassing Sod, Bahia {270.00) SY : $5.40 {$1,458.00)
15 Deteclable Waming 48.00 SF $45.90 $2.203.20
46 Thermoplastic, Standard, White, Sclid, 8° 2300 LF $2.28 $52.44
417 Thermoplastic, Standard, While, Solid, 12° {2.00) LF $5.00 {$10.00)
19 Thermoplastic, Slandard, White, Solid, 24° (5.00) LF $9.98 {$49.95)
14 Thermoplastic, Standard, Yellow, Solid, 6" 32800 LF 3228 $£747 84
20 Thermoplastic, Siandard, Yeliow, Saiid, 18° (6.00) LF 5749 {344.94)
21 Thermoplastic, Standard, Yellow, 6", 10-30 Skip {13000} LF $2.08 {$270.40)
22 Retro-Reflective Pavement Markers, Y/Y 1700 LF §9.45 $460.65
23 Conduit, F&I, Direction Bore {13300 LF $28.35 {$3,770.55)
24 Aluminum Signals Pole, F&I, Pedestrian Dateclor Post {1.00) LF $1,748.25 {$1,748.25)
TOTAL RECONCILE FINAL QUANTITES $6,079.79 {$9,835.58)
NET TOTAL RECONCILE FINAL QUANTITIES {$3,756.20}
MEY TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 § 4,166.08

Pame ¥





ENGINEERS EXTRA WORK ESTIMATE

PROJECT: Joeandy Rd. Right Tum Lane
Contract # 8571-10
SUBJECT: CO#2
DATE: 28-Jun-19
ESTIMATED QUANTITY: 1LS
LABOR ITEM Qry. UNIT RATE TOTAL REMARKS
MOT 1.0 LS | $1,566.00 | $1,566.00
SUB TOTAL $1,566.00
TOTAL LABOR $1,566.00
SUBCONTRACTOR REMARKS
Waterblasting 1.0 LS | $3,312.00 | $3,312.00
SUBTGTAL $3.312.00
SUB MARKUP Y% $0.00
TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR $3,312.00
EXISTING PAY {TEMS QTY. |UNIT] RATE TOTAL REMARKS
Sign Panel 5.0 EA |$S 5400013 270000
Directional Arrows 3.0 EA |5 11475 ]§ 344 28
5 .
3 .
SUB TOTAL $3,044 25
Markup % $0.00
TOTAL $3,044.25
TOTAL WORK ORDER $7,922.25
Subtotal Amount $7,922.25
TOTAL WORK ORDER $7,922.25
TOTAL COMPENSATION
Prepared By: Date: 6/28/2018

Dominic Clacelli
Project Administrator
VIA Consulling Services






Dominic Ciacelli
BN

L
From: Peter Kirby <pbk@kirbydevelopment.com»>
Sent: Wedresday, May 29, 2019 9:08 AM
To: Dominic Ciacelli
Subject: Joeandy

Dominic,
Here's our price to water biast and reapply arrows on the south bound right turn lane.
MOT - $ 1,566.00 :

W. Blast - § 3,312.00 bl 4 3d4as
Arrows (3ea) - §344.25  [14.TS Lhomn 0 Ao+ 3 @700.09
Signs (2 ea)-$1.080.00 SYo ¢ &cn  fastall S

TOTAL-$ 6,302/,25
Call with questions TF22.95

Peter

Peter B. Kirby

President

Kirby Development, Inc
108 Lee Road

Jacksonville, Florida 32225
Business: 904-821-5010
Fax: 904-821-5011

Cell: 904-621-7046





Dominic Ciacelli

From: Dominic Ciacelli

Sent: Tuesday, June 4, 2018 2:13 PM

To: ‘Peter Kirby'

Subject: RE: Joeandy Rd

Peter,

Yes please proceed with hydroblasting and replacing the directional arrows.
Thanks,

Dominic Ciacelli, E.I

Asst. Project Administrator

VIA Consulting Services, Inc. (DBE)
10250 Normandy Blvd., Suite 304
Jacksonville, Florida 32221
(504)783-9842 (Office)
(407)687-7080 (mobile)

¥a

From: Peter Kirby <pbk@kirbydevelopment.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 4, 20139 2:07 PM

To: Dominic Clacelli <dciacelli@via-cs.com>
Subject: Joeandy Rd

Dominic,

Thanks for the emails and your support today.

Attached you will find our revised pay app no.4, new jseb form(absolutely no content difference than the
previous used just cosmetic... some hashed lines that are now solid) and pay app 4 release form.

Also, are we released to do the arrow reconfiguring in the right turn lane?

Caill with questions

Thanks

Peter

Peter B. Kirby

President

Kirby Development, inc
108 Lee Road

lacksonville, Florida 32225
Business: 904-821-5010
Fax: 904-821-5011

Cell: 904-621-7046





Dominic Ciacelli
R

From: Dominic Ciacelli

Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2019 11:52 AM

To: ‘Peter Kirby'

Ce: Pete Sheridan; 'Danny Walterryer'

Subject: RE: Capture+_2019-06-10-08-14-451.png

Attachments: Joeandy Road Rt Turn Lane - Marked Up Signage Plan - 3.pdf; RE: Capture+_

2019-06-10-08-14-451.png

Peter,
Piease proceed with placing R3-5fP added above the R3-5R sign in both locations. Additionally, we've concluded the
location of the up station sign must be modified. See attached plan sheet depicted signs and locations.

Also, do you have a date when the hydroblasting will take place?
Let me know if you have any questions.
Thanks, '

Dominic Ciacelli, E.L.

Asst. Project Administrator

VIA Consulting Services, Inc. (DBE)
10250 Normandy Blvd., Suite 304
Jacksonville, Florida 32221
{9064)783-9842 (Office)
(407)687-7080 (mobile)

From: Peter Kirby <pbk@kirbydevelopment.com>
Sent: Monday, June 10, 2019 9:25 AM

To: Dominic Clacelli <dciacelli@via-cs.com>
Subject: Fwd: Capture+_2019-08-10-08-14-451.png

Dominic, '

Attached is a screenshot of right turn only sign that our sign installer says is the sign that should be used when
mounting the signs on the side of the road. The sign that is currently requested (right arrow, only) is typically
used or mounted to a stop sign or other sign groupings. Just wanted to run this by you, so we can be sure and
not do this twice,

Also has Pete had a chance to discuss the west side sidewalk/h.cap ramp situation with his contact?
Thanks
Peter

------ - Forwarded message ~---see-

From: Peter Kirby <pbk@kirbydevelopment.com>
Date: Mon, jun 10, 2018 at 9:17 AM

Subject: Capture+_2019-06-10-08-14-451.png

To: <pbk@kirbvdevelopment.com>






3RS s0R £ FLOUR I FENN OITEIS Oav QINDIN ATTOLIDIE IVIs NNOWIDITZ B §5 JABNS Sivi 40 Dp0OFW VYIS LN

9 §AAY LOSEmER A SpRr e PIE R84 I AEL TGRS TE IUNASRN [RIFIINS L AL g YL senzraser Aovtyy

€3¢52 BN Fa T2
F# Terdwsenuvan W (mneq

£Z s g b 718 NDEHRLG GRIBIINIHD asereg pr psawBuy
SNVId ONEXHVIY SHUOM OTIBRG 40 ININLEYAIO nesseresy et aene e v3
Jig PRy xR 4 GFOY ERE 0% RUSAGY
oK SN HWIAYS P ONINDES WJJ_‘»/ZOMWVWQ(M. .....wﬂv \f;hmg vas Lum:hw,.nh\_:wﬁhwﬂ . PR P T TR i
AFHE . 3HF sy ¥ dpesuss SHTSOATY

FHHM Q0% T

o
]
4

RS {B04 FEHRIS 150X &Mqhvﬁuwwﬁ/ml W

poarnged
EHEER G

3018}

BHEXE QIIBE S

FitHR Q1YY 5 -
EC T ER ) o
MOTTFS GIIIS W8

SEHINGHY LS
a1 BETII 8

A

Sl

HOOW AGNYIF

b /

{01 ¥S) GAME iy

£ARINE M)
FHH& OFs J1

E 1733
% 5 \(iuzw [i2:6 304

¥ ¥ ] i 4 ¥ ¥ T

L L

A

&I i
SONIXHYN IKINFAD
SHLISIYE Hidvy

PN OTES ?n“f\u
303 b) SN KA DM RRVIDE & 4135 BEIH

§a58 OpF SMY APA TR BOTIRE OII0F .8

Fapsen
[ ROTIRE QIS A Q5 9

i s {dadd
(203 521 SV UIN 28 FLNA O110S L9~ ARHEY S
R
-~ SHIFUSWER
g g
...;A.. m PATHA QIS BT
R N N 9

/)_..2

LI E]

Fipein Orgs a8

KIS 1504 FIONIS
ASIHF J¥OEEY

HE-£Y
TI3kvd NDIS

¥

SUBEGl YIS KR

{i58%3 MIsved
JHR MW Lt






- Dominic Ciacelli

Fronu ' Dominic Clacelli

Sent: Tuesday, April 8, 2018 7:.04 AM

To: 'Peter Kirby'

Lo Pete Sheridan; 'Chisholm, Jason'; Kathleen Gilead

Subject: Joeandy Rd Right Turn Lane at Atlantic Bivd {9571-10) - Signing Plan
Attachments: Joeandy Turn Lane Signing Plan.pdf

Good Morning Mr. Kirby,

C0J has determined they would like to move forward with the addition of a ‘One Way’ sign for the motorists exiting out
of the Starbucks Driveway closest to Atlantic Bivd, as shown on the attached drawing. Please ensure the sign post is the
COJ standard square frangible post.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Dominic Ciacelli, E.I. .

Asst. Project Administrator

VIA Consulting Services, Inc. (DBE)
10250 Normandy Blvd., Suite 304
Jacksonville, Florida 32221
{904)783-9842 (Office)
(407)687-7080 (mobile)





Wilrase I

sEeNs SiNL ST DWOGEY

-
4
3
by
3
%
[t
»
4
o
pid
5
B
%

w7 pess e e ERERLAEN ZLB0IT AT ITR LI RILEIOT

e X458

EAV I DNITHVI

BOGIA SRl AB0HY ¥4
SRAOMR MG

Egdfe ew 3 B¢
FRAMIPIEM B 1PIvvy
Eoniny g6 Bmafeg

PEPE BH ¥ >

03 AR Y SIHY

SEEBRNTE TS O $ 7
PRE KB BOR SBE DLOE SO IED hutsy

PR

LX

& UH AGHCIRE J5RIE o

vy =) & 7 & xd b - o - . ¢ .
ENFWHAYE §F ONINSDES FATHANQSYOVYE [0 ALID JRIPIDR AL G < W S WO 7 RO SV
b satre ® dnounes SHDIEIATY
245118 G165 52 -

Thew 155 3 E

B

BUEE L5048 F1IAES A51ES IR e BIITEs OIS BT 2

3 -

seizszanes Sy | P

SRR G15 S ww % &

) A . ,w \ saonguyLs \ =

HUTIZEEIS 7 M&Q.yw 4098 KT § 3

Mg .

. e i

i L 4

/.;(/ o s

o - ?

SO S, % - o

% f 353N sagvad
- BAEHIE GIWS £ §

HOOY AONYROP % o FHE GIVES o2
7 P A L v )
P a@ ¥ i 1 g
&9 i
_:iii / w“ Y, - 1
ABINN IRFHTATS & e WM / i \\ : 3
REJATIED 3 2wH r—y Q\gi‘!“w\m? % o
o . SR A p— s
/ \\ i

{373 0rF Sl A PR DVIZN J2 IFEY EW S8

£32.3 0¥} S XY AR S8 BHAIRL GIIDG LB~

\

i

kﬁme% VRO IIBIL e

AMUTES & ORINE 81 wd

L s }

§
[EE e e \ : \
\\ g5 Py
gt PONEY QUL ‘
~ 331 4

AN

o

.MME\\M (eI

13X APF S RSY WE I FHHE BIGY

SHAIYDIYH

\w
R33N H 01 &«NzﬁN ﬂ

SEME 0L, BE EM m

AT I3 Fpouss
ASExd a0

ONLY /
e §R

i 24
R

H

A CASHER 13t
S M gpuee aiios






' SUBJECT: JOEANDY ROAD RIGHT TURN LANE AT ATLANTIC BOULEVARD
BID #: CP-0160-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-23

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL BASE BID
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (8) NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER (0)
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to Kirby Development, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Joeandy
Road Right Turn Lane at Atlantic Blvd. Total base bid in the amount of $403,389.00.

This award is to be funded by account(s): PWSD114FAIR-06505-PW0818-01- $187,717.20; PWCP32ERD549-069505-
PW0818-01- $215,671.80 to be executed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, JSEB Letter, Basis of Award, Scope of Work

BUYER: M @Mﬁ'\/%zif/}' RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %@M/\
MARILYN LAIDLER GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PHOCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 2) MEMBERS DISAPPROVING f@ DATE: C?/Q\O//g

OTHER:

D

CTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

/)/) ? APPROVED A ' J/U/ DISAPPROVED / /
OTHER /L

) 1A .
]
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION [)& a/M/\ M N V /

LA 24 | >4 N

Sam E. Mousa k
Chief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No. 2015-05





QWS3270X 9/16/2019 11:00 AM

FAML6350 V5.1 ** NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION * K 09/16/2019

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY 11:00 AM

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019 CURRENCY CODE

INDEX CODE : PWCP32ERD549 PW ROAD CAPITAL PROJECTS (F5490)

SUBOBJECT : 069505 DM-OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

PROJECT : PW0818 ATLANTIC BLVD/JOE ANDY RD IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT DETAIL : 01 ATLANTIC BLVD/JOE ANDY RD IMPROVEMENTS

GRANT :

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

S SEPT 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00 .00

UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
BUDGET .00 .00 346,516.00
EXPENDITURES .00 287,400.29 287,400.29
ENCUMBRANCES .00 6,733.96 6,733.96
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE .00 -294,134.25 52,381.75
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT
F9-LINK F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

G005 - PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED





Kirby
CP-0160-18 Development, Inc

9/20/2018 $403,389.00|AWARD
$1,178.75|Change Order #1- approved administatively
Pending $4,166.05|Change Order #2

$408,733.80|Total Award







SUBJECT: Auto Glass Replacement
BID #: SC-0281-18 OPEN DATE: 6/13/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — From date of award through September 30, 2018 with two (2) one
(1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: All or None to the Lowest Responsive, Responsible Bidder

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 9 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the second and final renewal option with AAA Auto Glass, Inc. Period of service is from

October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020. Total revised annual estimated expenditure amount is $101,000.00, for a
total expenditure amount not to exceed $281,000.00.

Funding Source: AFFM511-04602 - To be encumbered by purchase order
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter and Previous Awards

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019. No funds have been appropriated to
date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized uniess funds are appropriated for the work herein.

//,% written notification wil rovided in the event that funds are appropriated.
[
, 3
( \gj};\»nalyst: am RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
= Annette Burney PEASE, CHIEF

EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION

A

Where Florida Begins.

Date: September 10, 2019
To:

Thru:

From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Financial Services Manager

Re:  Recommendation to utilize the Second (2™} Renewal option for SC-0281-18 Auto
Glass Replacement

Fleet Management is requesting approval to utilize the Second (2"“) renewal
option for the period of October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020. All terms,
conditions and pricing will remain the same as previously awarded.

Total expenditures for the Second renewal period not to exceed $101,000.00.
Total expenditure for the contract period not to exceed $281,000.00.

AFFM511-04602 will be utilized for these purchases.

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning
October 1, 2019. No funds have been appropriated to date. The City has no
obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for the work herein. A written notification will be provided in the
event that funds are appropriated.

2588 Commonwealth Ave Jacksoncdhe FLOS2254 Phoge 904 7850008 Fax 904350 49607 e R R





Auto Glass

2750 Lane Avenue North
Jacksonville, FL 32254

September 10, 2019

“To:  Sheryl Kurtz

Equipment Procurement Coordinator
Fleet Management Division

2581 Commonwealth Ave.
Jacksonville, FL 32254

Re:  Second Renewal Option for SC-0281-18, Groups 1, 2, 3 & 4: Auto Glass Replacement. For the
period of October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020.

AAA Auto Glass, Inc. located at 2750 Lane Avenue North, Jacksonville, FL 32254, will honor all
terms and conditions, specifications, and awarded bid pricing for the renewal period of
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or requirements for additional information.

Best regards,

imberly 4, Byerty
Kimberly A. Byerly

General Manager

Phone {904) 632-4990
Kim.Byerly@Clubassist.com






SUBJECT: Auto Glass Replacement

BiD #: 8C-0281-18 OPEN DATE: 6/13/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - From date of award through September 30, 2018 with two {2} one
{1) year renewal optlions

AGENCY: Flset Management Division
BASIS OF AWARD: Al or None to the Lowest Responsive, Responsible Bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED; 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with AAA Auto Glass, Ine. by $37.000.00 for the period ending September
30, 2019. Total revised estimaled expendilure amount is $101 ,000.00, for a not fo exceed expenditure amount cof
$180,000.00.

Funding Source: AFFM511-04602 - To be encumbered by purchase order

Attachments: %aﬁon Memo and Previcus Awards
Analyst: [ZL__ D b e RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED; __

Annette Burney GREBOPAY PEASE, CHIEF
PRUCUAEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Flee Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON ARECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING '3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING B oare. glls // 1

OTHER:
pi 7 A
’ = ATV
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE AR A N R
0// /
apPROVED _ . DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

Brian Hughes

Chiel Admirustralive Officar
For, Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of

Executive Order No. 2019-02





ADMINISTRATIVE AWARD
8C-p281-18

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES: Recammend approval 1o utilize the first renewal aption
for the period of October 1, 2018 through Seplember 30, 2019 with AAA Aulo Glass, inc. All
lerms, condilions and pricing will remain the same as previously awarded.

Total expenditures fos ihe fist renewal period not 10 exceed $84,000.00. Total expenditure for the
contract pericd not to exceed $128,000.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account AFFM511-04502

This award Is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2018. No
lunds have bean appropriated to date. The City has no obfigation for payment and work
hereunder is not authorized uniess funds are appropriated for the work herein. A written
notification will be provided in the event that lunds are appropriated,

FOR AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: FLEET MANAGEMENT

REQUISITION NUMBERS: N/A

NUMBER FIRMS SOLICITED: ¢ NUMBER FIRMS BIDDING: 1

REASON FOR LESS THAN REQUIRED MINKMUM SOLICITATION/QUOTATION:

RECOMMEND AWARD TO:  AAA Auto Glass, Inc

CONCURRENCE BY: Cris Tongol, Fleet Management Administrator

PRICE: $128,000.60 TERMS: NET 30
HEASON FOR NOT ACCEPTING LOW BID:
7 ? p / / 3 o
' ‘A{ 97919, A A ,f_f{_(,{'f’jiiggf/} (%v_ﬂ, 2 {,‘.af
Buver ot anago;ﬁﬁ%has&xgae&iccs
{ §

Date

Date

% /= %/z/ |

Gra?()ry Wase, Chief, Procurement Division = Date






SUBJECT: Auto Glass Replacement

BiD #: 5C-0281-18 OPEN DATE: s/1an018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITT, EE

KIiND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contraci — From date of award through Seplember 30, 2018 with wo {2} one
{1) year renewal options .

AGENCY: Fleel Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: All or None 1o the Lowest Rasponsive, Responsible Biddar

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 9 MUMBER RECEIVED: i OTHER: 9

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Administrative award was approved 117217 In the amount of $64,000.00.

Recommend approval to increase the award with AAA Auto Glass, inc. by $15.000.00 for glass replacement through
Seplember 30, 2018. Total revised expandilure amount is $79,000.00.

Funding Source: AFFMS511-04802 - To e encumbered by purchase order

ARlachmenis: R ndation Memo and Previous Award

Analyss: T, 1 §
écf Annalte Burney
CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chigl, Fleat Managament Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 7O LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _gj DATE: 8 /Og..f ! &

\ng £ o - OTHER:

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

UREMENT DIVISION

DATE %/U?{;/i/%
ﬂ\ﬂ/

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

l
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICAT! A1) lg u Wi~

Sam E if!ousa

Chief Admuisizative Officer
Far: Mayor Lepny Lurm,
Under Authoryy
Executyve Order No 201 305





ADMINISTRATIVE AWARD
81D NO: SC-0281-10

DESCRIPTIONOF GOODS/SERVILES: Recommend approval of award lo tha oniy responsive,
responsible biddar, AAA Aulo Glass Ing., for Aulo Glass Feplacement in the tolal not 1o excead
amount of $64,000.00, Period of sendce Is from date of award through Seplermber 30, 2018 with
two {2) one {1} year tenewad oplions,

FOR AGENCYDEPARTMENT: FLEET MANAGEMENT

REQUISITION NUMBERS: N7
NUMBER FIRMS SOLICITED: 9 RUMBER FIRMS BIDDING; 1

RAEASON FOR LESS THAN REQUIRED MiNIMUM SOLIGITATION/GUOTATION:

RECOMMEND AWARD TO: AAA BUTD GLASS INC.

CONCURRENCE BY: 2. Th { of Flead M ¢

PRICE: 264.000.00 TERAMS: NET 20

REASON FOR NOT ACCEPTING LOW ol

7
Buyer Asst. Managar of Purchealng Servic
/i / 44 / 17 al3 !
Dats ! i Date
APPROVAL:

A,

Geegory Peasn !{}bwmm Déelsion Data







SUBJECT: AUTOMOTIVE VEHICLES AND LIGHT TRUCKS
BID #: SC-0295-18 OPEN DATE: 11/1/2017

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT — DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 26 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the second and final renewal option with Garber Chevrolet Buick GMC, Inc. Period of
service is from October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020. Total revised annual estimated expenditure amount is

$2,393,950.00 to include an increase of $26,063.00 for the vehicle listed in the attached vendor memo. Total expenditure
amount not to exceed $10,746,450.32.

Funding Source: AFFM513-06401
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation and Terms and Conditions
This award is subject to approptiation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019. No funds have been appropriated to

date. The City has no obhgatlon for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are appropriated for the work herein.
A written notification will be provided in the event that funds are appropriated.

@"alyst: [L\// \— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: &Md(/i/l

Annette Burney GREORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRCUBEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FEERT MANAGEMENT DIVISION

Where Florida Begins,

Date: August 13, 2019

From: David Hylazewski, Equipment Control Administrator W

Re: Recommendation of Approval of Second (2"") Renewal for SC-0295-18
Automotive Vehicles and Light Trucks

Fleet Management Division is requesting approval to utilize the Second (2™)
renewal option for the Police Vehicles and Outfitting to Garber Chevrolet Buick,
GMCInc. Estimated annual expenditure to include price increase as outlined in
the attached memo is $2,393,950.00. Period of Service is October 1, 2019
through September 30, 2020.

Total estimated expenditure not to exceed $2,393,950.00. Total expenditure not
to exceed $10,746,450.06"

Funding Source: AFFM513-06401 - $2,393,950.00

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning
October 1, 2019. No funds have been appropriated to date. The City has no
obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for the work herein. A written notification will be provided in the
event that funds are appropriated.

AN Cennnonwea’th Ave Paheeritle DL OSTIIAE Phoese G235 74890 Pav YOL3R] I607 e SR





Line Amended Price | Original Price Change
#41 $ 24,970.00 $22,396.00 $2,574.00
#42 $ 3,272.00 $926.00 $2,346.00
#44 $ 6,088.00 $5,386.00 $702.00
#45 $ 7,174.00 $5,996.00 $1,178.00
#46 $ 9,016.00 $8,436.00 $580.00
#47 $ 9,082.00 $8,226.00 $856.00
#48 $ 11,094.00 $10,336.00 $758.00
#49 $ 7,186.00 $6,226.00 $960.00
#91 $ 28,435.00 $25,286.00 $3,149.00
#92 $ 2,659.00 $996.00 $1,663.00
#94 $ 5,149.00 $4,506.00 $643.00
#95 $ 6,237.00 $5,326.00 $911.00
#96 $ 8,547.00 $7,676.00 $871.00
#97 $ 8,387.00 $7,476.00 $911.00
#98 $ 10,731.00 $9,686.00 $1,045.00
#99 $ 6,336.00 $5,376.00 $960.00
#273 $ 27,633.00 $26,126.00 $1,507.00
#275 $ 3,493.00 $2,568.00 $925.00
#281 $ 4,620.00 $2,896.00 $1,724.00
#447 $ 27,590.00 $25,790.00 $1,800.00

Total Increase

$26,063.00






P e e R a5 R

A oy

memoe By CK

August 12, 2019

David Hylazewski

City of Jacksonville

2581 Commonwealth Avenuc
Jacksonville, FL 32254

Dear David:

This letter is in reference to bid SC-0295-18, Chevrolet Cars & Light/Medium Trucks &
Onptions.

As you are aware, this bid has a supply contract option with “Two (2), One (1) year
Renewal Option”. This will be the second rencwal option for the contract. The renewal
period is from October 01, 2019 thru September 30, 2020. At this time, Garber Chevrolet
extends to the City of Jacksonville, its intent to roll over its 2019 contract for the model
year 2020. All options remain the same. All conditions, terms and pricing will remain the
same, with the following exceptions. Pleasc reference back o your Master Blanket
POBA02902

Line #41 Vehiclc #3 Long bed only, increase to $24,970.00. Short Bed not available.
Line # 42 increase to $3,272.00

Line #44 increase to $6,088.00

Line # 45 increase to $7,174.00

Linc #46 increase to $9,016.00

Line #47 incrcasc to $9,082.00

Line #48 incrcasc to $11,094.00

Line #49 increase to $7,186.00

Line #91 Vehicle #4 Long bed only, increase to $28,435.00. Short Bed not available.
Linc #92 increase 10 $2,659.00

#.0. Box 1600, Highway 17 « Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 » 904-264-2442 » B00-849-3462 = www.garberautomalil.com






SRR

LHEVRDLET BUICK

Line #94 increase to $5,149.00
Line # 95 increase to $6,237.00
Line #96 increase {o $8,547.00
Line #97 increase to $8,387.00
Line #98 increasc 10 $10,731.00
Line #99 increase 10 $6,336.00

L.ine #273 Vehicle #12 increase to $27,633.00
Linc #275 increase 10 $3,493.00
Linc #281 increase to $4,620.00

Line 447 Vchicle #19 increase to $27,590.00

All these models will be price protected for the 2020 model year. Spec #18 will not be
available.

If this meets with your approval, plcasc forward a copy of your letter of acceptance to us.

Sincerely, S—

i
Lk HRY
Daniel C. Devries
Fleet Director

P.0. Box 1600, Highway 17 o Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 s 904-264-2442 ¢ 800-849-3462 e www.garberautomail.com






SUBJECT: AUTOMOTIVE VEHICLES AND LIGHT TRUCKS

BID #: SC-0295-18 g OPEN DATE: 11/1/2017
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT —~ DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 26 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Garber Chevrolet Buick GMC, Inc. by $25,512.00 for the purchase of a

Chevrolet Impala Sedan (vehicle #11) for the Office of Public Parking. Total revised estimated expenditure amount is
$3,418,623.32, for a total expenditure amount not {0 exceed $8,352,500.32.

Funding Source: AFFM512-06401 - To be encumbered by purchase order

Altachments: Recomn

2T
& ;

i;\}@;iftnalyst:

= Anneite Burney

wdation Meme, Vendor Quote and Previous Awards

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

GREGPRY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCJREMENT DIVISION
W

H

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division v

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING M;Z_Z DATE: & / ol /19
i gt G
Jonsgs b Cutling OTHER:

| /’Z gwﬁ@“ ;
e O o

| /{ ; |
(/{l Q/ {0/ SENR IS
L Efﬂ OF AWARDINGV jwv | DATE Cla> ]9
[! hFroveD i/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER -
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ‘W\/
J

Brian Hughes

Cheal Administralive Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:

Exacutive Order No: 2018-02





SUBJECT: AUTOMOTIVE VEHICLES AND LIGHT TRUCKS
BiD # 8C-0295-18 4 OPEN DATE: 11/1/2017
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT -~ DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 26 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Garber Chevrolet Buick GMC, Inc. by $25,573.00 for the purchase of a
Chevrolet Traverse (vehicle #6) for the Municipal Code Compliance Division. Total revised estimated expenditure amount
is $3,393,111.32, for a total expenditure amount not 1o excesd $8,326,988.32.

Funding Source: AFFM512-06401 - To be encumbered by purchase order
Attachments: Recomme'n,dalﬁgn Memo, Vendor Quote and Pravious Awards
o, P i

£ / Wg L k\{’ B 4
Walyw{ NN E " RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: év/éh Aﬁ/\/\/
: GHEG

‘Annette Burhey - PHY PEASE, CHIEF
PROGLREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tonaol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (73 DATE: o / 79

&

. OTHER:
=
/ [ ]

v e {;;ﬁ iy ! i

v ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE A T
~f 9 o " .
[ A;}pnovso i DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

/] LA
w Lg {/ Brian Hughes

Chai Adiministrative OHicer
For: Mayor Lenny Cuiry
Under Authorily ol
Executive Order No: 2018-02





SUBJECT: AUTOMOTIVE VEHICLES AND LIGHT TRUCKS
BID #: 8C-0285-18 OPEN DATE: 11/1/2017
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT — DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR BENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 28 NUMBER RECEWED: 1 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Garber Chevrolet Buick GMC, Inc. by $62,966.96 for the purchase of
additional vehicles and equipment for FY19. Total revised estimated expenditure amount is $3,367,538.32, for a total
expenditure amount not to exceed $8,301,415.32.

Funding Source: AFFM513-06401 - $40,892.00 & AFFM512-06401 - $22,074.96 - To be encumbered by purchase order

Attachments: Recommendation Memo and Previous Awards

@Anaiyst Q—%J N RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
' Annette Burney %@ PEASE CH!EF

EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief Flest Management Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ % MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ¢ oare:__6/c6 /19
T OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY , DATE
" APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER 3
NP
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION -\ IﬁW\ /Eff BN
Som B, Mousa
Chief Administatve Officer
&; Nayor Lenny Curry
Under authority off

Ex:w ive Grder Noy, 2015408





SUBJECT: AUTOMOTIVE VEHICLES AND LIGHT TRUCKS
BID #: S$C-0285-18 OPEN DATE: 11/1/2017
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 26 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Garber Chevrolet Buick GMC, Inc. by $8,000.00 for the purchase of
additional vehicles for FY19. Total revised estimated expenditure amount is $3,304,571.38, for a total expenditure amount
not to exceed $8,238,448.38,

Funding Source: AFFM513-06401 - To be encumbered by purchase order

Attachments: Recommendation Memo and Previous Awards

Analyst: LA~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /f”fr/{' ,
REE PEASE, CHIEF
R

%ﬁnnette Burney G ;ﬁ
PROC

ORA
Lff EMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief. Fleet Management Division '

N

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _'%,  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q _ DATE: ¥L/ 20 / (5
At iss—  ~ OTHER:

£

ACTIGN OF AWARDING W:Tv DATE V}f/ 4/12/ (%
/ Alé GVED M C DISAPPROVED /

7
OTHER

, Do .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /4/ MJ/MAV h/ lj;b’\\ﬁinﬁ\ﬁ_f :

/
Sam g Mouss
Chief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenay Cupry
Under A uthority oft
Executive Order No. 2015.05

1Y





SUBJECT: AUTOMOTIVE VEHICLES AND LIGHT TRUCKS
BID #: SC-0295-18 OPEN DATE: 11/1/2017

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
WITH TWO (2} ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 26 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Garber Chevrolet Buick GMC, Inc. by $605,094.00 for the purchase of

additional vehicles for FY19. Total revised estimated expenditure amount is $3,288,571.36, for a iotal expenditure amount
not to exceed $8,232,448.36.

Funding Source: AFFM513-06401 ~ To be encumbered by purchase order

Attachmenis: Recommendation Memo and Previous Awards .
\ I ¥ L‘M & (‘\~ g x’*‘«—».,m K’ M
@Anaivst:@"& RPN RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: %
Annette Burney ' GR Sﬂg PEASE, CHIEF
F’Rﬁg REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Figet Management Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _%,  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ﬁ pate: __{/ / 2 ?/ (&
osone R S0 |

Ze IO  Hps OTHER:

A
£

e w‘%;ﬂéﬁ;jy’?{kf‘ " o A

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE [ / 4 /f ¢
noveo WAL )
=8

#

1 UikpPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER o ’
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 44~ _IQKAMW AU {ﬁvf .
;

Sam E. Mousa .

N, ustrative Offieer

£or Mayor Lenny Curry

Under Authoriry pr
fAuthority of,

LxeCutive Ordey Np. 2015.08





SUBJECT: AUTOMOTIVE VEHICLES AND LIGHT TRUCKS

BID #: SC-0285-18 OPEN DATE: 11/1/2017
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
Sl dntelgMenNT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT ~ DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 25 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the first of two (2) renewal options with Garber Chevrolet Buick GMC, Inc. for the
purchase of automotive vehicles and light trucks, with the exception of Vehicles 3, 18 & 19, which are not avallable in
2018, per the attached memo. Period of service is from October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019. Total revised
estimated expenditure amount is $2,603,477.386, for a tolal expenditure amount not to exceed $7,627,354.386.

Funding for the following award to be encumbered by the following accounts and executed by purchase order:
AFFM513-06401 - $2,476,050.00; AFFM512-06401 - $217,427.36

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation and Termns and Conditions

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2018. No funds have been appropriated to

date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are appropriated for the work herain,
A writien notification will be provided in the event that funds are appropriated.

S

7

alyst:| T RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: _ |

4 y L it Tl
Annette Burney 3' EASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tonaol,.Chief Fleet Management Division

{(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFRULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ ;;zi DATE: 9 / 0611

COTHER:
. /I
ACTION OF AWARDING, AUTHORITY DATE a/0 &’//fc %
Ai\l Xﬁa 0 , 7]
?; L\ XfPROVED DISAPPROVED / :

AR 7
L Sem E. Mousa
OTHER ChisfAdminisirative Officer.
For: Mayor Lenny Curry

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION (% tﬁl'l’ib {Lf {‘\/[\\ﬂm‘ﬁ& [ e A o, rsas






SUBJECT: AUTOMOTIVE VEHICLES AND LIGHT TRUCKS
BID #: $C-0295-18 OPEN DATE: 11712017
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS !NV!TED: 26 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: '

Recommend approval to increase the award with Garber Chevrolet Buick GMC, Inc. by $88,692.00 for the purchase of

additional vehicles and lighting equipment through September 30, 2018. Total revised expendilure amount is
$4,933,877.00.

Funding for the following award to be encumbered by the following accounts and executed by purchase order;

AFFMS513-06401 - $17,402.00
AFFM512-06401 - $71,290.00

Attachments: Recommendation Memo and Previous Award

& /\’%7“\"" % @M\

Analyst: S\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: _ |7
Annette Burney RY PEASE, CHIEF
,cu MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Manaaement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING .3 MEMBERS DIsaPPROVING _(Z3  pate:__ & /02 /(¥

M% é[ ALLA | OTHER:

k&m//

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE %)/ t‘?/l/f//{ %

N MM
y! APPROVED; DISAPPROVED
A

OTHER

m . Mousa
wégmef ARSI AV Eyfficer

For: Mavor Lenny Carry

Under Authority oft
Fraeutive Order No, 2013-08

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: AUTOMOTIVE VEHICLES AND LIGHT TRUCKS
BID #: SC-0285-18 OPEN DATE: 1112017

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT ~ DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
WITH TWO {2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 28 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY CF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approvat of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Garber Chevrolet Buick GMC, Inc.
Period of service is from date of award through September 30, 2018. Total expenditure amount is $4,848,185.00

Funding for the following award to be encumbered by the following accounts and executed by purchase order:

AFFM513-06401 - $4,357,820.00
AFFM512-06401 - $477,555.00
AFFMB512-069401 - $9,710.00

Attachments: Recor ation Memo, Tabulation and Terms and Conditions
Analyst: iV, RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /%ffﬁ / Epit
Annetie Burmey O E{;?EASE CHIEF
, ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: C.J. Thompson, Chief, Flest Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3 _ MEMBERS DisaPPROVING (D paTe:__[[ /09 // 17

y Lm;:w g‘ﬂgfm OTHER:
= e
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE “ //f _/ '}
W Wy :
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
Ay
OTHER i

é Sam £. Mousa o
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENT;CATloQ‘KXYﬁ/L% ﬂﬂ AR/ hie! Admir= rative Officer

For Mayor Lonny Curry
Lineder Authorily of.
Executive Order No. 2015-08






5C-0295-17

11/10/2017 S 4,845,185.00 S 4,845,185.00
8/2/2018 S 88,692.00 $ 4,933,877.00
9/6/2018 $ 2,693,477.36 S 7,627,354.36

11/29/2018 S 605,094.00 $ 8,232,448.36

12/20/2018 S 6,000.00 $ 8,238,448.36
6/6/2019 S  62,966.96 $ 8,301,415.32
8/8/2019 $ 25573.00 $ 8,326,988.32
8/23/2019 S 25,512.00 $ 8,352,500.32

Pending $ 2,393,950.00 $10,746,450.32






SUBJECT: Rental of Industrial Equipment - Rebid
BID #: SC-0412-18 OPEN DATE: 3/7/18

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Supply Contract — Date of award through September 25, 2018 with two (2) one (1)
year renewal options

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: By Item, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the second and final renewal option with the vendors listed below. Period of service is

from October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020. Total revised annual estimated expenditure amount is $93,000.00,
for a total expenditure amount not to exceed $337,700.00.

Herc Rentals, Inc. - $30,000.00, not to exceed $60,000.00

Ring Power Corporation - $33,000.00, not to exceed $157,700.00
Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. - $15,000.00, not to exceed $30,000.00
Trekker Tractor, LLC - $15,000.00, not to exceed $30,000.00

AFFM511FS-06402 — To be encumbered by purchase order
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letters and Previous Awards

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019. No funds have been appropriated to
date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are appropriated for the work herein.

A written notification@ill be ovided in the event that funds are appropriated.
@nalys C A N T RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: M

Annette Burfiey GR %?;fv PEASE, CHIEF

P EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINASNO R ATD ADNVHNSIRAHION BEP AR MENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DB ISION

Date: September 10, 2019

To: @ease, Chief of Procurement Division

Thru: Cris T. 201, B

7

From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Financial Services Manager;;?
Ve

Re: Recommendation of Approval of Second (Z"d) Renewasl for SC-0412-18 Rental of
Industrial Equipment

Fleet Management Division is requesting approval to utiliz& Second (2") renewai opuion
for SC-0412-18 Rental of Industrial Equipment. Period of Service is October 1,
2019 through September 30, 2020 witfiome-remainingrenewal-option.... e

Herc Rentals: item 2A & B (Wheel Loaders),), 5 (Rubber Belted Crawler), 8B & 8D (Mini
Excavators), 9A (Excavator), 11B (XL4200 Telescopic Boom Excavator), 13A, B& C

{Backhoe Loaders 4WD}) in the amount of $30,000.00.

Sunbelt Rentals: Group 1, A-D{Tractors), 4B{ {Wheel Traffic Roller), Item 4B (Skid
Loader), 6 (Wheel Traffic Roller), 9B {Excavator) in the amount of $15,000.00.

Trekker Tractor: Group 3-A & B (Buckets/Forks), 7A (140 HP Motor Grader), 8A & 8C
{Mini Excavator), 14A {Backhoe Loader) in the amount $15,000.00.

Ring Power: item 2C {(Wheel Loader), 7B (Motor Grader-100 hp), 14B (Backhoe Loader),
15 (Vacuum Truck) in the amount of $33,000.00.

Total estimated expenditure no to exceed 593,000.00. Total not to exceed amount

$337,700.00. st
Funding Source: AFFM511F5-06402





HercRentals”

Here Rentals Inc.
27500 Riverview Center Bivd
Bonita Springs, FL 34134
HercRentals.com

August 28, 2019

City of Jacksonville,
fleet Management Division
Jacksonville, FL 32254

RE: Renewal 2019 SC-0412-18 2 nd Renewal - Rental of Industrial Equipment
To Whom it may concern:

Thank you for giving Here Rentals Inc. (Herc) the opportunity to renew 5C-0412-18 2nd
Renewal - Rental of Industrial Equipment. Herc would like renew the above mentioned agreement
under the same terms , conditions and pricing.

Should you have any questions or would like more information feel free to contact Troy Turner at

troy turner@hercrentals.com ,Branch Manager. Or you may contact me directly at
nina.aide@hercrentals.com.

Sincerely,

Nina Aide

Sales Operation





RingPower [N
Ring Power Corporation
500 World Commerce Parkway
St Augustine, Florida 32002
8904-737-7730
Juiy 24, 2019
City of Jacksonville

Fleet Management Division
Attn: Sheryl Kurtz

2581 Commonwealth Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32254

Re: Second Renewal option for SC-0412-18 Rental of Industrial Equipment. Period of Service QOctober 1,
2019 through September 30, 2020.
Ms. Kurtz:

We hereby accept and exercise the renewal option on the above referenced contract as it
was originally drawn to include exceptions-see attached copy.

We appreciate the opportunity for continued business with the City of Jacksonville.

If you require additional information or need to contact us, please do not hesitate to do so. 1
can be reached at (813) 671-3700.

Sincerely,

QL)

Alan Thomas
VP/Governmental Sales Director
Ring Power Corporation





June 25, 2019

Sheryt Kurtz

Equipment Procurement Coordinator
City of Jacksonville

Fleet Management Division
Jacksonville, FL 32254

Re: SC-0412-18 City of Jacksonville Second (2™) Renewal — Rental of Industrial Equipment

To whom it may concern:

The above referenced contract with your company will expire on September 30, 2019.
Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. would like to accept the second renewal option for Bid SC-0412-18 ~
Rental of Industrial Equipment for the period of October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020
with the same terms, conditions, and pricing.

Please let us know if you have any questions or need any additional information.

Sincerely,

e

Becky Casella

Customer Contract Manager

T: 800-508-4762 / F: 803-578-6850
contractteam@sunbeltrentals.com

2341 Deerfield Drivé  Fort Mi, SC 29718 Phone: 800-508-4764 Fax: 803-578-6850





Kurtz, Sheryl

L

From: Matthew Price <Matthew.Price@trekkergroup.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 01, 2019 1:29 PM

To: Kurtz, Sheryl

Subject: RE: SC-0412-18 2nd Renewal Rental of Industrial Equipment

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Good Afternoon,

Trekker agrees to the renewal for bid SC-0412-18 with the same terms and conditions as the original bid. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to ask. We appreciate your business!

Thank you

Matthew Price

Government Sales Territory Manager
Cell 813-525-0795

Office 813-341-4646

CTRERER TREESIR TRACIOR, 11€
GROLUP Gk T otacd Fico wuet cever

Biami - rlando - Tampa  West Falon Beach  Pont Myers - Jacksonville - Puerto Rico

@ 1504 Tampa Cast Bhd, Tampa, FL 33619

FLORIDA
4 SEEHFIS BEsalaaidn

COOPERATIVE

PURCHASIHE PROGERAN

From: Kurtz, Sheryl <SKURTZ#&coi.net>

Sent: Wednesday, june 26, 2019 12:35 PM

To: Matthew Price <Matthew Priceddtrekkergroup com>

Subject: RE: SC-0412-18 2nd Renewal Rental of Industrial Equipment

H

Here's are the copies per your request,

Thank you,

Sheryi Kurtz
City of facksonville






SUBJECT: Rental of Industrial Equipment - Rebid
BiD #: 5C-0412-18 OPEN DATE: 3/7/18
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KiND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Supply Conlract - Date of award through September 25, 2018 with two {2) one {1}
year renewal oplions

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division
BASIS OF AWARD: By ltem, 1o the lowest responsive, responsible bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 1

e

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval o increase the award with Ring Power Corporation by $43,700.00 for the rental of a Vacen Truck
{vacuum truck @ $16,500.00/manth). Total revised estimated annual expenditure amount is $168,200.00, for a total
expenditure amount not to exceed $244,700.00.

Ring Power Corporation - increase by $43,700.00 to $108,200.00, not to exceed $124 ,700.00
Funds unchanged:

Herc Rentals, Inc. - $30,000.00, not fo exceed $60,000.00

Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. - $15,000.00, not to exceed $30,000.00

Trekker Tractor, LLC - $15,000.00, not to exceed $30,000.00

AFFM511-04602 - To be encumbered by purchase order

Attachmenis: Recommendation Memo and Previous Awards

Analyst: [ 29_;’ ;, /&/\*‘ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: _ %u,
Annette BITHEy

éASE CHIEF
ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tonaol, Chigl. Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ & MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 7@ DATE: ‘5‘/ 23/ (9 _

OTHER:
| ACTION OF ;wmomme aUTHORTY DATE llfggéf}
P
APPROVED L~ (’{j?j ... DISAPPROVED . ... ... .
OTHER .
ﬂl‘;&@ms OF AUTHENTICATION Qﬁwaq,/%ué&/
Sam E. Mousu ! '

Chief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Capry
Under Authority of
Executive Order No, 2015.03





SUBJECT: Rental of Industrial Equipment - Rebid

BID #: SC-0412-18 OPEN DATE: 3/7/18

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
Shoslle ddibrividen: ananus GOVMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Supply Centract - Date of award through Seplember 25, 2018 with two (2) one {n
year renewal oplions

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division
BASIS OF AWARD: By llem, 1o the lowest responsive, responsible bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INWITED: 3§ NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BiD D RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Fecommend approval to increase the award with Ring Power Corporation by $49,500.00 for the rental of a Vacon Truck
{vacuum truck @ $16,500.00/month). Tolal revised estimated annual expenditure amount is $124,500.00, jor a total
expenditure amount nol o excesd $201,000.00.

Ring Power Corporation - Increase by $48,500.00 to $64,500.00, not to exceed $81,000.00

Funds unchanged:

Herc Rentals, Inc. - $30,000.00, not 1o exceed $60,000.00

Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. - $15,000.00, not to exceed $30,000.00

Trekker Tracior, LLC - $15,000.00, not lo oxceed $30,000.00

AFFM511FMAD-04402 - To be encumbered by purchase crder
Altachmenis; ;%Memo, Vendor Quole and Previous Award
Analyst: f L. AESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: % M
Afinetie Burmey GREUORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRELCURBMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chiel, Fleel Management Division /

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING " MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (75 DaTE: (/30719
. P . OTHER: _

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE }/ /& g;/ [ 0}

i/

APPROVED \\?\ A, DISAPPROVED
AN

OTHER _

SIGNATURE OF AUTHE‘:’NT?CAT?O&\EA w Mf! Li / i\}

o P

SLisnrd snns T
&%






SUBJECT: Rental of industrial Equipment - Rebid
BiD # 8C-0412-18 OPEN DATE: 3/7118
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Supply Contract - Date of award through September 26, 2018 with two (2) one (1)
year renewal options

AGENCY: Fleat Management Division
BASIS OF AWARD: By liem, 1o the lowes! raspensive, responsible biddes
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approvat to ratlfy the period ol service from Octaber 1, 2018 to date of award.

Recommend approval to utilize the first of two {2) renewal options with the vendors listed below. Period of service is from
dale of award through September 30, 2019, Tolal revised estimated annual expenditure amount is $75,000.00 for a total
expenditure amount not 1o excesd $151,500.00.

Herc Rentals, Inc. - $30,000.00, not to excead $60,000.00

Bing Power Corporation - $15,000.00, not to exceed $31,500.00
Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. - $15,000.00, not to excead $30,000.00
Trekker Traclor, LLC - $15,000.00, nol to excesd $30,000.00
AFFMS 1 1FMAD-08402 — To be encumbered by purchase order

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Lelters and Pravious Awards

LS a1
Anaiysi(\ N RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: My frld,
Annette(Burngi(_ GH%O%\QPEASE, CHIEF

PROCURGEMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol. Chiel. Flael Mana ement Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING T DaATE; IO/,’ZS" (g

OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARHDING AUTHORITY DATE

S
mAPPR{)VED (M DISAPPROVED
P> / L

Sam E, Mousa
Ghie!;rkémistmﬁfmer
For; Mayor Lenny Cunry
Lineder Authority of

” Orver No. 201505

OTHES

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: Rental of Industrial Equipment - Rebid

BIiD #: SC-0412-18 OPEN DATE: 377118
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Supply Coniract - Date of award through Septamber 25, 2018 with two {2) ore (1)
year renawal options ,

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: By ltem, to the lowast responsive, responsible bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED:  § NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 3
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND BECOMMENDED ACTIONS:;

Recommend approval 1o increass the award with Ring Power Corparation by $1,500.00 for the rental of a Vacon Truck
{vacuum truck @ $16,500.00/month). Tolal revised estimated expanditlure amount is $76,500.00.

Ring Power Corporation - Increase by $1,500.00 to $1 6,500.00
Funds unchanged:

Hero Rentals, Inc, - $30,000.00

Sunbelt Rertals, Inc. - $15,000.00

Tretdker Tractor, LLC - $15,000.00

AFFMS11FMAD-04402 ~ To be encumbered by purchase osder

Altachments: Rsc

Analyst: ( ) RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: __ /%4,
. Annette By GA G;? PEASE, CHIEF

tion Memao, Vendor Quote and Previous Award

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tonggl, Chiel, Flee! Management Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPSIATED FUNDS)
ACTION QOF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ > MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ;22 DATE: _ & / 2 *C}/ { Q’

Lony> | | oHgR:
ey
ENE
L 2 /
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE g;// /&{?A{ 9
mgﬁécveo m%ﬁ/ DISAPPROVED
A

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION “‘J}S&Mﬂv {/!/ b\AKQ’WMUW

LA AUmisTEve Olticer
Fur: Muyor Lenny ¢ wry
Under Autherity of:
Executive Order No, 20) 408





SUBJECT: Rental of Industrial Equipment - Bebid

BID #: SC-0412-18 OPEN DATE: 37118

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Supply Contract - Dale of award through Seplember 25, 2018 with two {2) one n
year ranewal oplions

AGENCY: Flgel Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: By ltem, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the fowest responsive, responsible bidders by item as outlined in the altachment.

Period of service is from date of award through Septernber 30, 2018 with two (2} one (1) year renewal options. Total
estimated expenditure amount is $75,600.00.

Herc Rentals, Inc. - $30.000.00 v’
Ring Power Corporation - $15,004.00
Sunbell Rentals, Inc. - $15.000.00
Trekker Tractar, LLC - $15,000.00

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation and Terms and Conditions

Analyst: W RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: __ W‘\

Annalte Burney GREZORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROUUAEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief. Fleet Managamen ivision

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABC)}

MEMBERS APPROVING _ D MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ﬁ oate: 4 /RGP

LF AT . OTHER:

OA/CTION OF A DICP{C’S’ABTQ'}QHWY DATE L’\P/ /L‘@ / {%
A @u)/ 77
APBPROVE DISAPPROVED

OTHER ‘ N | |
(\ (/l s | in E. Muusg ’
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ™ f / Wﬁm\ dminisaive Oficer
;[ ) " Tor: MEVET TR Lery
\' Under Authonyy ol

Cyecutive Order No. 201 5.03






SUBJECT: CITYWIDE MOWING OF CITY BUILDINGS AND PARCELS-JSEB PARTICIPATION
BID #: SC-0454-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-23

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - TWO (2) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2), TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4  OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase award to J & D Maintenance and Services of North Florida, in the amount of $385,019.04, for a total
revised award amount not-to-exceed $851,236.11.

This award is to be funded by account: PWMLO11MOW-03410 to be executed by individual Purchase Order(s).
ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

Pl h
BUYER: ;\,@;g&\i ‘*{C{“ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED W %M/l

MARILYN IfAIDLER GREORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRJCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel, Chief, Mowing and Landscape Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED. DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Forida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Departmant of Public Works

Mowing & Landscape Maintanance Division
608 St. Johns Bluff Road North
Jacksonvlille, FL 32225

(904) 472-2910

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.nel

TO: Greg Pease, Division Chief
Pracurement Division
THRU: John Pappas, Director(_g4#4-.
Public Works Departmphnt
FROM: Dave McDaniel, Chief .
Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division
DATE: September 4, 2019
SUBJECT: increase — Citywide Mowing of City Buildings and Parcels — JSEB Participation
Bid Number: SC-0454-18
Contract No. 7994-06
Master Blanket: 809295
Contractor: J&D Maintenance and Services of North Florida

The Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division respectfully requests approval to increase the upset limit by
$385,019.04 for continued services though the base period of performance for the Citywide Mowing of City Buildings
and Parcels performed by J&D Maintenance and Services of North Florida.

The current award not-to-exceed limit is $466,217,07. With this increase of $385,019.04 the new award not-to-
exceed limit will be $851,236.11.

The funds will be encumbered by a relesse under Master Blanket No. BA09296 using account PWMLO11IMOW-03410.

Should you have any questions or require additional information concerning this request, nlease contact Russ Perry
at 255-4306.

Cc; Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst, Procurement Division
Russ Perry, Contract Manager
fohn Tyson, Contract Administration Coordinator

ab





SUBJECT: CITYWIDE MOWING OF CITY BUILDINGS AND PARCELS-JSEB PARTICIPATION

BIiD #: 8C-0454-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-23

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
SElslle aUVpnNiEN] AWAHDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT — TWO (2) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2), TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DIVISION
IS L SRR R MAEY T ENANGE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: TO THE LOWEST HESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID
.
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED; 4 OTHER: @
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: ’
Becommend approval 1o increass award to J & O Maintenance and Services of North Florida, in the amount of $81,198.03, for a tolal
revised award amount nol-to-exceed $466,217.07,

This award is to be funded by account: PWMLO11 MOW-03410 1o be executed by individual Purchase Order(s).
ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award{s)

BUYER: M ‘ ascﬁ/ - RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN LAIDLER

GRYGOR)Y PEASE, CHIEF
CUBEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel, Chlet Mowing and Landscape Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APFPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3 _  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING B oare__f / oY A ¥

G4 1,&:/; ) OTHER:

TiON DFAW}-\RDS GA&‘OHITY DATE “/ %/’ ‘! )b
ﬂ\:ﬁg@ED o, W DISAPPROVED
AY

OTHER &

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION N &Am‘ Mj U\[‘\\ﬁfmﬁg\/

Sam E, Mousa
Chiefl Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry

Under Authority of
Executive Order N, 201 3.05





SUBJECT: CITYWIDE MOWING OF CITY BUILDINGS AND PARCELS-JSEB PARTICIPATION

BIiD #: SC-0454-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-23
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT ~ TWO (2) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITHTWO (2}, TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DIVISION
R S D e A e WMIAINTENANCGE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID
%

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4  OTHER: g

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: .

Recommend approval to amend award datsd 0B/30/18 to J & D Maintenance and Services of North Florida, to correct the peariod of
servica from one (1) ysar from date of award with three {3) one (1) year renews! options, io two (2) years from dats of award with two
{2), two (2) ysar renswal options as ravised in addendum 3, with all alher terms and conditions emaining unchanged.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Addendum #3, Previous Award
BUYER: é@ i‘g Q%g =édt’0£[” RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
. MARILYN LAIDLER ol GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDanial Chief, Mowing and Landscape Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _2__ MEMBERS DISAFPROVING _,Qi DATE: ‘7/ 26/ (%

PAY T — OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE / 5’}/ {ﬂ// _{_@
(L | /
m&PPHQVEQ Q UW DiSAPPROVED
N,

OTHER 0 ,
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION (\/Ajf /WL LLA UM{W
Sam E. Mousa

Chief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of
Executive Order No. 2015-03





SUBJECT: CITYwiDE MOWING OF CITY BUILDINGS AND PARCELS-JSEB PARTICIPATION

BlID & SC-p453-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-85-23 .
GENERAL COVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE oOF AWARD WITH THRES {3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: To E LOWEST RESPONSIVE. P IBLE BIDDER- TOTAL LUMP UM BASE 810

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: g

MMARY OF BIDS AND B COMMEND H

nd approval to rejeel Duval Landscape Maln!ananc; LLC due to vendar being dssmad non-responsiva for fallura {o meat
minkum annual bing valus as set lorth in the pre-qualiication {3300,600.00;, laiura to provida the raguired aquinmant Bst and fadue
lo provids e requivad wiitien prool of tacisty awnership or leass agreemen,

Fecommend approval of award 1o tha lowes! responsive, responsiie biddar J & D Malnisnance and Sarvices of Narth Florlda, In the
annual expanditurs amount ol 5385.019.04, Period of servics will by ona {1) yaar from date of avare with three (3] one (1 1 year mnewst
pilons,

This award {0 ba imdad by accounl: PWMLDY 1MOW-03410; PWMLABIMOW.03410 fo ba execuled by Individual Purchase Ondars,

ATTACHMENTS: Hecommendalion Memg, Bid Tabulation, JSES Leller, Vandor Rajection Confirmatian Email, Minimum
Raquiremanis, Bagic of Award. Seope of Waek

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRGCUREMENT Division

NCE BY: Daye McDaniel, Ching, Mowing and Landscaps Diévision

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GBAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MRMBERS APFROVING _2,  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING A ome_blan/ iR
n
/Y 04 £ 78

OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING ALTTHORITY DATE ‘(ﬂ// 47?//( &
m%ovso lf’ } 4 DISAPFAOVED

v
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 9‘;&‘/%’11 Lt/ W\ WM/

Sam B, Mduns

Chiel Admitisiraive Officer
Far Mayor Lenny Cuny
Unde: Authuriey of:
Executive Onder N, 204503






YW532/UX 9/ Llb/2UlY  11:01L
FAML6350 V5.1 **
LINK TO:.

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019

INDEX CODE

PWMLOQ11MOW

SUBOBJECT : 03410

PROJECT

PROJECT DETAIL
GRANT
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES

UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET

EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE

F1-HELP

G005

F2-SELECT

F9-LINK

PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

AM

NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

MOWING

* %

09/16/2019
11:00 AM

CURRENCY CODE

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

SEPT 2019
.00
.00
.00
.00
14,988.24
-14,988.24
.00
.00
F4-PRIOR

.00
.00
.00

4,990,037.
4,911,813.
78,223.

00
69
31

.00

F5-NEXT

00

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE

.00
.00
.00

4,990,037.
4,911,813.
78,223.

00
69
31

.00
.00





QWS3270X 9/16/2019 11:01
FAML6350 V5.1 **
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019

INDEX CODE

PWML4 6 1MOW

SUBOBJECT : 03410

PROJECT

PROJECT DETAIL
GRANT
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES

UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET

EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE

F1-HELP

G005

F2-SELECT

FS-LINK

PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

AM

NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

* *

09/16/2019
11:01 AM

CURRENCY CODE

MOWING - STORMWATER
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

SEPT 2019
.00
.00
.00
.00
34,479.29
~34,479.29
.00
.00
F4-PRIOR

.00
.00
.00

1,923,845.
1,920,776.
3,068.

00
52
48

.00

F5-NEXT

00

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE

.00
.00
.00

1,923,845.
1,920,776.
3,068.

00
52
48

.00
.00





J&D
Maintenance and
SC-0454-18 Services

6/30/2018 $385,019.04|Award
7/26/2018 Corrected POS only
11/8/2018 $81,198.03|Increase

Pending $385,019.04|Increase

$851,236.11 Total Award






SUBJECT: LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SRVS FOR CITY RIGHTS-OF-WAY SOUTH SERVICE AREA 1- JSEB
SET-ASIDE "

BID #: JSC-0452-18 _ OPEN DATE: 2018-05-23

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - TWO (2) YEAR PERIOD, WITH TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4  OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase award to K and J Lawn Care LLC, in the amount of $1,084,222.93, for a total revised award amount

not-to-exceed $2,421,874.47.

This award is to be funded by account(s): PWMLO11MOW-03410; PWML461MOW-03410 to be executed by individual Purchase
Orders.

ATTACHMENTS Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: i\ (;.ww&w%&&f@/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % %ﬂ/‘»

MARILYN FAIDLER ﬁY PEASE, CHIEF
PR C

EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel, Chief, Mowing and Landscape Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Mowing & Landscape Maintenance Division
609 St, Johns Bluff Road North
Jacksonville, FL 32225

(304) 472-2810
ONE CITY, ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net
TO: Greg Pease, Division Chief “>
~ Procurement Division ey R
THRU: John Pappas, ﬁirectorz’:;ﬁ.f;;w / ; 2 e
Public Works Departmyeht
FROM: Dave McDanial, Chief e /
Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division
DATE: September 4, 2019 _
SUBJECT: increase ~ Landscape Services for City Rights-Of-Way South Service Area 1~ JSEB Set-Aside
8id Number: J5C-0452-18
Master Blanket: 8A08282
Contractor: K and } Lawn Care, LLC

The Mowing and Landscape Malntenance Division respectfully requests approval to increase the upset limitby
$1,084,222.93 for continued services through the base period of performance for the Landscape Services for City
Rights-Of-Way South Service Area 1 performed by K and | Lawn Care, LLC.

Tha current award not-to-exceed limit is $1,337,651.54. With this increase of $1,084,222.93 the new award not-to-
exceed limit will be $2,421,874.47.

The funds will be encumbered by a release under Master Blanket No. BADB9282 using accounts PWMLO1IMOW-
03410 and PWMLAG1MOW-03410.

Should you have any questions or require additional information concerning this reguest, please contact Russ Perry
at 255-4306.

Ce: Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst, Procurement Division
Russ Perry, Contract Manager
lohn Tyson, Contract Administration Coordinator





SUBJECT: LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SRVS FOR CITY RIGHTS-OF-WAY SOUTH SERVICE AREA 1- JSEB
SET-ASIDE

BID #: JSC-0452-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-23
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KiND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
~ SERVICE CONTRACT - TWO (2) YEAR PERIOD, WITH TWO {2) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: TO THE LOWEST HESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: @

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase award 1o K and J Lawn Cara LLC, in the amount of $72,305.00, lor a iolal revisad award amaunt not
lo-exceed $1,337,651,54,

This award Is to be funded by account{s): PWMLO1TMOW-03410; PWMLAGIMOW-03410 to be axscuted by individual Purchase
Orders.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Mamo, Pravious Award(s}

Sl 7

BUYER: J(»gaété\ \acd/z RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED A~
RILYN LAIDLER GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
’ PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Davs McDaniel, Chief, Mowin and Landscape Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _% _ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _,Z_ﬁ_ DATE: 3/2? / {9

'A'A-‘r\\ = OTHER:
Lkl

ACTION OF AWARD! G AUTHORITY DATE 6/ 7'@/ / 4
Mk WAy e
PPROVED DISAPPROVED
7 7¢
- OTHER

/
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTIGATION ,_c?:_lv’i/) n Q/ MEEMLA /

Sam E. Mousa

Chiel Adnunisuative Oificer
For: Mayur Lenny Curty
Under Authority ol X
Exacutive Order Ne. 201505





SUBJECT: LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SRVS FOR CITY RIGHTS-OF-WAY SOUTH SERVICE AREA 1- JSEB
SET-ABIDE

BID #: JSC-p452-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-23

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - TWO (2} YEAR PERIOD, WITH TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: MOWING AND LAN BAAINTENANCE BIVISE

BASIS OF AWARD: TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BiDOER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: g

.

SUMMARY QF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Aecommend agproval lo incrasa award lo K and J Lawn Care LLC, 1n the amount of $253,428,81, lor a total savisad award amount
nallo-axceed $1,265,346.54,

Thisswardislobe funded by aceount: PWALDTIMOW-03410; PWMLASIMOW-03410 1o be execuied by individual Puchase Orders,
ATTAGHMENTS: Rocommandation Memo, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: u &Mx‘-—%&tﬁé ¥ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % %"?/‘/

"MARILYN LAIDLER GRESORY PEASE, CHIEF
PREGUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDanisl, Chisf, Mowlng snd Landscane Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FENDS}
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABO

v
MEMBERS APPROVING _ % MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _¢ pate:__ {{ /{f:l?/ /&
C BA == 7 OTHER:

e G e—
S A i

 HeTion oF awaRpING EdTHpRITY oare__ 11/ %/W)
oY I/
PROVED DISAPPROVED
AV
OTHER g A

SIGNATURE OF Amaammmc}n%'jl& WW\ M} UV\ A

' 4 2

gim E Mouss
fef Administrative Offie

b
For: Mayor Lanny Oy ’
Under Authority 3

Executive Ordz:.Ne.—EOiS:QS





ggrBJEGT: LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SRVS FOR CITY RIGHTS-OF-WAY SOUTH SERVICE A¥EA 1. JSEB
~ASIDE

Bip &: J5C0452418 OPEN DATE: 20180823

NERAL GOVERNM AWan OMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRAGT - TWO {2} YEAR PERIOD, WITH TWO {2} YEAR RENEWAL OPFTIONS
AGENCY: MOWING AND L ANDSCAP L] $AN I\

BABIS DF AWARD: To THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, HESPONSIELE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER:

8l Y HECOMM NSz

I
Hesommand appaval 1g sslect A Sancluary Havge of N, FL. ine e lo vender balng desmyd fhea-esponsive lor faline to mesg
minimum &ng:g!ng valoe 88 331 fanh s e minknom TRgu ammants {liem 82 ravised por addandurm 24), lalue o provide equireg
equinment Bsted and fallum 1o provide requlrad eacifienls of nguranca,

Aucommend approval of Jward 1o the Jowast responsive, responsible bidder K and J Lawn Care LLC, i tho annual expendiinm et
0} $1,031,917.93, Parud ol savics wiil be iwo {2} year lrom dale of award, with pwe {2) year ranewsl eptions.

This awsrd 1o be lundad by aczount: PWMLDTIMOW-03410; FAML4STMOW-03410 1o bs sxeculad

by Individual Purchase Orders,
ATTACHMENTS: Racommandation Memo, Big Tobulalion, JSES LeMer Vesdo Fsfection  Conlomation Emag, Minlmuan
Requitaments, Addendum #4, Baais of Awnrd, Scaps of Work _

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING .2 MEMBERS DISAFPROVING B pare _ééz_gﬁz_

2L e OTHER:

r

-

. £ 4
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 4;1‘:/ ?Fﬂ -/ { %

(Mo SN e
OTHER

ﬂ fiP bf/ NAW

SamE. bluwsa

{ilef Adininisimtive Officer
For: Masur Lenay Curry
Under Auwthority of

Caceayve Onder Mo 207505





* %

09/16/2019
11:00 AM

CURRENCY CODE

.00
.00
.00

4,990,037.
4,911,813.
78,223.

00
69
31

.00
.00

F5-NEXT

QWS3270X  9/16/2019 11:00 AM
FAML6350 V5.1 *ox NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY
FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019
INDEX CODE PWMLO11MOW  MOWING
SUBOBJECT : 03410 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
PROJECT :
PROJECT DETAIL
GRANT
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE
S SEPT 2019
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00
REVENUES .00
UNREALIZED REVENUES .00
BUDGET .00
EXPENDITURES 14,988.24
ENCUMBRANCES -14,988.24
PRE- ENCUMBRANCES .00
REMAINING BALANCE .00
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR
F9-LINK

G005

PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE

.00
.00
.00

4,990,037.
4,911,813.
78,223.

00
69
31

.00
.00





QWS3270X 9/16/2019 11:01
FAML6350 V5.1 **
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019

INDEX CODE

PWML4 6 1MOW

SUBOBJECT : 03410

PROJECT

PROJECT DETAIL
GRANT
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE
ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
.00

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES

UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET

EXPENDITURES -
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE

F1-HELP

G005

F2-SELECT

F9-LINK

PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

AM
NW COJ FAMIS P
ACCOUNT SUMMARY I

RODUCTION
NQUIRY

* %k

09/16/2019
11:01 AM

CURRENCY CODE

MOWING - STORMWATER

CONTRACTUAL SER

SEPT 2019
.00
.00
.00
.00
34,479.29
-34,479.29
.00
.00
F4-PRIOR

VICES

.00
.00

1,923,845.
1,920,776.
3,068.

00
52
48

.00

F5-NEXT

00

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

.00
.00
.00

1,923,845.
1,920,776.
3,068.

00
52
48

.00
.00





K and J Lawn Care

JSC-0452-18 LLC
6/30/2018 $1,011,917.93|Award
11/8/2018 $253,428.61|Increase
3/28/2019 $72,305.00|Increase
Pending $1,084,222.93Increase

$2,421,874.47 Total Award






SUBJECT: LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SRVS FOR CITY RIGHTS-OF-WAY SOUTH SERVICE AREA 2- JSEB
SET-ASIDE

BID #: JSC-0453-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-23

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - TWO (2) YEAR PERIOD, WITH TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: QO

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase award to K and J Lawn Care LLC, in the amount of $906,157.85, for a total revised award amount
not-to-exceed $2,065,270.06.

This award is to be funded by account: PWMLO11MOW-03410; PWML461MOW-03410 to be executed by individual Purchase Orders.

-

Y PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

&?

. ¢ ; ¢
BUYER: f{i JM%“Y«L/ ﬁ«w{ [3 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

ARILYN LA‘?DLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel, Chief, Mowing and Landscape Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Mowing & Landscape Maintenance Division
609 St. Johns Biufi Road North
Jacksonvlile, FL. 322285

- (804} 472-2910

DNE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
TO: Greg Pease, Divislon Chief :

Procuremnent Division Vi />

R I/

THRU: John Pappas, Directt fﬁa / =

Public Works Departmpé ;:?
FROM: Dave McDaniel, Chief

Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division
DATE: September 4, 2019
SUBJECT: Increase — Landscape Services for City Rights-Of-Way South Service Area 2 — JSEB Set-Aside

Bid Number: J5C-0453-18

Master Blanket: 8A09288

Contractor: Kand ] Lawn Care, L1C

The Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division respectfully requests approval to increase the upset limit by
$906,157.85 for continued services through the base period of performance for the Landscape Services for City
Rights-OF-Way South Service Area 2 performed by K and J Lawn Care, LLC,

The current award not-to-excaed limit is $1,159,112.21. With this increase of $906,157.85 the new award not-to-
exceed limit will be $2,065,270.06.

The funds will be encumbered by a release under Master Blanket No. BA09288 using accounts PWMLD1IMOW-
03410 and PWML4E1MOW-03410.

Should you have any quastions or require additional information concerning this request, please contact Russ Perry
at 255-4306.

Cc: Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst, Procurement Division
Russ Perry, Contract Manager
John Tyson, Contract Administration Coordinator

b





SUBJECT: LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SRVS FOR CITY RIGHTS-OF-WAY SOUTH SERVICE AREA 2- JSEB
SET-ASIDE o

BID #: JSC-0453-18 . OPEN DATE: 2018-05-23

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
M

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERAVICE CONTRACT - TWO (2) YEAR PERIOD, WITH TWO {2) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE RIDDER
M

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: hiY] NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: g

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increasa award 1o K and J Lawn Care LLC, in the amount of $252,954.38, for a total ravised award amourt
notto-axceed $1,159,112.21.

This award is io be funded by account: PWMLOTIMOW-0341 0; PWMLAB1MOW-03410 1o be exseuted by individual Purchase Orders.
ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Pravious Award(s)

BUYER: /{/(f"‘é“dﬂ”-/ ){/;1! fl f/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %ﬂ /4(3'1/“

MARILYN CAIDLER Gﬁga Y PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUHEMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel, Chisf, Mowing and Landscape Division

{(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 70 LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS A

BOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING _A  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __;ﬁ pate: [/ / oX'd /f &
p—/fﬁe - OTHER:
s e S _
2, S

e ——— e —
e S T——— iz, £

ION 6F AWARDING AUT%HITY DATE \ ‘; / ﬂ@j/ / %
m, PPROVED DISAPPROVED /
f \j .
OTHER 3\ .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION b;b WY\ [/\j U\f\%\fﬁﬁ/
/

H

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Adminisiraiive Officer
For. Muyor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of
Executive Order No, 2015035





SUBJECT: LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SRVS FOR OITY RIGHTS-OF-WAY SOUTH SERVICE AREA 2- JSEB

SET-ABIDE

BID & J4SC-0453-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-85-23
GEMERAL GOV MENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KiND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT - TWO (2) YEAR PERIOD, WiTH TWO {2) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: TD THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: D

MMARY OF BIDS AN COMMENDED ACTIONS:
Bacammend approval of awand 10 the owes! responsive, responsible bidder K and J Lawn Came LLC, v the annuat axpenditute amount
of §806,157.85, Padod of service will be bwe {2} yzars lrom data of awssd, wilh twe {2} year renewal oplions.

This award fo be flunded by 2ecount: PWMLOT IMOW-034 10 PWMLAEIMOW-03410 lo ba exscuiad by Individual Purchase Orders,

A?TAC#%&%TS: Rscommendatisn Memo, Bld Tabulation, JSEB Letlar, Minimum Requirenients, Addondum 83, Gasis of Award,
Scopa of Work

PRUCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURBENCEBY: Dave MeDanigl, Ghief, Mowing and %ngﬁ_ ne Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 7O LAWFULLY AFPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABCVE

MEMBERS AFPROVING 23 MEMBERS DisapPROVING _(F pATE:_ &/, m/ (5
OTHER: -

ACTION OF AWA%?DiN{;;I?H(}Rm

LN

a

DATS J{ 7/% f?.«ﬁ/f" %
Lo/

DISAPPROVED

OTHER "
/ ! ﬁ\ ;/\ .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICAT] FAA x{f/% TRLVRIZTTN SN /

L

SamE. Mouss

Chief Adminisirmiive Oificer
For Mayor Loany Cunry
Under Authonty oft
Excrutive Order Np, 3013.03





QWS3270X 9/16/2019 11:01
FAML6350 V5.1 i
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019

INDEX CODE

PWMLO11MOW

SUBOBJECT" : 03410

PROJECT

PROJECT DETAIL
GRANT
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES

UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET

EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE

F1-HELP

G005

F2-SELECT

F9-LINK

PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

AM

NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

MOWING

* %

09/16/2019
11:00 AM

CURRENCY CODE

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

SEPT 2019
.00
.00
.00
.00
14,988.24
-14,988.24
.00
.00
F4-PRIOR

.00
.00
.00

4,990,037.
4,911,813,
78,223.

00
69
31

.00

F5-NEXT

00

F10-PRIOR~MO F11-NEXT-MO

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE

.00
.00
.00

4,990,037.
4,911,813.
78,223.

00
69
31

.00
.00





QWS3270X 9/16/2019 11:01
FAML6350 V5.1 **
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019

INDEX CODE

PWML4 6 1MOW

SUBOBJECT : 03410

PROJECT

PROJECT DETAIL
GRANT
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
.00

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES

UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET

EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE

F1-HELP

G005

F2-SELECT

F9-LINK

PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

AM
NWw COJ FAMIS P

RODUCTION

ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

* %

09/16/2019
11:01 AM

CURRENCY CODE

MOWING - STORMWATER
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

SEPT 2019
.00
.00
.00
.00
34,479.29
-34,479.29
.00
.00
F4-PRIOR

.00
.00
.00

1,923,845.
1,920,776.
3,068.

00
52
48

.00
.00

F5-NEXT

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

.00
.00

1,923,845.
1,920,776.
3,068.

00
52
48

.00
.00





K and J Lawn Care

JSC-0453-18 LLC
6/30/2018 $906,157.85 |Award
11/8/2018 $252,954.36|Increase
Pending $906,157.85 |Increase

$2,065,270.06 Total Award






SUBJECT: CITYWIDE MOWING OF STORM WATER PONDS- JSEB PARTICIPATION
BID #: SC-0455-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-23

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT — TWO (2) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH, TWO (2), TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL

OPTIONS
AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase award to K and J Lawn Care LLC, in the amount of $292,541.06, for a total revised award amount
not-to-exceed $670,352.75.

This award is to be funded by account: PWML461MOW-03410 to be executed by individual Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

o N
1 / : ; e
BUYER: L/Q&QA,@W f*xém@u@’ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %M—\

MARILYN LAIDLER GREfORY PEASE, CHIEF
PR@CUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel, Chief, Mowing and Landscape Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Mowing & Landscape Maintenance Division
609 St. Johns Bluff Road North
Jacksonville, FL 32225

(904) 472-2310
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

TO: Greg Pease, Division Chief e
Procurament Division )
THRU: John Pappas, Director {4 }

Public Works Departmey

FROM: Dave McDaniel, Chief W /

Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Difision

DATE: September 4, 2019
SUBJECT: increase — City Mowing of Storm Water Ponds - 1SEB Participation
Bid Number: SC-0455-18
Contract No. 10455
Master Blanket: BAD9298
Contractor: Kand } Lawn Care, LLC

The Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division respectfully requests approval to Increase the upset limit by
$292,541.06 to continue services through the base period of performance for the City Mowing of Storm Water Ponds
performed by K and { Lawn Care, LLC.

The current award not-to-exceed limit is $377,811.69, With this increase of $292,541.06 the new award not-to-
exceed limit will be $670,352.75.

The funds will be encumbered by a release under Master Blanket No. 8A09238 using account PWMLA61IMOW-03410.
Should you have any questions or require additional infermation concerning this request, please contact Russ Perry

at 255-4306.

Ce: Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst, Procurement Division
Russ Perry, Contract Manager
lohn Tyson, Contract Administration Coordinator

8l





SUBJECT: CITYWIDE MOWING OF STORM WATER PONDS- JSEB PARTICIPATION

BID #: SC-0455-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-23

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT - TWO (2) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH, TWO (2), TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS :

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE ﬁAINTgHANCﬁ DIVISION
BASIS bF AWARD: TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 19 NUMBERRECEWVED: § OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommand approval to Increase award to K and J Lawn Care LLG, in the amount of $85,270.43, for 2 tolal revised award amount not-
to-exceed $377,811.69.

This award is to be funded by account: PWML4S1MOW-0341 0 io bs executad by individual Purchase Orders).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

u ER:%MLJQW_ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED [P /4’424/!»
MARILYNWAIDLER GREABORY PEASE, CHIEF
| P

R CU#MENT DiVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDanial, Chief Mowing and Landscape Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING .3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _Q/_ paTE: __{/ / O?//S;

o W OTHER:
| = 7 o | /
ON OF AWARDING AUYHOR DATE l “ /0 /}%

n (\'(}5;90"50 %UM DISAPPROVED / V/ |

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICA

OTHER

&
U W\ {WM\/ |
Sam E. Mousa

Chief Administrijve Officer

For: Mayor Leany Cupry

Under Authority o5
Executive Order No. 2015.05





SUBJECT: CITYWIDE MOWING OF STORM WATER PONDS- JSEB PARTICIPATION

BiD #: SC-0455-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-23

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT ~ TWO (2) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH, TWO {2), TWO (2} YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS '

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCARE MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: YO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: :
Recommend approval to amend award daled 06730/18 to K & J Lawn Care LLT, to correct the period of service from one (1) year from

dale of award with three (3) ane (1) yaar renawal options, 1o two (2) ysars from date of award with two (2), two {2} vear renewal options
as ravised In addendum 2, wilh ali other terms and conditions remaining unchangesd.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Addendum #2, Previous Award

BUYER: /(WX‘V 7«’@1"[‘2,/ RAESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN CAIDLER Toe GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel, Chief, Mowin and Landscans Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3 _ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _@ DATE:__7 / 26 / Ly

A — OTHER:
fa) -
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE q / V}/ (M @
/\Ma/ DM\ M S
QVED L : DISAPPROVED
| AV
OTHER ‘ii , 4
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO / il IM/MV L’/ U VM'/
14
Sam E. Mousa

Chief Administrative Officer
For; Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of.
Executive Order No. 2415-05





SUBJECT: crrywine MOWING OF STORM WATER PONDS- JSEB PARTICIPATION

BiD #: SC-p435-18 COPEN DATE: 2018-05-23
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

Sg!?_"ggg CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WiTH, THREE {3) ONE {1} YEAR RENEWAL
.0 '

AGENCY: MOWING AND L ANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DIVISION
'BASIS OF AWARD: 7O THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIELE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 1o NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY OFEBIDS AND aggggﬁgggg ACTIONS:
Recommang approval of award fo ths lowest fesponsive, responsidls bidkder X and J La

wn Cars LLG, In tha annual expenditurs ameun
0] §292,541.05, Parivd of service will be one (1) year tiom date of award with threg {3) ona {1) year rendwal oplions,

Tiis award 1o ba funded by accaunt: PWMLIBIMOW-03410 fo be axecuted by individual Purchiase Orars,
ATTAGHMENTS: Flencmmendaﬁaq Memo, Bid Tabulation, JSEB Lalter, Minkmum Aequiremants, Basis o Awasd, Scope of Werk

AESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

GRESO SE, CHIEF
PRECUREMENT DIVISION

CURRENCE BY: vey MeDanile !, Mowlng and Landscaps Divisi 0

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJEGT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ A MEMBERS DISAPPROVING D pare _éZzzZ@__

d OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING A DRITY DATE ‘(?/ q) 0/ W)

j
/W%H’GVED {\&{A DISAPPROVED /
e / \/

OTHER H A

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO /
Samn E, Mousa
Chiel Administrative Offiger
Fur: Mayor Lenny Cunry

Under Avthurity uf
Execurive Ocder Mo, 204 3-us





QWS3270X 9/16/2019 11:01
FAML6350 V5.1 * %
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019

INDEX CODE

PWML46 1MOW

SUBOBJECT : 03410

PROJECT

PROJECT DETAIL
GRANT
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE
ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
.00

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES

UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET

EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE

F1-HELP

G005

F2-SELECT

F9-LINK

PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

AM

NWw COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

* x

09/16/2019
11:01 AM

CURRENCY CODE

MOWING - STORMWATER
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

SEPT 2019
.00
.00
.00
.00
34,479.29
-34,479.29
.00
.00
F4-PRIOR

.00
.00

1,923,845,
1,920,776.
3,068.

00
52
48

.00
.00

F5-NEXT

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

.00
.00
.00

1,923,845.
1,920,776.
3,068.

00
52
48

.00
.00





KandJ Lawn
SC-0455-18 Care, LLC
6/30/2018 $292,541.06Award
7/26/2018 Corrected POS only
11/8/2018 $85,270.43|Increase
Pending $292,541.06|Increase

$670,352.55 Total Award






SUBJECT: Automotive Upholstery
BID #: SC-0467-18 OPEN DATE: 5/22/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019 with two (2) one
(1) year renewal options.

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: Ali or None to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIV-ED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the first of two (2) renewal options with Sargent Seat Cover Company, Inc. Period of

service is from October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020. Total revised annual estimated expenditure amount is
$85,461.00, for a total expenditure amount not to exceed $170,922.00.

Funding Source: AFFM511-04602 — To be encumbered by purchase order
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter and Previous Award

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019. No funds have been appropriated to
date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are appropriated for the work herein.
A written notification wil-be provided in the event that funds are appropriated.

/Y
@'Analyst: ﬂ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: %Vl/\,.

Annette Burney_’ Gﬂsgo PEASE, CHIEF

PRQCUBEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FIMANCE AND ADBMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGIEMENT BIVISION

Where Florida Begins.

Date: September 11, 2019

To: egory Pease, Chief of Progurement Division

Thru %m@@em

o,

From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Financial Services Manager

Re:  Recommendation of Approval of First (1*) Renewal for SC-0467-18 Automotive
Upholstery

Fleet Management Division is requesting approval to utilize First (1%} renewal option for
SC-0467-18 Automotive Upholstery. Period of Service is October 1, 2019
through September 30, 2020 with one remaining renewal option.

Total estimated expenditure no to exceed $85,461.00. Total not to exceed amount

$170,922.00.
Funding Source: AFFM511-04602

S8 Componweabh Ave Backavevible, VLIRS Bl i s TBED P SO2KE ALY s oot pe





Kurtz, Shegl
B —

From: Alivia Winslow <cwinslow@sargentupholstery.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2019 10:19 AM

To: Kurtz, Sheryl

Subject: Sargent Yearly Renewal

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email ori ginated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any
attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Good Morning,

I couldn’t reply to your other email so I'm writing you a new one, [ hope that's ok.
We approve the renewal prices and terms for the coming year from October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020.

Thank you

- Alivia Winslow

904-355-2520

Py





SUBJECT: Automotive Upholstery
BID #;: SC-0467-18 ' OPEN DATE: 5/22/2018
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2018 with two {2) one
(1) year renewal options.

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division
BASIS OF AWARD: All or None to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: @

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award 1o the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Sargent Seat Cover Company, Inc., for the
- period of Oclober 1, 2018 through Septernber 30, 2018 with two {2) one (1} year renewal options, Total expenditure

amount is $85,461.00.

Funding Source: AFFM511-04602 — To be encumbered by purchase order
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation and Terms and Conditions

This award is subject to appropriation by the Cily in the fiscal year beginning Oclober 1, 2018. No funds have teen apgroprated to
date. The City has na obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are ap h for the work herein.
A written notification will rovided in the event that funds are appropriated.

Analyst: () I RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
nnette Bumey << GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chiet. Fieet Mana ement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3__ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ‘Q DATE: '7/ 2.4 1?

1SN & ? ‘ OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE V (1 /f @
{\/MVED [§L{L ... DISAPPROVED
OTHER R - SomEom
y DZ [/L Chief Administrative Officer
/ i 4 For: Mayor Lenny Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATI ’l 1Y ey Y

Executive Ordey No, 201805






SUBJECT: ANNUAL DOCK MAINTENANCE
BID # SC-0531-18 OPEN DATE: 08/15/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - OCTOBER 1, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 29, 2019
WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS.

AGENCY: F’ARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE - LOWEST, RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBERS RECEIVED: 1 OTHERIQ

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the first of three (3) one (1) year renewal options with C & L Landscaping in the amount of
$140,000.00 to continue providing the necessary dock maintenance and repair services for various park locations. Period

of service will be from October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020. The annual estimated amount will be $140,000.00
for a total revised award expenditure not-to-exceed $880,000.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by individual purchase orders under the master blanket PO9A01067

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award

(3 food de o
L \MANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED W /%VL/
vy

RUBEN OLA GREGORY/PEASE, CHIEF
PROZURHEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Daryl Joseph, Director Parks, Recreation & Community Services

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
- OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonville, Forida
Daryl Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street, 4™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

i (904) 255-7903

ONE CITY. ONE www.coj.net

JACKSONVILLE.

September 12, 2019

TO: Greg Pease
Chief, Procurement Division

~—

THRU: Daryl Joseph&%— -
Director, Parks, Recreation & Community Services

FROM: Robert Skalitzky
Chief, Natural & Marine Resources Division ¢/

SUBJ: SC-0531-18 ANNUAL DOCK MAINTENANCE FIRST RENEWAL RECOMMENDATION

The Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department respectfully requests approval to utilize the first
renewal option with C & L Landscape to continue providing necessary dock maintenance service for Parks,
Recreation and Community Services Department from 10/1/2019 to 9/30/2020.

The annual not-tg-exceed amount of $140,000.00, the total not-to-exceed maximum indebtedness will

be $8#6;600:00: The funding source will be operational and various CIP accounts.
w00 O

The funds will be encumbered by individual purchase orders under master blanket 9A01067.

Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation for the respective award would be appreciated.

If you have any questions or if further information is required, please contact Rene’e Harriman at 904-255-
8294.

RS/rlh

Attachments: Last award increase
Vendor Letter dated 9/11/19

CC: Rene'e Harriman— PRCS Finance Manager





C & L Landscape, Irrigation, & Building
P.O. Box 23425
Jacksonville, FL. 32241
Phone: 904 353-6620
Fax: 904-355-5985
September 11, 2019

To Whom It May Concern:
C&L Landscape Inc. would like to request a one year renewal on our current Contract

with COJ for Dock Maintenance. If you have any questions please feel free to contact
me at my office 904-353-6620.

Thank you,

Tana Hamburger





SUBJECT: ANNUAL DOCK MAINTENANCE
BID# SC-0531-18 OPEN DATE: 08/15/2018
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT -~ OCTOBER 1, 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 28, 2019
WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS.

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE - LOWEST, RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBERS RECEIVED: 1 OTHER O

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award to C & L Landscaping in the amount of $320,000.00 to cover additional dock

maintenance and repair services for various city locations. The revised tolal annual expenditure not o exceed
$740,000.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by individual purchase orders under the master blanket POSA01067.
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award

‘5’”“7 /\/"""’z-ﬁ"”i‘m,_,m_« W %V'
LMNALYST: , RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ity
3{7

RUBEN OLA GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

£/
CONCURRENCE BY: Darvl Joseph, Director Parks. Recreation & Community Services

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS AB/OVE /
MEMBERS APPROVING _3_  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ DATE: &/a/113

OTHER:
/ 5&, )
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE e /m“ /4
M o ey
! ' APPROVED ’ AR A DISAPPROVED
OTHER A T
F
i :§ %b ajij’@ a4

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Bty of Jacksonville, Florida
Daryl Joseph, Director

Parks, Recraation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street, 4t Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-7903

ONECITY. ONE www.coj.nat

JACKSONVILLE,

June 10, 2019

MEMORANDUM
T0: Gregory Pease, Chief
Procurement Division
THRU: Daryl Joseph, Directo BN "% :"'"
FROM:  Robert Skalitzky, Chief f o
Natural and Marine Resourcs ‘
RE: SC-0531-18 ANNUAL DOCK MAINTENANCE ~ INCREASE REQUEST

The Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department respectfully request to increase the annual
amount by $320,000.00 to cover additional dock maintenance and repair services.

The new annual estimated expenditure is not to exceed $740,000.00, the total not-to exceed maximum
indebtedness will be $740,000.00. The funding source will be various CIP and operational accounts.

The funds will be encumbered by individual purchase orders under the master blankat 9A01067.

Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation for the respeclive award would be appreciated.

If you have any questions or if further information is required, please contact Rene’e Harriman at 255-8285
RS/rik

Altachments: Last award increase

cc: Claire Stine, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Finance Manager






SUBJECT: ANNUAL DOGCK MAINTENANCE
BiD #. 30053118 OPEN DATE: 08/15/2018
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY COMTRACT - QOTORER 1.2078 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 29, 2019
WITH THREE {3) ONE {1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS.

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY 8ERVIDES

NUMBER OF BIDS DIVITED: i MUMEERS RECEWED: 3 OTHER g

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND BECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval (o norease e award o C &L Landscaping in the amount of 3140,000.00 1o caver additional dock
Mmainlgnance and repair servicss for various oty tocations. The ravsed ioial annual axpenditure nol 1o sxcasd
$420,000.00,

Funding for this award 1o be encumbarad by indwidual purchase orders under the masier blankat POYADINET,

Alttachments; Racommendation Memo, Pravious Award

,‘\“.,,__LJ#._M " ’:{ y 7/;?
AMALYST: ) . RESPECYFULLY SUBMITTED ‘/"(/f' fﬂ‘l’w
RUBENOLA GREGOR EASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dard Joseoh, Directar Parks. Recreation & Community Serlicas

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPRGFAIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ASOVE /
MEMBERS APPROVING 2, /cé' S_Zg &/79

MEMBERS DISAPPAOVING DATE:

OTHER:
o j
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE :
APEROVED ’ 3 saPPROVED
OTHER

R
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION R





ot

LN
i

N
£

Cr i

HEMDA
DaTE:
]

i ;‘%
/
]

et

Oy

5
%

o g
oL

2J

H

18
b 0,
=l
g =
Bl je
-t &7
o 8 l=s
bt P o X
e ed} I whm e
Py o = 154 A.w
it g lob3
e B hewQ
= mm Fom 11} m s
I o gt WH hy e -
i FREEE =t 3
“ = i s 0 P &
% b I Bt m A oo e
. S -
a a. % Ww o e 1
¥ 10 3 s ©
- Fi B ol g U ol =
oy o loam s a
23 b ey e
3¢ X [ [T e e
@ g =5< = <
o 10 A S
: [ 5 = ] LY
8 B 8 { iy
i 5 B R o3 2
P e e} .L « ay b
P I FE IR P - o
DA B I o4 i
i<} & = s e - I
n wi B O =
v PSR S p o e}
9 P - ui o =
14y o+ o : i} £, a»
2 o oar . = no s
%_ oy o =t O Wm M.M ﬂ €55
e z o 5 {1 v
rERS T e o8 o=y mmw
ot O m £ = Les . =
i 4o P & O 0 N b
0 ] 15 NS ) omg g 13 oy
= T 3 & = ‘ 1 it
= % om B Y] £ i 4! Ao e
< m = a o - ‘ =B
, & i3

kN
16y
=
Ladl
- A
LA
I by
€
o
R
Ry
&
g
8o
A = Y
E =
et 133





LTt

&
N
3

7
£
i

rna gnd

]
PG

»

3

Ry
it 4

L] o
CHI
ST DIISIDN

7

7
94
SE, ¢

>
7
E;—

¥ AFPROFRIATED PUNDS

JEULL

10

TTTLA
{ REC

=

TIONS sUzY
TEAL COM
£

3

L

B

=7

i

IDATIONS aBOY

I
DA

B4
Al

o)
Dt
2,

;
:
NG

a5






5C-0531-18
8/30/2018
1/24/2019
5/16/2019
Pending

C&L
Landscaping

$140,000.00

$140,000.00

$140,000.00

$320,000.00

Award

Increase
Increase
Increase

$740,000.00 Total Award





C&L
SC-0531-18 Landscaping
8/30/2018 $140,000.00|Award
1/24/2019 $140,000.00}increase
- 5/16/2019 $140,000.00(Increase
6/20/2019 $320,000.00|Increase
PENDING $140,000.00|1ST RENEWAL

$880,000.00 Total Award






SUBJECT: JACKSONVILLE BEACH PIER IMPROVEMENTS
BID # CF-0159-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-08-21

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID -LOWEST RESPOSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (9) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Due to all three vendors having issues with providing the correct licensed sub-contractors at time of bid opening with their
bid submission. Procurement emailed each and the information was received all are compliant now and we recommend
approval to waive as a minor irregularity the licensed subcontractors list.

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder Hal Jones Contractor- A division of Vecellio
& Grogan, Inc, in the total base bid amount not-to-exceed $9,880,500.00.

This award is to be funded by account(s): PWCP166VP519-039410-PW0348-03-AFA017-01 to be executed by formal
contract through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo Bid Tabulation Sheet, Basis of Award, Scope of Work

ANALYST: é,:‘w J[ —f ,zWZJ“ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %/ %‘/\,

MAHILYM LAIDLER GR PEASE, CHIEF
PROCYHEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: John P. Pappas, P.E., Director of Public Works/ Thomas H. Goldsbury, P.E.. Project
Manager

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED ' ' DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
214 N. Hogan St., 10t floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 255-8786
www.coj.net

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

September 12, 2019
TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E.
Director of Public Work

FROM: Thomas H. Goldsbury, P. E., /g
Project Manager /

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD

RE: Renovations to the Jacksonville Beach Pie
Bid No.: _£P-0159-19
Bid Date: August 21, 2019
Award Amount: $9,880,500.00
Internal Services Account No. PWENO11AD

The Department of Public Works has tabulated and reviewed the Three (3) bids received on the referenced
project for accuracy and compliance with the contract documents. The apparent low bidder is Hal Jones
Contractor-A division of Vecellio & Grogan, Inc.. We have confirmed through www.myfloridalicense.com the
appropriate licenses for this contractor and listed subcontractors are in place and Active.

We therefore recommend that award of the Total Base Bid for Renovations to the Jacksonville Beach Pier
Improvements be awarded to Hal Jones Contractor-A division of Vecellio & Grogan, Inc, 720 Talleyrand
Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32202, in accordance with the attached bid documents in the amount of
$9,880,500.00.

Total funding for this project should be encumbered by contract as follows:

ACCOUNT NUMBER ENCUMBERED AMOUNT
PWCP166VP519-039410- $9,880,500.00
PW0348-03-AFA017-
01/CTPW17000057-01

TOTAL $9,880,500.00

Attachments

cc: Lori West, Engineering Contract Specialist





S3A S3IA S3IA ( 9'8'y'e'T' 1) (SInNanaaay
S3A S3A S3A ‘SENS QISNION
S3A S3A S3A ‘ANO4 qlg
S3A S3A S3A -1SIAIINL 4O LOITINOD
00062257 7L $ } 00058081 €L $ 4000050886 $ \ (O+g+Y 40
- \\\ NNS) 1D3r0¥d 3131dINOD ¥O4 aI8 ISVE V101
00000°00£'2L $ 1 00000€62°L L $ [ 0O'SOY'692°6 $ HAOM 40 YIANIAIY 304 3D NS JINNT o]
00'000'655°L  $ ] 00002 $§00SL6'LES' L $ 100602 SHO00LPPIS $ {0099 $156L°L 41 S31Id AIHLO AO4 3D14d LINN g
00'0szesl  $ 100052 $ 10068682  $|00GLE $ 10062996 sfooszt S HeLL 41 S$T1id 1S3L 3O4 IDNA4 LINN A4
41334 1SOD 11334 1500 41434 1500 1IN NOHUdINDSIa W3l
(0) spig oN (€) peAloosy 'ON  (4) :PejiAU] ON
ISATYNY ONISYHOING ‘YF1GIVT NATIYIN ‘43Ang
410D OT ISY3HLNOS ANVANOD | o_jmom_w_m.\n_w%m%_zm_ y W 00:2®610Z 1Z1SNOAY  :31¥d NIdO
TAID AAYIH TVININIINOD NOLDAZISNOD JORIIANS IOLOVIINOD SINOF it | (Md) 61-6510-4D ‘ON Qig
SINIWNIAOUDINI A3id HOVIT ITHANOSHOVT a1l

WY 00101 @ 6102 "6 AN QIg-Teld AHOIYANYWN






BASIS OF AWARD

The project may be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidc
centingent on the availability of funds within the project's approved budge
The Total Base Bid plus selected Alternate(s), if any, will be used
determine the lowest bidder. If selected, Alternate(s) will be awarded
the order listed (i.e. - 1,2,3..). The CITY has the right to reject any

all bids.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the ENGIN!
at least ten (10) days prior to date of opening of Bids. Revision of
Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE

The Contract expiration date shall be established as follows:

The notice to proceed date plus ten (10) calendar days for mobilizati
plus the construction time established in the Proposal, plus t
extensions pursuant to valid change orders (which shall establish
construction completion date), plus 120 days to assure a contract exi
beyond the scheduled construction completion date in order to comply w
Executive Order Number 2013-05.

BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids w
be considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside ’
envelope will be considered. All changes, corrections and erasures i
be initialed by the person signing the bid. 2

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The CONTRACTOR shall begin work within ten (10) calendar days, incl
sundays and holidays, after the date of written notice from the own
begin work, and shall complete the Base Bid work within 540 calendar
including Sundays and holidays, after the expiration of such ten
day notice. If the Bidder determines that "off-hours" work is anticiﬁ'
to complete the project within such allotted times, a schedule theﬂ%
shall be attached to this proposal as required by Section 20.3.4 of
General Conditions.

BID SECURITY

1f Bid Security is required for this project, a Certified Che¢
(or) Cashier's Check :
(or) Bid Bond properly execut®
the undersigned and by qualified surety in the su
representing not less than five perce

of the total amount of Bid, made payable to the Tax Collector,
Jacksonville, Florida, which the undersigned Bidder hereby depositj
guarantee of good faith and which it agrees to forfeit to the C
Jacksonville, not as a penalty, bu as fixed and liguidated damé
the event it fails to enter into Coniract, or fail to furnish the €

Q

3-2
Rev





JACKSONVILLE BEACH PIER IMPROVEMENTS
SECTION 30

SCOPE OF WORK

work covered by these plans and specifications consists of furnishing all labor,
d equipment; and performin

g all operations necessary for the construction of
MPROVEMENTS, as specified in the Contract

This project is located within the limits of the City of Jacksonville Beach,
The construction area is on Jacksonville Beach.

the intent of these Contract Docume

nts to construct the JACKSONVILLE
ER IMPROVEMENTS project as sho

wn on the plans and including but not

Debris Removal '
Structural Pile Installation
Concrete Pile Cap Installation
Wood Decking Installation
Lighting Installation
Plumbing and Fire Protection

! the intent of these Contract Documents to minutely define the mode and fabric
ction of this project, but rather to set fort

h reasonable and rational criteria for
ruction thereof.

30-1 Reissued 06/18





QWS3270X 9/13/2019 4:03 PM

FAML6350 V5.1 ** NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION 09/13/2019

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY 4:03 PM

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019 CURRENCY CODE

INDEX CODE : PWCP1l66VP519 PUBLIC WORKS VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS

SUBOBJECT : 039410 CONTRACTUAL SVS-DEBT MGMT

PROJECT : PW0348 JAX BEACH PIER

PROJECT DETAIL : 03 HURRICANE MATTHEW STORM REPAIRS

GRANT : AFAQ017 TROPICAL STORMS / HURRICANES

GRANT DETAIL : 01 HURRICANE MATTHEW

USER CODE

S SEPT 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00 .00

UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
BUDGET .00 .00 .00
EXPENDITURES .00 239,339.62 483,152.34
ENCUMBRANCES .00 421,981.55 704,132.07
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE - .00 -661,321.17 -1,187,284.41
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT

F9-LINK
G005 - PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO






SUBJECT: COUNTY-WIDE PARCEL MOWING
BID #: JSC-0213-19 OPEN DATE: 2018-09-19

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: »
SERVICE CONTRACT — TWO (2) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2), TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS :

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE BOTH GROUPS 1 AND 2, LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 6 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase award to Amazing Property Preservation; Inc., in the amount of $101,250.80, for a revised total
award amount not-to-exceed $202,501.60.

This award is to be funded by account: PWMLO11MOW-03410; PWML442CA-03410 to be executed by individual Purchase Orders.
ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award

BUYER: /i\/(ﬁ,gtéx%@iéé}%¢/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED M

'MARILYN LAIDLER GREg gkf;EASE CHIEF

PRO, ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel, Chief, Mowing and Landscape Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

TO:

THRU:

FROM:

DATE:
SUBIECT:

Greg Pease, Division Chief
Procurement Divislon

lohn Pappas, Director.
Public Works Departn

Dave McDaniel, Chlef ==
Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division

Saptember 4§, 2019

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Mowing & Landscape Malintenance Division
609 St. Johns Bluff Road North
Jacksaonville, FL 32225

(904) 472-2910

www.coj.nst

Increase - County Wide Mowing Parcels — JSEB Set-Aside

Bid Number: 15C-0213-19
Master Blanket: 9401723
Contractor:

Amazing Property Preservation, inc.

The Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division respectfully requests approval to increase the upset limit by
$101,250.80 for continued services through the base period of performance for the County Wide Mowing Parcels
performed by Amazing Property Preservation, Inc.

The current award not-to-exceed limit is $101,250.80. With this increase of $101,250.80 the new award not-to-
exceed limit will be $202,501.60.

The funds will be encumbered by a release under Master Blanket No. 9A01723 using accounts PWML011-03410 and
PWMLA42CA-03410, '

Should you have any questions or require additiona! informatien concerning this raquest, please contact Russ Perry

at 255-4306.

Lo Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst, Procuremant Division
Russ Perry, Contract Manager
John Tyson, Contract Administration Coordinator





SUBJECT: COUNTY-WIDE PARCEL MOWING

BID #: JSC-0213-19 OPEN DATE: 2018-08-19

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT ~ TWO (2) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2), TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE BOTH GROUPS 1 AND 2 LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: & OTHER: ¢

b4

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to accept the decline email from low bidder 84.Y. Contractors, Inc.

Recammend approval of award to the next lowast responsive, responsible bidder Amazing Property Preservation, Inc., in the annual
expanditure amount of $101,250.80. Pariod of sarvice will be wo (2) years brom date of award with two {2} two {2) year renewal
options,

This award is to be junded by account: PWMLO11MOW-03410; PWML442CA-03410 1o be exscutad by individual Purchase Orders.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, JSEB Leler, Vendor decline Email, Minimum Requiremenis, Basis of
Award, Scope of Work

BUYER: Ma&aﬁ 71[615 dip— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED _| &"‘"

MARILYN LAIDLER GREBORYPEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel, Chief, Mowing and Landscape Divisio

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _2  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _7@ pate: _ 40 / 5 /i?

AAL&?

OTHER:
L= S— - / Y
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE { /7 / (pﬁ/ [ @
A 4t
APV, /
APPROVED A\ DISAPPROVED
I/
QOTHER A S
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Q\A/B{AAA / Ot/ W/Lf#ﬂ\/
/N hd k
Sam E. Mousa

Chief Administrarive Officer
For: Mayor Lenny C urry
Under A uthority of
Execuiive Order Ny 2p 15.95





QWS3270X 5/16/2019 11:07
FAML6350 V5.1 *E
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019

INDEX CODE

PWMLO11MOW

SUBOBJECT : 03410

PROJECT

PROJECT DETAIL
GRANT
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES

UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET

EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE

F1-HELP

G005

F2-SELECT

F9-LINK

PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

AM

NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

MOWING

* *

09/16/2019
11:07 AM

CURRENCY CODE

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

SEPT 2019
.00
.00
.00
.00
14,988.24
-14,988.24
.00
.00
F4-PRIOR

.00
.00
.00

4,990,037.
4,911,813.
78,223.

00
69
31

.00
.00

F5-NEXT

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE

.00
.00
.00

4,990,037.
4,911,813.
78,223,

00
69
31

.00
.00





QWS3270X 9/16/2019 11:02 AM

FAML6350 V5.1 * K NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION * 09/16/2019

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY 11:02 AM

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019 CURRENCY CODE

INDEX CODE : PWML442CA MOWING - CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT

SUBOBJECT : 03410 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

PROJECT :

PROJECT DETAIL

GRANT

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

S SEPT 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00 .00

UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
BUDGET .00 21,525.00 21,525.00
EXPENDITURES .00 4,928.85 4,928.85
ENCUMBRANCES .00 8,210.59 8,210.59
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00 .00
‘REMAINING BALANCE .00 8,385.56 8,385.56
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT

F9-LINK
G005 - PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO





Amazing Property
JSC-0213-19 Preservation, Inc
10/18/2018 $101,250.80|AWARD
Pending $101,250.80]Increase

$202,501.60{Total Award







SUBJECT: TRAFFIC SIGNAL UNIT PRICE CONSTRUCTION COUNTYWIDE
BID#: CS-0240-19 ' OPEN DATE: 10/24/18

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract ~ From date of contract execution through September 30,
2019 with two (2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Traffic Engineering
BASIS OF AWARD: Total base bid to the lowest responsive, responsible primary and secondary bidders

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED 3 OTHER 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the First Renewal option with James D. Hinson Electrical Contracting, Co. (Primary Vendor)
(contract #7029-16), in the annual estimated expenditure amount of $1,500,000.00 and; Traffic Control Devices, Inc.
(Secondary Vendor) (contract #10150-01) in the annual estimated expenditure amount of $1,500,000.00. Period of Service
will be from October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with one (1) one (1) year renewal option remaining. Total revised
estimated expenditure amount for James D. Hinson Electrical Contracting, Co., (Primary Vendor) will be $2,500,000.00; and
estimated expenditure amount for Traffic Control Devices, Inc., (Secondary Vendor) will be $2,500,000.00. Total award
amount not-to-exceed $5,000,000.00.

This award is to be funded by account(s): PW0057, PW0235, PW0381-03, PW0014, and PW0328-06 to be executed by
formal contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel and processed via individual Purchase Orders on Master

Blanket

Attachments: Recommendatio;n Memo, Vendor Letters, Previous Award(s)

Analyst: [l w"‘a&iiéé“?ﬂ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 9’%

MARILYN LAfDLER GRE#HO P{EASE, CHIEF
PRQCUBEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Christopher W. LeDew, P.E., Chief, Traffic Engineering Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: _
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonvills, Horida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Traffic Engineering Division
1007 Superior Street
Jacksonville, FL 32254
{904) 255-7533

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

TO:

THRU:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Gregory W. Pease, Chief of Procurement /)

lohn Pappas, P.E., Direct S

Christopher W. LeDew, P.E., Chief
September 5, 2019

Award Renewal — 1* A

Bid #€5-0240-19 - Traffic Signal Unit Price Construction Countywide
James D, Hinson Electrical Contracting Co., Inc. (Amendment 2 - 7029-16)
Traffic Control Devices, inc. {Amendment 2 — 10150-01})

internal Services Account #PWTEO11

The Department of Public Works, Traffic Engineering Division has received renewal request letters from
both James D. Hinson Electrical Contracting Co., Inc. and Traffic Control Devices, Inc. to exercise the first
renewal option for Bid #CS-0240-19 for Traffic Signal Unit Price Construction Countywide.

Traffic Engineering would like to recommend approval of the renewal options requested for the one {1)
year service period from October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020.

Total estimated expenditure for James D. Hinson Electrical Contracting Co., inc. will be $1,500,000 for a
not to exceed of $2,500,000. Total estimated expenditure for Traffic Control Devices, Inc., will be
$1,500,000 for a not to exceed of $2,500,000. The overall not to exceed for this award is $5,000,000.

The funding source for this award will be PW0057, PW0235, PW0381-03, PWGGM, PW0328-06 and
other various accounts/projects as needed.

%





ELEC TRICIIL CONTRAC‘TING C‘O.,INC.

Augast 27,2019

Fay Deschenes

Traffic Engineering
Administration Manager

Public Works, City of Jacksonville
1007 Superior Street

Jacksonville, F1, 32254

Re: TRAFFIC SIGNAL UNIT PRICE CONSTRUCTION 2019
CS-0240-19

Dear Ms. Deschenes:

We would appreciate your consideration of renewing the existing Unit Price Contract for
an additional year for Traffic Signal Unit Price Contract. Unit Prices will remain the
same as 2019 Contract.

Thank you very much for the opportunity to work with your division on the 2019
contract.

Please call me at (904) 262-3805 if I can be of further assistance.

PO oyl

J. Daniel Hinson
President

O R B O R A I R E S S S
11609 COLUMBIA PARK DR. W. JACKSONV!LLEECSOLOS1252858-2480 PH (904) 262-3805 FAX (904) 268-3253
8





WV TRAFFIC
@ controL
DEVICES, INC.
Batablished 1978

Aupgust 23, 2019
Sent Via E-mail

Ms. Fay Deschenes

Traffic Engineering Administration Manager
City of Jacksonville Public Works

1007 Superior Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32254

RE: Bid No.: C5-0240-19;
City of Jacksonville Traffic Signal Unit Price Construction Countywide
TCD Project No.: 19021000

Ms. Deschenes:

Pursuant to your request, Traffic Control Devices, Inc. wishes to extend the above
referenced contract for another one (1) year period at the existing established unit pricing. All
other terms and conditions of this contract shall remain in full effect. Please send an official
contract amendment at your earliest convenience. We look forward to the opportunity to
continue to work with the City of Jacksonville on this contract. Please contact me with any
questions your comments you may have.

Sincerely,

. Dupindy sgpad by Lo 3 Badasize
Eric C Zzd&Essal
Schultze zizFzssss

Eric Schultze
Contracts Manager

e

TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES, INC.
P.0O.BOX 150418 ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32715-0418
PHONE: 407-869-5300 » Fax:407-869-0904
www. TCD-USA.com





SUBJECT: TRAFFIC SIGNAL UNIT PRICE CONSTRUCTION COUNTYWIDE
BID#: C€S-0240-18 OPEN DATE: 10/24/13

L NMENT AWAR MMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract ~ From date of contract execution through September 30,
2019 with two (2) one (1) year renewal optlons

AGENCY: Traflic Enginsering
- BASIS OF AWARD: Total base bid to the lowest responsive, responsible primary and secondary bidders

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER BRECEIVED 3 OTHER @

A 4 0 [2) 3
Recommaend approval to amend the award with primary vendor, Jamas D. Hinson Elscirical Contracting, Co. and sscondary
vendor, Traffic Control Devices, Inc. {o add language for emergency work as stated in the attached memo. Filteen percant
(15%) of all work performed under tha contract shall be emergency work and will be compansated at 10% over the regular
contract unit price through the period ending Seplember 30, 2019. Total not to exceed expendilure amount will remain
unchangad at §2,000,000.00.

Funding for this award will be executed by formal contract amendment through the Office of General Counse! and
ancumberad via various accounts

Atachmanis: Recol tion Memo and Pravious Awards

Analyst: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

@( Annsite B

CONCURRENCE BY: JohnP. P tor, Public W m

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3, MEMBERS DISAPPROVING B DATE:__2./ /4, ZQ i

GREBORY PEASE, CHIEF

OTHER:
ACTION OF AW DINVA KORITY oate __ Y/ Iy M
N\ ﬂf;mov&o DISAPPROVED /
OTHER A
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION
Sam E. Mousy
Chief Administrauve Officer FORM Gi-108, Revisad 1272007

For: Muvor Lenny Curry
Under Authory of:
Executiva Ordur Ny 1505





SUBJECT: TRAFFIC SIGNAL UNIT PRICE CONSTRUCTION COUNTYWIDE
BiDgE: CS-p29019 CPEN DATE: 10/24418

GENERAL SOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTES

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Coplract = From date of coniract axecution through Sapiermber 30,
2018 with twe {2) one (1) yesr renews! aptions

AGENCY: Traffic Eniginsaring
BASIS OF AWARD: Total base bid to the lowast responsive, responsible primary and sdoondary bidders

' NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED 3 DTHER B

Y OF BID D RE £ M
Recommend approval to amend the award wilh primary vendor, Jamas . Hinson Eleckical Contracting, Ca. and secondary
vendor, Tralfic Conlrol Davices, Inc. to corract the pariod of service and to add languags regarding contract execution. The
period of service shall bs from dale of contraet exacution through Seplember 30, 2098 with two {2} ona {1) year renewa)
options. Tota! estimaled annual expenditura for James D, Hinson in the amount of $1,000,000.00 and Tealfic Confral
Devicas, Inc. in the amount of $1,000,000.00 will remain unchangsd, for a lotal expendilure not lo exceed £2,000,000.00.

Funding for this award will be execuled by formal coniract through the Office of Gensral Counss! and encumberad via
vanious accounis

Aftachmenis: Beg tion Memo and Pravious Awards
Anglyst; % RESPECTFULLY susmiTeD: 44, /4/01
Annette Burngy GR PEASE, CHIEF
P MENT DIVISION
CONCURRENGE BY: John P, Papuas, Disector, Pyblic Works Dsnariment

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (78 pare: (2‘_/ ::36/ [y

g @\“—" OTHER:

e

W/ob/%
ON OF AWARDS ORETY DATE /
ﬂqzwﬁwsﬁ ! W DISAPPROVED r/

OTHER - | - P p;
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION OﬁM/m: b}/ U gz/Z&M\/
Sam E. Mous. v

. . . FORM GB-108, Revised 1277007
Chiel Adminsiraiive OfTicer * :

For: Muyer Leany Corry
Under Autharity of
Executive Ordur Ny 201505





SUBJECT: TRAFFIC StoNaL UNIT PRICE CONSTRUCTION COUNTYWIDE
BiDE: Cs.024p39 OPEN DATE: 1028018

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Conlract ~ From date of award through Seplember 30, 2021
AGEBNCY: TRAFFIC SNGINGERING

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL maSE BID IO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, HESPONSISLE PRIMARY
AND SECONDARY BIDDERS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED 3 DTHER 8

£

«

;I f} 3 £ ! s ‘:; “ ’ & . 3

Hecommand appraval of award 1o the lowsst resp e, responslble prlmary vendor, James D, Hinsen Etscliica
Centracting, Oo, and sacondary vantdor, Tralfic Control Devicss, inc. Parod of servies wil be from dale of sward tho
Seplember 30, 2021, Toial sstimaled anmual expendiurs for Jamas D, Hinsan In the amount ol $1.000,000.00 and
Teallic Contrns Davices, inc. In tha amount of $1,000,000.00. Taia) supendiure nol lo zscasd 42,000,000.00,

Funiling Sowre: Vadous Azzounts - To be encumberad by nurchass ondo

Aachoianis: Becom fen Memp, Tahulation and Seops of Work

Analys 'QMESPECWULLY SUBMITTED: / jz{a ‘»%l‘/L/
Annslle Bumey G D8y PEASE, Chige
FR MENT DIVISION

HOURRENCE BY:

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED PUNDS)
ACTION OF BGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _D  mEMBERS DISAPPROVING “ﬁ pats; i/ /? s//¥
il P\ ) OTHER:

| 4CTION OF AWARRING AUTHORITY oare___({/14/1%
g?pmvsﬁ {-ﬁif L{!\/ DISAPPROVED /!
OTHER / L 3
e

o o3l
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION A M / W \ iz

S N—

Sam B Mouss

Chiefl Adminisimtive Offioer
For Maver Leany Cuarry
Under Authenity of.

FORM 08108, Hevised S1atar

Eazrptivefnlec e US40






James D. Hinson  Traffic Control
Electrical Devices, Inc
Contracting (Secondary
CS-0240-19 (Primary Vendor) Vendor)
11/15/2018 $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00Award
12/6/2018 Amend-Correct Period of Service Only
2/14/2019 Amend- add language for emergency work
Pending $1,500,000.00 $1,500,000.00|1st Renewal Option

$2,500,000.00 $2,500,000.00{Subtotal
$5,000,000.00 Total Award







SUBJECT: Purchase of Various Walking Excavators
BID #: SC-0325-19 OPEN DATE: 2/20/2019

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Date of award through September 30, 2019, with two (2) one (1) year renewal
options ’

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division
BASIS OF AWARD: All or None, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the first of two (2) renewal options with Menzi USA Sales, Inc. Period of service is from
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020. Total revised estimated annual expenditure amount is $3,388,010.00, fora
total expenditure amount not to exceed $6,776,020.00.

Funding Source: AFFM513-06401 — To be encumbered by purchase order

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter and Previous Awards

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019. No funds have been appropriated to
date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are appropriated for the work herein.
A written notification will be provided in the event that funds are appropriated.

@"a'vst / (L ¢ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: (@7 /z//w.——
_ Annette Burney GRE PEASE, CHIEF
PR MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION DEPARTMENT
FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVINION

4 m/z/é |

Where Florida Begins.

Date: September 10, 2019

To: sEOry

?ease, Chief of Progurement Division

Thru: ﬁ Fl%t

From: David Hylazewski, Equipment Control Administrato/

yid
Re: Recommendation of Approval of First {1*) Renewal for SC-0325-19 Purchase of
Various Walking Excavators

.g

Fleet Management Division is requesting approval to utilize First (1Y) renewal
option for SC-0325-19 Purchase of Various Walking Excavators. Period of Service
is October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with One (1) remaining renewal
remaining. Estimated annual expenditure not to exceed $3,388,010.00. Total
not to exceed amount $6,776,020.00.

Funding Source: AFFM513-06401 to be encumbered by purchase order

258 Conmonwanbh Svg Jacksonsille, FL3Z25E Phogo WM IS5 Paxe B04.381 3607w w.cuaet





Kurtz, Shegi '
L L Tt L T R e

From: Rita Meadows <sales@menziusa.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2019 11:19 AM
To: Kurtz, Sheryl

Cc: ‘ Chris .

Subject: RE: SC-0325-19

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello Sheryi,

In regards to the renewal of bid # SC-0325-19. We agree to the same terms and conditions and pricing as the
original bid for the period October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020.

Thank you for the opportunity,

Rita

Rita Meadows

Menzi USA Sales, Inc.
1850 Fairbanks Street
Lakeland, FL 33805
863-603-7979

From: Kurtz, Sheryl <SKURTZ@coj.net>

Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2019 10:09 AM
To: Rita Meadows <sales@menziusa.com>
Subject: RE: SC-0325-19

From: Kurtz, Sheryl

Sent: Tuesday, August 13, 2019 12:28 PM
To: 'Rita Meadows'

Subject: SC-0325-19

RENEWAL OPTION NOTIFICATION

The above listed Bid is due for renewal on October 1, 2019. As stated in the bid, this contract may be
extended for an additional one (1) year renewal option at the discretion of the City, based on vendor
performance and adherence to price, terms and conditions of the bid.

1





SUBJECT: Purchase of Various Walking Excavators

8D #: SC-0325-18 OPEN DATE: 2/20/2019
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
SRl Ao eniMent AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Date of award through September 30, 2019, with two (2) one (1) year renewat
options

AGENCY: Fleet Management Division
BASIS OF AWARD: All or None, 10 the lowest rasponsive, responsible bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: {

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with Menzi USA Sales, Inc. to include attachments for the Menzi M220 and the
Menzi M340 as outlined in the attached quotes. Tolal not to exceed expenditure amount of $3,388,010.00 witl remain
unchanged.

Funding Source: AFFM513-06401 — To be encumbered by purchase order
Aftachments: Recomme jon Memo, Tabulation, Terms and Conditions and Previous Award

Anat Q RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /%6‘/‘/

%ﬁnneste Burney 7 GREQDRY/PEASE, CHIEF
PROZUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongg!, Chief, Fleet Maniagement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3 .  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING &5 oaTE: _ 4 g

A= . OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE L/ j ‘*/_]i I
AT '
{[ \&émovem - ; & / o DISAPPROVED

OTHER . /\ )

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO!

Sam E Mowma

Chief Adnumisiranive Officer
For Mayor Lenny Carry
Under Autharigy off
Exegutive Ovder No 24 3-05






SUBSECT: Purchase of Various Walking Excavators

BID #: SC-0325-19 OPEN DATE: 22012019

AGENCY: Figel Management Divisign
BASIS OF AWARD: Allor None, te the lowest fesponsiva, responsiblg bicder
NUMBER OF giDs INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: i

SuMMany OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award {0 the solp fesponsive, responsible bidder, Menzi Usa Sales, Inc. Periad of $ervice iy

{ram date of award through September 30, 2019 with two {2} one (1) year fenewal options. Tt expendilure amount not
io sxceed $3,398,.014.00,

Funtiing Sourge: AFFMS513.06401 ~ To be encumbersg by purchass order

@Amelte

CONCURRENCE BY: isencis Ton hief, Flee! Mang ment Division

{ALL awaRD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWPULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS GlSAPF‘RQVING_ ;Z DATE: 2 / L) 2 / t 3
(A s\ - OTHER:

Z 7 Y4/ —
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE =

o
! Q:Llaovso 4#&{% DISAPPROVED
' {

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF Aumewncmow‘:’./.}hﬂ& b QU‘M






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD ' BID NO # $5-0396-19

Subject: PURCHASE OF COMPUTER ASSISTED MASS APPRAISAL SYSTEM (CAMA)

Department: Property Appraiser

Description of Purchase: Recommend approval to amend award dated March 11, 2019 to Manatron, Inc.,
a Thomson Reuters Business (“Thomson Reuters, Government” or “TR Gov”) per request from Office of
General Counsel.

Recommend approval to restate the start of service from “date of award” to “date of execution”. Period of
service shall be from date of execution through September 30, 2022. Compensation terms shall not be
changed. To be processed by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel.

Single Source Award To: Manatron, Inc., a Thomson Reuters Business

Price Justification: See attachment
Total Award: $783,008.00 Requisition #: N/A
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Email from OGC, Previous Award

Certification as to Single Source: Kathleen Collins, Chief Financial Officer, Property Appraiser — Admin.

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

(&y Analyst: David Klages Gregory F;/Ka??, Chief
* t

Procurengent{ivision

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS”

CHAIRMAN DATE

e R SR
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-113, Revised 12/2007





OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

JERRY HOLLAND 231 E. FORSYTH STREET
DUVAL COUNTY JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202
PROPERTY APPRAISER {904} 630-2011
September 10, 2019

Gregory Pease, Chief Procurement Division
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

RE: Amend award 55-0396-19

Dear Greg:

We would like to request to amend award $5-0396-19 to the date upon execution of the contract and not the
date stated in the award.

if you have any additional questions, please feel free to contract me at the email and telephone number
listed below.

Sincerely,

T (40

athleen Collins
Chief Financial Officer
(904) 630-2403

Cc: Jerry Holland
Enclosures: Award SS-0396-19





Klages, David

D : AU
From: v Collins, Kathleen
Sent: Monday, September 09, 2019 11:39 AM
To: Klages, David
Subject: FW: Agreement with Manatron for CAMA

Hi David,
Could you please help me with a revised award.
Thank you!

Kathleen Collins, MPA

Chief Financial Officer

Office of the Property Appraiser - Duval County
231 East Forsyth Street, Suite 270

Phone: {904) 630-2403

Email; KathleenC@coj.net

From: McCain, James

Sent: Monday, September 09, 2019 11:36 AM
To: Collins, Kathleen

Cc: Dwyer-Frazee, Ivy

Subject: RE: Agreement with Manatron for CAMA

Kathieen,

Good morning. | am going to draft a single source contract for this. Rather than referring to earlier agreements, we need
a new Scope of Services from Manatron and a revised award from Procurement with a commencement of date of
execution, not date of award. We won’t need ratification language as this will be a new contract.

Thanks,

Jim

From: Collins, Kathleen

Sent: Monday, April 01, 2019 1:01 PM

To: McCain, James

Cc: Dwyer-Frazee, Ivy

Subject: RE: Agreement with Manatron for CAMA

Good morning Jim,

The current contract was treated as a 3-year contract and no amendments have been executed to extend it. However
we have been paying Manatron and they have been providing service as the contract was ending September 30, 2019.

The parties have continued to perform during the period between September 30, 2018, and March 11, 2019.
Procurement awarded with that date to cover ourselves for not having the contract renewed on September 30, 2017.

1





Iagree with having a new contract rather that citing the earlier agreements. | cannot find a copy of the executed 2004
contract, but have attached what | did find along with the other contracts/amendments.

Thanks,

Kathleen

From: McCain, James

Sent: Monday, April 01, 2019 11:20 AM

To: Collins, Kathleen

Cc: Dwyer-Frazee, Ivy

Subject: Agreement with Manatron for CAMA

Kathleen,

Good morning. The 2016 Manatron agreement adopted the terms of the original 2004 Agreement. The 2016 Agreement
had a term running from October 1, 2016, through September 30, 2017, with two one-year renewals to be exercised by
an amendment to the 2016 Agreement. This means that with the proper amendments, the 2016 Agreement could be
extended to September 30, 2019. Were any amendments executed?

The Single Source award state that the period of service is three years from the date of award (March 11, 2019) to
September 30, 2022. Did the parties continue to perform during the period between September 30, 2018, and March
11, 2019?

As | understand it, we are entering into a new three year contract. Are we still going to use a form of contract which
cites to the 2004 and 2016 agreements? Have there been any amendments? Shouldn’t we have a new contract setting
forth the terms of the new contract rather than citing to earlier agreements? Can you please send me a copy of the
original 2004 Agreement? Thanks so much.

Jim

James R. McCain, Jr.
Assistant General Counsel
Office of General Counsel

117 W. Duval Street, Suite 480
Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-5064
JMcCain @ coj.net






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BiD # 55-0396-19

Subject: Purchase of Computer Assisted Mass Appraisal System (CAMA)

Departmeant: Property Appraiser - Administration

Description of Purchase: Recommend approval of Single Source award to Manatron, inc., a Thomson
Reuters Business {“Thomson Reuters, Government” or *TR Gov') for the purchase of a Computer Assisted
Mass Appraisal System (CAMA) - customized system maintenance, disaster recovery and technical support
services for the Duval County Property Appraiser's Office. Period of service is three (3) years from date of
award through September 30, 2022. Total estimated expenditure amount not to exceed $783,008.00.
Funding Source: PAADO1S - 04662 - To be encumbered by purchase order.

Single Source Award To: Manatron, Inc. — a Thomson Reuters Business

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $783,008.00 Requisition #: N/A
Attachments: Single Source Form and Vendor Letter of Authorization/Quote
Certification as to Single Source: Kathleen Collins, Chief Financial Officer, Property Appraiser — Admin.

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

Pl B / o 4 /
(o DMy Wiy flur—
Analyst: David Klages” Gregory Heasd} Chisf
ﬁ Procureffient Dlvision
/

o

M 5
APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS"

e s 2L ALL1
] /W N

5 L .
/JLJJA.....' 2 ek, i ‘./IA

ACTEON oF AwARDING ZUTHORITY o /5// i}/ WX
A s, Y ,
SFEAC

£

' APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER ﬁ
\H L
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICAT!D?\N \ Q\!\'\’\v L\/‘ {\/\GA\M
Sam E. Mousi \
Chief Administrative Officer FORM GB-113, Revised 1272007

For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of
Executive Order No. 2015-03






SUBJECT: MCAFEE ENDPOINT VIRUS PROTECTION
BID #: XF-0543-19 ~ OPEN DATE: 2019-07-10

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT -~ ONE TIME PURCHASE. OCTOBER 1, 2019 THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022.

AGENCY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 15 NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: O
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder DG Technology Consulting, LLC in the amount of
$88,000.00 for MCAFEE ENDPOINT VIRUS PROTECTION. Period of service will be October 1, 2019 through September 30,

2022.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by AFIT531CSCS-04662, to be executed by purchase order(s)

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheets, Terms and Conditions, Specifications

5 \J-\NALYST / RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

‘i‘y RUBEN OLA GREEOAY PEASE, CHIEF
PR MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies Division/CIO

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

GITYOF

JAGKSONVILLE

DATE: September 6, 2019

TO: Greg Pease, Chief of Procurement Division

THRU: Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / CIO [M a‘(ﬁ””%
367?%\‘\\‘0\ FROM: Thomas Ossi, Technology Contract and Records Manager O MO AA:J

RE: XF-0543-19 — McAfee Endpoint Virus Protection — BID RECOMMENDATION

The Information Technologies Division (ITD) submitted to the Procurement Division a request to solicit for
McAfee Endpoint Virus Protection. The solution will provide support and compliance of the security
technology that will analyze and defend against Malware and Viruses.

The bid opened on July 10, 2019, and Procurement Division received five (5) vendor responses and zero
(0) no bids for BID # XF-0543-19. Procurement Division forwarded the bid responses for our review.

The following table details the responses received:

Vendor Name Amount
DG Technology Consulting, LLC. $88,000.00
Source IT Technologies, LLC $99,450.00
Hypertec USA, Inc. $103,155.00
CDW Government $103,870.00
Dyntek Services, Inc. $109,980.00

ITD Management recommends awarding this bid to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder, DG
Technology Consulting, LLC for the total amount of $88,000.00. The term of this agreement is for a three
(3) year period of coverage beginning October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2022.

FUNDING SOURCE: AFIT531CSCS-04662
Your favorable consideration of this request is much appreciated.
Attachments:  XF-0543-19 Bid Tabulation Sheet

XF-0543-19 Terms and Conditions
¥/

CC: Craig Galley, Information Security Officer

7Alexander Ciprian, IT Contract Administrator

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan St. 9" Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8000 | Fax: 904.232.6932





(00°58E‘VES) Wawaanbas
sieah ¢ jo peajsui Ajuo Jeak
1 1o} papiwgns piq jeutbuo

(00°099'9€$)
juawaiinbas sieal
€ J0 peaisul Ajuo Jeah |
10} paniwigns piq [eutblo

‘S31ON

{Hmnanaaay

L33HS NOILYINgvL Qig

A 2 A A » :1SIHIINI 40 LOIMN4NOD
st oL SAVa vig oL i(sheq sseuisng) AHIAIIQ
SAVd 0f %0 m><o 0€%0 SAVA 0€ %0 SNH3L
T — -
\ ; /// *SININITHINOIH WNWININ
/]
00'05t°66$ 00°S51°€01$ 00°000°88% 00'028°€01$ 00°086°601$ IVLOL ONVHD
Buliayo paepuels -poddng asemyos pjor)
00'05t'66 $ | 0ESH $ | 00°S8E'VE 62'S 00°000'88 8ESC) 0§'0/8'¢0} 86'Gt 00'099'9¢ ¥9'S 0059 HAE SN1d199104d - SI9SM) 00001-L00S - [+d] 1
19 HAE Uoiioajoid jutodpul |-vv-W4AdL13
3O0Md "1X3 HOVH 3014d A0 "LX3 Rl rn I0MYd "X ; I;o<u muia %o_ma IX3 HOV3 30144 A004d "IX3 HOV3 20M4d ALLNVAD NOILAIHOSI0 W3au
ooe £ SWVYITTIMS :4eounouuy ‘TTINHVE § :1oploasy pig
>
/&o,v & &o& & %b (0) :sprg oN (g) paneday "oN (s1) :pauaul "oN
o&«« ; & R %04/ ooﬁ &&.v& VION3ENH  :LSATYNY
>o¢,~. %,oo owo% 4/&&4 o/mv 6102 ‘0L AINf :31¥Q N3O
O > > &hy &
) o.\.sz S A/O@ NS & 61-epe0-dx  TON aIg
N\ ¢/ N
'y \ &) L
NOUDILOHI SOHIAINIOIONI 33dvan |






XF-0543-19
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

MCAFEE ENDPOINT VIRUS PROTECTION
SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville, Information Technologies Division is currently accepting bids to obtain
source(s) of supply for the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose
of this bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide THREE YEARS
of RENEWAL MAINTENANCE on current product for MCAFEE ENDPOINT VIRUS
PROTECTION. The solution will provide support and compliance of the security technology that will
analyze and defend against Malware and Viruses.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder grand total amount.
Bidders must bid on all items to be considered for award. ALL awards are subject to the availability of
funds.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

This is a one-time purchase for a THREE-YEAR TERM. Period of service will be from October 1, 2019
through September 30, 2022.

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements; failure to submit any of these
requirements may be grounds for rejection:

a. All items must be McAfee EndPoint Virus Protection, with no substitutions.
PRE-BID CONFERENCE

Not Applicable.
STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmental agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel
this contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated may vary as needed and should not be considered fixed.
DELIVERY

Delivery will be made to Information Technologies Division, 214 North Hogan Street, 9th Floor,
Jacksonville, Florida 32202. ITD Information Security Officer. A packing list shall accompany all
shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum, the following: purchase order number, item number and
description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, and unit of measure. Inside
delivery ONLY and, if on pallets, must be broken down for delivery.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a
supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change

21





10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

XF-0543-19
as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide
increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price increase request.

PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery location as outlined in
the bid documents.

PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance
with the bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications.
Pick up and returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms
provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections
must be initialed.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville or its
agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include: purchase order number, item number and description,
date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure, and extended totals.
Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to: City of Jacksonville,
General Accounting Division, 117 West Duval Street, Suite 375, Jacksonville, Florida, 32202.

INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the
bid documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. The
awarded vendor will be required to submit the copy of insurance certificate within ten (10) days from
date of receipt of award notice. Bid number should be listed on certificate.

REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing,
and delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format
as required.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or
email any supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility
requirements outlined in the specifications supersede this section.

22





SPECIFICATIONS

SECURITY SOFTWARE and MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS:

e MCAFEE ENDPOINT VIRUS PROTECTION
e NO SUBSTITUTIONS on ANY of the listed item(s) for bid.

XF-0543-19

23





BID PROPOSAL FORM

XF-0543-19

McAfee EndPoint Virus Protection

ITEM DESCRIPTION AND MCAFEE MODEL NUMBER QTY | UNIT EXTENDED
NO. PRICE | PRICE
1 ETPYFM-AA-II Endpoint Protection 3YR GL [P+] - 5001- 6500
10000 Users - ProtectPLUS 3YR Gold Software Support-
Standard Offering
GRAND TOTAL: | $

24






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # SS-0663-19
Subject: RICHTER SPIELGERATE GMBH ARCHITECTURAL PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT

Department: of Parks, Recreation and Community Services

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval of Single Source Award to APE Studio, Inc. for Richter Spielgerate GMBh
Architectural Playground Musical Equipment for the Northbank Riverwalk/Times Union Center for
Performing Arts Musical Garden. This is a one-time purchase. The total requested amount expenditure not-
to-exceed $66,950.36.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by ERCD1A1-08301C-005699-PDC001018 with Requisition no.
260855, to be executed by purchase order.

Sole Source Award To: APE Studio, Inc.

Price Justification: N/A

Total Award: $66,950.36 Requisition: REQ260855
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Single Source Form, Vendor Letter Agreement

Certification as to Single Source: Daryl Joseph, Director of Parks, Recreation and Community Services

THE ABOVE PURCHASE 1S RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

XE/L,,_L,-«L:,SWA

’,Ruben Ola, Purchasing Analyst Gregory Pegse, Chief
Procurgmeft Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS”

CHAIRMAN DATE

e

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY | DATE:

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-113, Revised 12/2007





Gity of Jaeksonville, Forida
Daryl Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Depaftment

214 N Hogan Street, 4" Floor

) Jacksonville, FL 32202

e (904) 255-7919

ONE CITY. ONE www.coj.net
JACKSONVILLE.

September 6, 2019

MEMORANDUM

TO: Greg Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

FROM: Daryl T. Joseph, Directoas =i ¢ %MW

Parks, Recreation & Community Services

RE: REQ 260855 SINGLE SOURCE REQUEST FOR APE STUDIOQ, INC.

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department requests a single source exemption for the APE
Studio, Inc., purchase of Richter Spielgerate GmbH architectural playground equipment for the Northbank
Riverwalk Times Union Center of Performing Arts Musical Garden. APE Studio, Inc., is the only authorized
partner and distributor in the United States, the District of Columbia and Puerio Rico for this equipment.

The single source request form and letter from Richter Spielgerate GmbH is attached to this memo. The
artwork item has been reviewed and approved. The item fits within the master plan for the Park.

If you have any questions or if further information is required, please contact Jill Enz (255-7941).

DJiwlj
Aftachment: Single Source Request

cc: Renee Harriman, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Finance Manager





SINGLE SOURCE REQUEST

Pursuant to the City of Jacksonville Procurement Code § 126.206 & § 126.312, when
requesting a purchase from a vendor subject to the referenced sections, please complete this
form to justify your request and submit to Procurement with applicable attachments.

REQUESTING AGENCY (DEPT./DIVISION): PRCS/Office of Director

FUNDING SOURCE: _ ERCDIA1 - 08301C - 005699 - PDC001018

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES:
Richter Spielgerate GmbH Architectural Playground equipment

AMOUNT OF PROJECT (attach quote): $66.930.36

PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE SCOPE OF GOODS/SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED;
IDENTIFY EACH ITEM, COMPONENT OR SERVICE BEING PROCURED(ATTACH

QUOTE/PROPOSAL):
They will provide musical equipment for the Northbank Riverwalk/Times Union Center for Performing Arts Musucul
Garden including Ses Rearer, stmnless sieel; Street musicians made of stainless steel; Stone Harp; Stone xylophone with 5 stones; and §

PROVIDE A DETAILED JUSTIFICATION AS TO WHY THE REQUESTED
GOODS/SERVICES CAN ONLY BE EFFICIENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY PROCURED
THROUGH THE RECOMMENDED SINGLE SOURCE PROVIDER:

APE Studio, Inc is the only authorized partner and distributor in the United States who promaotes, sells, distributes and
Offers technicnl assistance with Richter Spiclgernte GmbH playground equipment

ASSERT THAT YOU HAVE RESEARCHED THE AVAILABILITY OF THE
REQUESTED GOODS/SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES IN APPLICABLE
MARKETS AND HAVE DISCUSSED AND EVALUATED THE SAME WITH COJ’S

PROCUREMENT AND EBO DIVISIONS:
Per the attached letter from Richter Spielgerate GmbH Architectural Playground equipment APE Studio, Inc., is the

Only avthorized partner and distributor in the United States, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico.

Submitted by: I “}f“’- Planner o
Tt ‘m] F }

Date: 9/6/19

Reguesting Agency’s Director’s Signature: -

March, 2017

!
Procurement Division

hipping and handling





@

y
o
n

}
i

|

Richter Spielgerate GmbH

Richter Spisigerdto GmbH - Simssaesir 29 83112 Fraschor!’ )

)
@
S

ihr Schreiben thr Zelchen Unser Zeichen Frasdorf, den

KRR 2019-09-02

To whom # may concern:

This letter Is to certify that APE Studio Inc. Is Richter's sole and authorized partner and distributor in-
the United States of America, the District of Columbia, and Puerio Rico. Effective immediately, APE
Studio, Inc. has the exclusive responsibility to promote, sell, distribute, and offer technical assistance
for Richter Spielgerate GmbH in the aforementioned territory and, in select cases, in Canada. This
inciudes planning in development, orders under contract, and spare parts orders for squipment sold
by Architectural Playground Equipment.

APE Studio can be reached at the following address:

APE Studio, Int.

248 Fifth Avenue, Suite 626
New York, NY 10001

Tel; {212) 213-8636

APE Studio has our full confidence to represent the interests of Richter and service your current and
ongoing project needs at the highest professional level.

Styegard
Richter Spielgérita GmbH

-
Julign Richtar)

Managing Director
Phong +49{018062/1798-0
aMalt management@richiaraplolgeraste. de

Teiafan: 449 {0) 8052-17 98 0 Simsseast. 25 83112 Frasdorf Sparkasse RosanheimBad Albling

Talsfax:  +49 {0) BOS2-4) 80 Gaschifisidhrer alian Richler un. IBAN: DETS 7115 0000 ODOO 1788 14, BIC: BYLADEMIRDS
E-Malt, info@richterspigigarantade Ragistengericht: Traunsieln HRS 1438 Dautsche Bank

Intermal:  wwwirichterspisigaraglade Stonr 1562136740123 - USLIdNE: DE 131184318 IBAN: DE4T 7007 C0O100832 0574 00, BIC, DEUTDEMM





cpe STUDIO

ESTIMATE
Equipment by Richter Spielgarita GmbH Quote No: 1176-02-E04
"Lifa without a swing is a misunderstanding * Project: 1178-02
Date: 23-Aug-18
Description Amount
For: Times Union Musical Garden, City of Jacksonville
Contact Gayandrial Henderson, (1) 804.255.7944 (s) ghendsrson@coj.net
Equipment Costs
Product No. Qty. Decription Unit Price Total Prica
$8.0265 1 Sea Roarer, stainless sleel 316 (V4A) € 1046000 € 1048000
Nofe: This Is an equipment with a sound effect. The effectis
gentia when weight is shiffled. When jumped upon it can be
foud and sound like thunder,
$8.10010 1 Street Musicians (1) made of stainless steel 318 (V4A) € 1054000 € 10540.00
S 10.45000 1 Stone Harp, € 1575000 € 15750.00
incl. beater with stand post made of slainalss steel 316 (V4A) :
Note: This squipmentis vulnerable in non-supervised arsas
§ 10.46000 1 Stone Xylophone, with § stones, adapted for saa climate € 1402000 € 14,020.00
F1.10000 % Loading Malerials for 20' OT shipping container € 33000 € 33000
Subtotal Equipment (EUR) € 5§1,100.00
Shipping & Services Costs
Product No. Qly.  Daecription Unit Price Total Prics
F1.10000 1 Shipping and handling (estimated), assumes 1 20-0T $ 8,00000 % 9,000.00
container, FOB Germany with delivery o installation site,
includes cusioms clearance and door-lo-door transport
insurance, delivery logistics, receipt and check-in.
Subtotal Services (USD} $ 900000

NOTES:

Current product leed time 12 - 18 waaks from order finziization to delivary.

Pleass chack that the equipmunt listad abova is tha aquipment specifiad for your project.
APE Is not responsible for confimning aquipmant orders against projact spacifications.

VALIDITY

» All equipment pricas are given in EUROS. USD equivalents for equipmant cosis ars offered for information only and am subject to change basad on
cumency exchanga rates at tima of purchase. USD equivalents are calculated based on the daily/spot mte plus 5% and forsign axchange fess.

» Equipment prcas are yalid through April 38, 2019, and are subject io changa based on ordar date.

+ Equipment pricas in this estimate may not assume all design modifications raquired for US sale. Actual pricas may vary.

» APE Studic Terms and Conditions

246 Fifth Avenue, Sulte 826, New York, NY 10001 Pagelof 2





ape STubIo

ESTIMATE
Eguipment by Richter Spielgerita GmbH Quote No: 1176-02-604
"Life without a swing is a misundersianding.” Project: 117602
Dale: 23-Aug-19

CLUSIONS
*Aflic stock,

*Escalation.

« Installation (Ses "Additions,” balow.)

« Safaly audits of plans or complated installations.
* Foundation Materdals.

INCLUSIONS
*Unlass athemwise noted, this astimate is based upon standand-grade stainlass steel.

SHIPPING AND HANDLING

*Shipping costs am estimatad and subject io change basad upon final ordar, final shipping terrs and conditions at defivary ! unloading.
Additional chames may apply.

+Shipping costs ars based an acean fraight to nearest port with overand dativery by tnsck to the instaliztion site. Dus 1o tuck-

driver shorlages, shipping estimatas are cumenty higher than nomal. Altemats shipping methods may ba avallable.

+Spacial equipment may be required for unloading. Thaese costs ara on othars.

ECT SERVIC
*Projact Services may include but are not fimited o, tachnical consultation, onsite Installation suparvision of Richiar aquipment,
and final walkthrough and verification of squipment installation sccording to manufacturar instructions. Includad ssevices ara
datailad ahnva Fenansas am nnt inckided
*Projact Servicas do nol include instaliation Iabar or equipment, (For installation semvices, see "Additions,” balow.)

ADDITIONS

*APE Studio Inc. does not provide installation servicas or safety audits of plans or completed installations. As a sarvics to our dients, APE Studio can
provide maferrals to third-pany providers for complate installation senvices and safely audits These am mcommended, optional ssrvicas, which must ba
contractad and involced dimctly with providars, iIndepandently of APE Studio. Please let us know if you am interested in these aptional services.

if you hava any questions sbout the information in this quotation, pleass call us at {212} 213.6694.

248 Fifth Avenue, Suite 626, New York, NY 10001 Page20of 2





Parks, Recreation & Community Services
Purchasing Request Form
FY19

*New Blanket Order Request

*QOn Line Order Request

*New Purchase Qrder Request

*Field Order Request

*Change Order Request

*Emergency Order Request

*Check Request

PO/BO #

*Requires Division Chief's Approval

Partial Payment on a BO

BO #

Close a PO/BO

PO/BO #

Date: 8/23/19

Sugagest Vendor;

Address:

City/State/Zip:

Cuote Attached YES

Index Code # : LD A |

Sub-Object # : (~ @R &

Project/Grant # : OS9G

PDC OO ~Jt

{Description of Item / Or Invoice #

oTY

UNIT [UNIT § AMOU

Project is located at: Northbank Riverwalk Times Union
Center for Performing Arts Musical Garden

The City of Jacksonville is looking to buy Musical Play
Equipment that will be shipped to COJ Parks,
Recreation and Community Services Dept. Attn: Peter
Bis, 555 W. 44th St. Jacksonville FL, 32208. All
equipment shall be as noted. No substitutions
allowed.

Scope of Work:
- Shipping and Handling of all equipment

Job

Musical Equipment To Include:

Sea Roarer, stainless steel 316 (V4A)

. Note: This is an equipment with a sound effect. The effect is
gentle when weight is shifted. When jumped upon it can be
loud and sound like thunder,

ea 11,652.26

11,652.26

Street Musicians made of stainless steel 316 {V4A)

ea 11,741.38

11,741.38

Stone Harp
Inciudes beater with stand post made of stainless steel 316
{V4A}

ea 17,545.23

17,545.23

Stone Xylophone, with 5 Stones, adapted for sea climate

ea 15,618.04

15,618.04

Loading Materlals for 20° OT shipping container

Job 367.61

3567.61

Shipping/Handling

H | ]

Job 10,025.84

10,025.84

Note: Contractor will be responsibie for proper transport to
address noted above. This equipment shail be shipped &
delivered within 30 days after receiving the official PO
notification from the City of Jacksonville,

Contact: Jill Enz upon receipt of purchase order (904} 255-
7941

Total Amount of Order

$

66,950.36

Ship to: N/A

Requested By: Jill Enz

1st Approval:

Verified By:

) \\ _:_: - —

Approved:

Requeste

d For: il Enz

Date:

Date:

Date:

Dary! Jeseah . Birecior, Parks, Recreation and Community Services






QWS3270X B/27/2019 12:16 PM _
* % NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

FAMLB350 V5.1
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR. : 11 2019

INDEX CODE : ERCD121
SUBOBJECT : 0B301C

PROJECT : 005699

PROJECT DETAIL

GRANT ' : PDCOO1

GRANT DETAIL : 18
USER CODE :

CURRENCY CODE

COMMUNITY DEV., BLOCK GRANT
CDBG GRANTS - CITY CIP

NORTHBANK

COMMUNITY
COMMUNITY

* %

RIVERWALK IMPROVEMENTS

DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT-FY2018

08/27/2019
1Z:18 PM

WD T e e o M @ e S e e e A Mmoo ot R e e S0 M W e e ow e am wm e e e w0 W W A M de o me o M W me W A e v mn e e M wr e e e e e ve om v e e

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES
UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET
EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE
F1-HELP F2-5ELECT

G014 - RECORD FOUND

F9-LINK

AUG 2018
.40
.06
.00
.00
.Ge
.00
.00
.00
F4-PRIOR

F5-NEXT

FI0~-PRIOR-MO P11-NEXT-MO

.00
.oe
.Ge
134,000.00
G0
.00
.00
134,000.00






SUBJECT: HARDSCAPE MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION

BID #: CS-0011-20 OPEN DATE: 08/28/2019

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT — OCTOBER 1, 2019 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30,
2020 WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to award to the only responsive, responsible bidder, ONAS Corporation, for an initial annual

expenditure amount not-to-exceed $839,955.00. The service period will be from October 1, 2019 through September 30,
2020 with three (3) one (1) year renewal options.

Funding shall be encumbered by account PWCP32EVP519-69505-PW0674-01, executed via formal contract through the
Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Order(s).

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

ATTACHMENT Recommendatlon Memo; Bid Tabulatlon Scope of Work, Basis of Award

f/7 L —— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

bANALYsT: £ :
\\&/ T KL);GES GRE PEASE, CHIEF
PROFUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Stephen D. Long Jr., P.E.. Chief, Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonuille, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Right of Way & Stormwater Maintenance Division
609 St. Johns Biuff Road

Jacksonville, FL 32225

{204) 472-2900
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.col.net

September 3, 2018

MEMORANDUM

TO: Greg Pease, Chief, ’ Pave
Procurement Division p /j; f
THRU: John P. Pappas, Jr. P.E., Director of Pubiic Works{ Ws i WL’%
FROM: Steven D. Long Ir., P.E. Chief 72021 A % /
Right of Way and Stermwated Maintenance Division 2

RE: RELCOMMENDATION TO AWARD
Hardscape Maintenance and Conatruction

8id No.; CR0031-20
Bid Date: August 28, 20139
Award Amount:  $835,955.00

Please be advised that the Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division of the Department of Public Works has
ravizwed bids on the above-referenced contract and determined that Onas Corporation, 2050 University Bivd. N.,
Jacksonville Florida, 32211, submitted the only qualified responsive bid in the amount of $838,855.00 for the shove-
referenced bid. There was a total of one bidder.

We, therefore, recommend the subject bid In the amount of $839,955.00 be awarded to Onas Corporation the lowsst
conforming bidder. The initial Contract Period will be from Cctaber 1, 2018 to September 30, 2020 with 3 1 year renewal
options. Work wiil be fssued by individual purchase order and funding should be encumberad from Right of Way and
Stormwater Maintenance Division account PWUP32EVES 19-85505-PW0S74-01.

if you require any additional information, you may contact Robert Young a2 2535-4294,

SLoey

o {Oan Paarson, Procursmens
Gitve Wallace-Unhen, Procurement
Rokert Young, RoOWSM
Tammy Duggan, RoWSk

ab





€ jo T 93ed

00°009°L$ 00'3€$ 002 XS (dap ;) Y[emapis Aa10U0) 0€
00°00S¥$ 00°S¥$ 001 AS (pdap ,,9) AemanLi( 2I0U0D 6T
00°000°8$ 00°0v$ 00T AS (dap ,,S) ABMIALI(T )I0U0D) 8T
O0.00WON% O0.0_.V% 0¢ AD AEOBOU U:a ﬁ@o(—oq::oh 55» mﬁoﬂmcuﬂc_@ m:o:m>v .B_ux_om OHOHUCOU hN
O0.000,0N% O0.00.V% Om %U Qﬁﬁoﬁ:ou uou mco_mcozbc w:OEva .ﬁoﬁtom 8@.3:00 97
00°00SCI$ | 00°ST$ 00S g :Om d saje[dwer TTv sapnout) 1onnn 2 qind /qin) "Pisg A 21210u0) ST
00°00S°'L£$ | 00°SLS 00S AS (Afe1oadg maN 198) sloaed ¥T
00°SLETS 00°S6$ ST AS (A[eMOPIS YoLIF MON 19S) SIoAed €T
00°SLETS 00°56$ ST AS (19918 oLIg MON 19S) s1dAed 44
00°000°SL$ | 00'SL$ 000°1 XS (AB[D MaN 19S) s10Aed 17
00°000°SL$ | 00°SLS 000°1 AS (UAWAD) SNYA 9)210U0D) MON] 19S) SIAR] 0T
00°000°6L$ | 00°SLS 000°1 XS (1uBWd)) ABID ‘9)010U0)) MON 19S) SIoAR] 61
00°000°01$ | 00°01$ 000°1 AS ([[eMOPIS Youg sunsixg 19§-0Y) sloaed 8l
00'000°C$ 00°02$ 001 XS (192§ YOLg SUNSIXH 19S-9Y) S19ARd L1
00°000°S$ 00°01$ 00S AS (Aperoadg Sunsixy 108-9Y) sioArd 91
00°000°01$ | 0001$ 000°1 XS (AR[D SUNSIXH 19§-9Y) s10A8d Sl
00°000°01$ | 00°01% 000°1 AS (luaWwa) ANMYA D1RIOU0D) BUNSIXH 19S-9Y) S19AR] Pl
00°000°01$ | 0001$ 000°1 AS (uawa) AriD 91010U0)) SUNSIXY 12§-9Y) sIeAed ¢l
00°0St$ 00°SI$ 0€ Ad pleoq 93esSO 4
00°00S°¢$ 00°00L$ S Vi (98BUBIS IN0IP TV SUIPN[OUL ‘AINSO[D) JLJJeL], JO OURUNUIBIA 11
00°000°¢$ 00°009% S vd (ogen Aem-g ‘ue] NINA) d1jjel], JO dOUBUJUIEIA 01
00°00S°C$ 00°005$ S vi (d1jJen Aem-| ‘ueT N[JA) dLJeI], JO SOUBUUIBA 6
00°000°C$ 00°00t$ S Vi (oygen Aem-7 ‘U OML) JLJRL], JO QOUBUNUIRIA 8
00°000°9% 00°000°C$ ¢ vd 1[eYdsy pAImXa L, pautened 104 UONRZI[IqOIN L
00°000°¢$ 00°00S°1$ T vd (0000T$ <) o 9dedspieH Jo UONEZI[IqOIN 9
00°008°1$ 00°009% ¢ vd (0000T$ 01 00001$ <) YO odedspielj J0,] UOLRZIIGO]N S
00°00S°C$ 00°00S$ S vd (00001$ 01 000S$ ) SHOM ddedspieH 10 uouezI[IqON ¥
00°00S°C$ 00°00$$ S vd (000S$ 01 000 1$) MO S4BISPIRE 10, UONBZI[IQON ¢
00°000°C$ 00°00%$ S vd (0001$ >)10M 9deOSpIeH 10, UONBZI[IOA 4
(spIe0qa3essoiN pue ‘LOW ‘da1d 21§ ‘UONRZI|IGOIA SUIpn[oul Jou)
%S %S I % POWLIOLIDG OM [BI0L, JO 32213 ( yuoneradarg Jg !
ERTR P § ENTRE ‘510 ) uondrsay # Wy
PIPUAXH yup) ISH
ZAANYNYAH NHO(|:Ag pap1oddy
(0) 1990 (1) PIAIIY "ON (oD [:ponaug *oN
uone10d103) SYNO SHOV I AIAVA|ISA[euY
) 6107 ‘§7 LSNONV| 31eq uadQ
02-1100-SD[:ON p1d

NOLLDOALSNOD ANV HONVNHLNIVIN HdVOSUIVH

PRLL

NOILLVINGV.L dId






BID TABULATION

Title:]HARDSCAPE MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION
Bid No:|CS-0011-20
Open Date: |AUGUST 28, 2019 .
Analyst:|DAVID KLAGES ONAS Corporation
No. Invited:|(10) No. Received: (1) Other: (0)
Recorded By:[JOHN HERNANDEZ
Est. Unit Extended
Item # Description Unit Qty. Price Price

31 [Concrete Sidewalk (5" depth) SY 200 $40.00 $8,000.00
32 Concrete Sidewalk (6" depth) SY 100 $45.00 $4,500.00
33 Concrete Handicap Ramp (5" depth- includes detectable warning) SY 50 $250.00 $12,500.00
34 Decorative Concrete Additive (Stamped Finish) SY 200 $30.00 $6,000.00
35 Decorative Concrete Additive (Specialty Joints, Edging and Finish) SY 200 $30.00 $6,000.00
36 Asphaltic Concrete (Finish- Type II or FC-12.5, 1" depth) SY 2,500 $22.00 $55,000.00
37 Asphaltic Concrete (Structural- S-1, SP- 12.5 or ABC-3, 1" depth) SY 500 $55.00 $27.500.00
38 Patterned/ Textured Asphalt Pavement (Application No.1) SY 2,000 $62.00 | $124,000.00
39 Patterned/ Textured Asphalt Pavement (Application No.2) SY 100 $175.00 $17,500.00
40 Patterned/ Textured Asphalt Pavement (Application No.3) SY 250 $160.00 |  $40,000.00
41 Patterned/ Textured Asphalt Pavement (Application No.4) SY 250 $95.00 | $23,750.00
42 Stabilized Subgrade (12" depth) SY 150 $20.00 $3,000.00
43 Limerock (4" depth) SY 250 $30.00 $7,500.00
44 Limerock (additional 1" depth) SY 100 $2.00 $200.00
45 Crush-crete (4" depth) SY 100 $30.00 $3,000.00
46 Crush-crete (additional 1" depth) SY 50 $2.00 $100.00
47 Over-Excavation CY 100 $5.00 $500.00
48 A-3 Fill CY 100 $5.00 $500.00
49 Stone CY 50 $30.00 $1,500.00
50 Flowable Fill CY 20 $150.00 $3,000.00
51 Geotextile Fabric SY 500 $1.00 $500.00
52 Asphalt Milling (1" depth) SY 500 $20.00 $10,000.00
53 Pressure Washing SY 500 $1.00 $500.00
54 Inlet or Manhole Adjustment EA 10 $100.00 $1,000.00
55 Utility Access Adjustment EA 10 $20.00 $200.00
56 Adaptive Tree Pit System For Existing Trees SY 50 $15.00 $750.00
57 Grass Sod (St. Augustine, Bahia, Bermuda, other common sod) SY 500 $7.00 $3,500.00
58 Grass Sod (Centipede, Zoysia, other specialty sod) SY 500 $7.00 $3,500.00
59 Seed and Mulch SY 50 $1.00 $50.00
60 Pavement Markings (Painted Stripes and Stop Bars, all colors) SF 200 $5.00 $1,000.00
61 Pavement Markings (Thermoplastic Stripes and Stop Bars, all colors) SF 200 $6.00 $1,200.00

Page 2 of 3






€ Jo € a3ed

SOA puog pig
S9X IJUAURASPIMOUYDY JUISY IDUBINSU]
SOX uwﬁouﬁm m@ .—uﬁod
SOX $9)E21)I3)) 1SAINU] JO PIJuo))
SAA ‘o] [esodoad pig
SOA curoq prg
00°SS6°6£8$ :(JId ASVI 'TV.IOL
00°S09°8E$ :(38e1u0a09 T WYY + (L - €1 SWA) TVIOL dAdd ALIS
00'0S£ 108$ }(0L - T swayp dury TV.LOLINS .
00°00v$ 00°0C$ 0T vd (a11s 109101d 1ad) Sp1033Y 199l01d 0L
00°001$ 00°01$ 01 vd (sAep £ uey atow sunse| sqol 10§) us1g 199l01d (0D 69
O0.00QN% O0.00 I % mN vAd Coumhomo SIPNOUL 1S0J Jejual OO_% JGDEQEUMC DQQvaumm m:OOCMZ@Um_E {9
00°000°€$ 00019 ST vd (90 snd 1500 [RLISTRW (OO (S)[RHIRIA) 9dRISPIBH SNOJUR[[QOSIA] L9
00°000°01$ | 00°00T$ 0S gH (Ma10 uBw T “IogeT) adedSpIeH SNOUB|[SISIA 99
00°000°1$ 00°00S$ 4 vd (901-2-099) (0€ X ,9 -J 2dAL) A[quassy dooT aanonpug S9
O0.00M% O0.0ZW Om VA Aw.ﬁuvtmz juauiaAed o>tuo@omlobumv mWEv_.:NE juauaAed vc
C0.00W% O0.0:w 0¢ A4S Am.ﬁoﬁoo e 19 hmMODE%m hm>>O.E< oEmeOE.HQQFV mwcgumz JuaulaAed €9
00°00S$ 00°01$ 0S S (SI0[0D [[B “*019 ‘S[OQUIAS ‘SMOLIY PAIUIR]) SSUDIBIA] JUSWAAR] 79
ERIAE ERIRE | £10 N uondisaqg # W)
Popudixy KED .ammm
ZIANVNIIH NHO(|:Ag papioy
(0) YO (1) :paAIdAY *ON (01){:panaug *oN
SHOV I AIAV{/[:IsAfeuy
vone0dio) SVNO 6107 ‘87 LSNONV/| 9eq uadQ
0T-1100-SD[:ON Pig
NOILDNYLSNOD ANV FONVNALNIVIN HdVISAAVH|:BLL

NOLLVINAV.L dId






30.1

30.2

30.3

30.4

HARDSCAPE MAINTENACE AND CONSTRUCTION
SECTION 30

SCOPE OF WORK

Scope The work covered by these Specifications consists of furnishing ali labor,
equipment, and materials and performing all operations necessary for the maintenance
and construction of various inanimate structures and features along with all appurtenant
work necessary to accomplish a complete hardscape.

Location  Project sites for this project will be located within the City of Jacksonville.
Work may take place on any street, highway, on City property, or on private property
with an approved easement.

Intent it is the intent of these Contract Documents to provide a continuing
contract between the City of Jacksonville and a qualified Contractor during fiscal year
2019 (Contract Date -~ September 30, 2020) for the maintenance and construction of
hardscape at specific locations within the City of Jacksonville.

It is not the intent of these Contract Documents to minutely define the mode, means,
methods, techniques, sequence of construction andfor programs incident to the
Contractor’s work, but rather to set forth rational and reasonable criteria for the
construction thereof.

Construction Plans:  The City of Jacksonville will supply construction drawings, as-
builts, GIS infrastructure maps or sketch for selectad project sites. The Contractor shall
construct the project in accordance with these Specifications and plan provided. Other
project sites will be constructed in accordance with these Specifications and as approved
by the Chief, Right of Way and Stormwater Division.

A City of Jacksonville Representative and the Contractor shall meet on each project site
to discuss the specific site’s scope of work prior to the Contractor mobilizing. The
conclusion will result in an agreed estimate of contract unit prices necessary to complete
the work. At no time shall the Contractor dictate unit prices or quantities required to
produce a complete project.

The Contractor shall obtain all required permits (local, state and Federal), including but

not limited 1o, the NPDES Permit and the approval of the Maintenance of Traffic Plan
prior to the work. The Contractor must adhere to all permit requirements.

301 Reissued 06/18





BASIS OF AWARD

The project may be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible
Bidder for the Total Base Bid contingent on the availability of
funds within the project's approved budget. The City has the right
Lo reject any or all bids if it is in the best interest of the City.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL PORM

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the
ENGINEER at least ten ({10) days prior to date of opening of Bids.
Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

CONTHACT EXPIBATION DATE

The Contract expiration date shall be established 120 calendar days
after the scheduled construction completion date in order to comply
with Bxecutive Order 2013-03,

BIl CBANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outgide of Bids will
be considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the
envelope will be considered. 3ll changes, corrections and erasures
must be initialed by the person signing the bigd,

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The intent of this contract is that the Contractor provides Hardscape
Maintenance and Construction service during the periocd of Fiscal years
201% (October 1, 201% through Septesmber 30, 2020). The Contractor
shall begin work within ten (10) calendar days, including Sundavs and
holidays, afrer issuance of a Blankst Order or Purchase Order from the
City. Ne Blanket Orders or Purchase Orders will be issued under this
Contract after September 30, 2020 unless the Contract is renewsed. The
active Contract will expire 120 days chereafcer. All work started
under a Blanket Order or Purchase Order shall be completed by the
expiration dace. By mutual agresment of both parties, provided funds
are available, the Contract may be extendsd thres {(3) times for a
period of one {1} wye=ars =sach. Each extension amendman:t of the
contract will be amended prior to September 30 of the current
contract fiscal vyear. Based upon the agreement of all parties, the
Contract Unit Prices may be adjusted ab the time of renewal baszd on
the stated Consumer Price Index {CPI} for All Urban Consumers - South
Region A1l Items, {(Series CUURD3ICOSA0), ovasr the preceding twelve (12)
months from the date of Contract Award. The adjusted Contract Unit
Prices will be calculated using the current Contract Unit Prices and
adjusting them by the amount of c¢he stated CPI. The subssquent
optional renswals, if both the CITY and the CONTRACTOR agrze, may also
inciude a Contract Unit Price adjustment based on the CPI for the
preceding twelve months from the award date of the second centract.
Concract Unit Prices will be adjusted Dby applving the CPI to the
previcusly adjusted Contract Unit Prices for rhe firsr renewal option.

33 Unit Price Proposal for Annuel Sves
fssued 06/18





QWS3270X 9/13/2019 10:53 AM

FAML6350 V5.1 **  NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION * % 09/13/2019
LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY 10:53 AM
FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019 CURRENCY CODE
INDEX CODE : PWCP32EVP519 PUBLIC WORKS VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS
SUBOBJECT : 69505 TITLE NOT ON FILE
PROJECT : PW0674 HARDSCAPE - COUNTY WIDE
PROJECT DETAIL : 01 HARDSCAPE - COUNTY WIDE
GRANT :
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE
s SEPT 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES
UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET
EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES

PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT
FO9-LINK F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO
G007 - RECORD DOES NOT EXIST, PLEASE SELECT A FUNCTION






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BID # CDB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: - NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER: -

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Department of Public Works has completed negotiations with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., for the Forest Street Pond

Closure and Drainage Re-Work (Option 2) project in accordance with subject bid.

Recommend approval of award to J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., in the guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed
$828,359.47 which includes $10,000.00 in contingency. The scope of award is to provide 100% design, permitting and
construction for the Forest Street Pond Closure and Drainage Re-Work (Option 2). This incorporates the attached, scope
and fee summary, Exhibit “FF-1", with guaranteed completion of 90 days from issuance of notice-to-proceed. Total annual
expenditure amount is currently at $18,000,000.00; total amount spent to date is $14,370,362.92.

Funding for this award is to be executed by Amendment 30A for contract # 6533-54 and encumbered by account:
PWCP32ERD549-069505-PW0308-01

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit “FF-17, Previous Award(s)
BUYER Jl\»{x@ lwﬁw[ it v RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 2] M
"MARILYN LAIDLER GREBORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

(804) 255-8762

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
v September 12, 2018

TO: Gregory W. Pease oA

Chief of Procurement . Iy

‘f’,&w—'} f(;j /’(l f{. e ! {' /
= A A S

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E¢_ 7/ p. AL fk .z

Director /; . % / =

1

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E. .~ /A 57‘6

Chief, Engineering and Construgtion Menagement

e
SUBJECT: CDB-0006-16 - Deéign-Buiid rvices - Horizontal & Civil Engineering —
Forest Street Pond Closure and Drainage Re-Work (Option 2)
© AMENDMENT 3CA

Based on the Design Criteria Package developed by Waitz & Moye, Inc. and City Engineers, the
Department of Public Works, in accordance with Design/Build CDB-0006-16, Contract No. 6533-54 has
completed negotiations with J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., to provide 100% design, permitting and
construction for the Forest Street Pond Closure and Drainage Re-Work (Option 2). Negotiations have
resulted in the attached Scope and Fee, Exhibit FF-1 for the GMP amount of $828,359.47, which includes
$10,000.00 in contingency and allows for project completion 90 days from the notice to proceed. J. B.
Coxwell Contracting is committed to meeting the 10% JSEB participation goals established for this
contract.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Contract No. 6533-54, originally executed May 2, 20186, between
the City and J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. for Design-Build Services- Horizontal & Civil Engineering,
be amended to incorporate the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit FF-1 for the Forest Street
Pond Closure and Drainage Re-Work (Option 2) Project for the GMP amount of $828,359.47, known as
Amendment 30A.

To be encumbered as follows:

PWCP32ERD549-069505-PW03808-01 $828,359.47
TOTAL $828,359.47
RGS/w

Attachment: Exhibit FF-1





EXHIBIT FF-1

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lloyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904) 783-2070

July 31,2019

Kelsey Cox. P.E,

City of Jacksonville Department of Public Works
Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street. 10" Floor

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Re: Fee Proposal for Forest Street Pond Closure & Drainage Re-Work (Option2)
Design-Build Construction Delivery for City of Jacksonville-RFQ CDB-0049-09
- City Contract No. 6533-84

Dear Ms. Cox:

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (JBCCl) is pleased to submit for your review and consideration the
following lump sum fee proposal for the pond closure and drainage improvements associated with the above
referenced project. The general scope of work consists of the dewatering, storm drainage re-work. and pond
closure for the Forest Street pond @ Magnolia & Forest Street. Additional details about the specific scope of
work for the proposed construction are as outlined on the attached proposal and schedule of values,

As detailed on the attached schedule of values (dated 7-31 -19). the proposed total lump sum amount for
this project is Eight Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars and Forty-Seven Cents
($828.359.47) which includes a project contingency of $10.000.00. The project contingency is for project
elements which have not been fully designed and permitted. and which may increase in quantity or cost during
construction. The project contingency is for the Design-Builder’s benefit and not for changed field conditions,
unknown field conditions or added scope of work. The work related to this project will be completed within 90
calendar days (90) from notice-to-proceed.

This lump sum proposal is inclusive of only those services noted on the attached fee summary and
which are anticipated at this time. No services or work other than those noted in the proposals are included. In
addition, any unknown condition(s) which may surface during construction or any other increase in scope of
services may result in a request for additional fees. No work will proceed however, without first obtaining
approval from the City for any additional services.

We are again very appreciative of the opportunity to provide you with our design-build services.
Should you have any questions or need any further information. please do not hesitate to contact us.

Regards,
J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.

Qi

Jayson Smith,
Design Build Manager

CG C055919 * CU CO53986
An Equal Opportunity Empioyer





EXHIBIT FF-1

Budget Estimate for COJ Design Bulid - Forest Street Pond Closure & Drainage Re-Route

Budget Estimote - 7-31-19 Option 2
Biditem Bid Description Quantity Units  Unit Price Bid Total
1 General Conditions 118 $ 61,109.73 5  61,108.73
2 Site Preparation 118 $ 14,596.74 & 14,596.74
3 Maintenance of Traffic 118 $ 11,287.50 §  11,287.50
4 Survey & As-Builts 115 $ 638772 § 6,387.72
5 Project Signs 2EA & 50000 S 1,000.00
& Erosion Control 1EA 6§ 1359862 $  13,598.62
7 Dewatering - Pond and Storm Drainage 115 S 63,180.86 5 63,150.86
8 Removal & Disposal of Pond Botiom Sediment 1700 Cy s 2153 §  36,601.00
g Jmported Fill {Truck Measure] 27000 Cy 3 12.86 § 347,220.00
19 Plug Existing Pige 2 EA S 1,13634 § 2,393.88
20 Abandon Exist. Structure {Flow Fill) 2EA  § 291687 § 5,833.74
22 Remove & Dispose of Exisiting Pipe {18"-30") 360 LF $ 33.07 §  11,905.20
23 Remaove & Dispose of Exist. Drainage Structures 5 EA $ 1,667.88 S 8,33%.40
24 Abandon Exist Drainage Pipe 24" -30" {Grout Fill 360 LF 8 40,59 S  14,612.40
27 30" RCP 488 LF $ 106.67 S 52,054.86
28 City Standard J-1 Manhole {4' Dia} {6-8'Deep} 3EA $ 691970 §  20,759.10
32 Connect Exist Pipe 2EA S 142702 S 2,854.04
33 Connect New Pipe to Exist Structure 3EA S 2,167.73 § 6,503.19
35 Design & Engineering Allowance 11Ls $ 500000 $ 5,000.00
36 Concrete Paver Sidewalk Replacement Allowance 5000 SF 5 10.07 $ 50,350.00
37 Construction Contngency 148 $ 1000000 $§  10,000.00
38 100% P&P Bond 115 1% $ 7,455.58
39 Design Build Fee 115 10% $  75,305.41
Subtotal Estimate $ 828,352.47

Clarifications/ Exclusions;

1)

2)
3}
4)
5)
6}
7
8)

9)
10}

11)
12)

Budget estimate based on information obtained from Waitz & Movye Option # 2 plan sheet for Pond 2
Elimination {plotted 7-26-19 11:22am} No revisions

One Maohilization & One Dempohbilization included

Public notifications for project, and advanced construction notices by COJ representatives

Work to be performed between the hours of 7am and 5:30pm, Monday through Friday

All OC or geotechnical testing by COJ if required

Proposal pricing valid for 60 days from date on proposal

Proposal provided by 1.B. Coxwell Contracting, inc. - Contact: Jayson Smith @ $04/786-1120
Proposal does not include any fees for the discovery, handling, excavation, removai, or disposal of
hazardous waste or substances

COJ will provide 100% released for construction plans with COJ 10set approval and obtain ACOE &
SIRWMD permit for this project

JBCCI will file NOI for project, obtain dewatering samples and comply with discharge requirements
JBCCI will obtaln ROW permit for work if required

Estimate does not include any fees associated with tree mitigation {tree removal, planting, or
mitigation fees), or wetland mitigation.





13)
14)
15)

16)
17)

18)

- 19)

20}

EXHIBIT FF-1

Estimate does not include any new utility work other than the minor storm drainage work for
driveway One mobilization is included, assumes the COJ will award all work at one time,

Estimate assumes COJ will provide ail temporary or permanent easements, and construction access
agreements.

Estimate assumes COJ will prbvide all existing survey information, CAD files, and provide a benchmark
for the project. '

Estimate assumes all work to be performed in accordance with the COJ specifications.

Estimate does not include any work associated with any relocation or new Irrigation/ landscaping
services {other than grassing impacted areas).

Existing private and public utility locates, identification, protection, isolation, and relocation by others
{including but not limited to electric, water, sewer, cable, telephone, misc. communications, traffic
signal, street lighting, gas, fiber optic}

Contingency fee included for construction and design aspects not known at the time of the proposal
preparation.

This estimate excludes unknown subsurface debris removal/ disposal





EXHIBIT FF-1

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
Public Works

Request for Proposal for Design and Construction
Forest Street Pond Elimination

RFQ-CDB-0006-16
RELEASE DATE — July 26, 2019

1. INTRODUCTION AND LOCATION:

This Design Criteria Package (DCP) specifies performance-based criteria for the elimination of
the stormwaler pond located on Forest Street. The extent of the work shall follow those outlined
within the Scope of Work provided in Section 3 and provided in Appendix A of this DCP. The
purpose of this DCP is to furnish sufficient information to allow a Design Build Firm to prepare a
response to the City's request for proposal (RFP) and to permit the City to enter into scope and
fees negotiations for an amendment to design build City Contract No. 6533-54.

The City right-of-way maps and any existing easements will be available upon request.

2. GENERAL:

The Design-Build firm is responsible for design, permitting, and construction as described in
Section 4 of the RFQ CDB-0006-16. The Design Build Firm shall prepare and submit a Fee
Proposal for the 100% design within twenty one (21) calendar days from the release date of the
DCP. Therefore, the Fee Proposal shall be submitted no later than 5:00 P.M. on August
186, 2019 to Kelsey Cox P.E., at 214 N. Hogan Street, Ed Ball Building, 10th Floor,
Jacksonville, Florida 32202.

The Design Builder shall request a meeting (if needed) to discuss items pertaining to the
proposed work within one week of the DCP issuance date. The Fee Proposal must include the
proposed schedule for the tasks being performed up to and including the submittal of the final
documents. The provisions of the DCP represent the technical, material, and quality
requirements for the foregoing project. The Design Build Firm is bound by these requirements
for the duration of the project.

With the Fee Proposal J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. shall provide the Guaranteed Maximum
Price (GMP) and the Guaranteed Completion Date {GCD) for the 100% design and
construction. No more than one week after receiving the approved 100% design from J.B.
Coxwell Contracting, Inc., the City shall commence negotiations to reach an agreement on’
terms of the GMP & GCD for the 100% design, permitting and construction for elimination of the
Forest Street Pond.

A DCP amendment for the design and construction plans and for the construction of the
proposed work may be issued at the City’s initiative or at the request of the Design Build Firm,
upon the approval by the City Engineer, if the amendment is in the best interest of the City.

The Design Criteria Professional (Kelsey Cox, P.E.) may amend the provisions of the Design
Criteria Package after it has been released to the Design Build Firm, but before the expiration of
the 21-day period designated for submittal of the Fee Proposal.

3. SCOPE OF WORK:

The Design Build Firm shall deliver their Fee Proposal for 100% design and construction based
on this DCP. The resulting plans and specifications shall include all the information needed for
the City to move forward with scope and fees negotiations for 100% construction completion.





EXHIBIT FF-1
RFQ - CDB-0006-16
Forest Street Pond
Design Crileria Package
July 26, 2019

The work associated with this project includes:

« The DBF shall become familiar with all existing ulilities that may be in conflict with the
proposed work. The DBF shall also include any utility accommodations required to
perform the repairs in the submitted cost and design.

e The DBF shall review City provided documents and reporis and request additional
information as necessary.

o The-DBF-shall-apply-forrand-pursue-to-aepprovak-all-permits-and-reviews-that-will-be-
mmmmmmmmﬁhem%mmm

s All other work required to complete the construction in accordance with the DCP and
resulting design. (100%)

The Design Build Firm shall be responsible to comply with the City and FDOT current
standards.

PERMITS:
e DBF is responsible for appiying for and obtaining all permits approvals geQuired from the

The DBF shall apphyon behalf of the City, pay required appligdtion and permit fees and secure
all approvals and permitts from the City and other regulalpry agencies as required by law.
Specifically, permits and apstovals may be required frefm, but not limited to, the St. Johns River
Water Management District, the~Klorida Departmenf of Environmental Protection, US Army
Corps of Engineers, the City's 10-s&iyeview apd any others as may be raquired for this project.
The City will be given digital copies of the pefmit application documents and comment
responses for all permits applied for. In aiditiqn, the DBF shall coordinate with all applicable
utility companies as required and pgy all applicakle fees.

The DBF shall provide the Desjgh Criteria Professional all reports, plans and specifications at
the completion of the 100% Besign Documents. This shathipclude all drawings, specifications,
engineering calculations ahd any other documentation relatetidp the 160% Design.

The DBF shall provigé the Design Criteria Professional with five (5} sets of signed and sealed
final plans, specifiCations, and engineering calculations prior to the Pretapstruction Conference
and the issuante of the Notice to Proceed. In addition, at the same time th&\RBF shall provide
the Desigp-Criteria Professional with the final documents consisting of two (2) Copies of CDs
with the-@lectronic version of all contract documents: drawings (PDFs and AutoCADNprmat
fileg)! specifications (PDFs), engineering calculations (PDFs), permits and approvais (PRFs).
;’(g as-built drawings (PDFs and AutoCAD format files).

THE PBE wiwe oBtaa) NOI £ ol RrOW P & v,
END OF THE DESIGN CRITERIA PACKAGE





EXHIBIT FF-1

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A Figures





EXHIBIT FF-1

Appendix A

Figures





EXHIBIT FF-1

wemey fisston e
3 EPTeg STRG R

UL e Fad

n-ﬂa%u-\‘

gt

el
ey,

1
s M %

SR b8 A & SRR

EFTY OF SALRSONVILE

110208 8
& e

IR

EERT SO .!-Q'\

i
v

POND 2 ELIMINATION PLAN

UsfE S
2

S

Sy Sy e v L

R





EBO FORM 1
SCHEDULE OF SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION

Name of Proposer: J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
Project Title: Design-Build Services for Forest Street Pond Closure (Reduced Scope)
Totat Base Proposal Amount (if
Proposal Number: 6533-54 - Amendment applicable): $828,359.47

*Please list all JSEBs first

JSEB Category
(African-American,
Women, Asian,
Native American,

Non-MBE or Type of Work to be Total Contract Value
Full Company Name Hispanic) Performed or Percentage
Donna Hamilton, Inc. Woman Precast Drainage Structures & Pipe 4%
DJ. Contracting, Inc. Woman Trucking/ Hauling 29%

Attach additional list of subcontractors/sub-consultants as needed

CONSULTANT/SUBCONTRACTOR/SUPPLIER TOTAL VALUES

African-American Participation Total

Hispanic-American Participation Total

Native-American Participation Total

Asian-American Participation Total

Woman Participation Total 33%

Non-MBE Participation Total 67%

The undersigned will enter into a formal Agreement with the JSEB Suppliers/Consultants/Subcontractors identified herein for work listed in
this schedule conditioned upon execution of a contract with the City of Jacksonville. Under penalties of perjury I declare that [ have read the
foregoing conditions and instructions and the facts are true to the best of my knowledge and beliefs.

Signature of e Smith -
Proposer: Title: Design Build Manager Date: September 12, 2019
[74 v

Jayson Smith

Print Name:






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
___—_M‘—ﬁ-;—-——_,__ e rer———

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION ~ DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: i

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Clty had previously Issued Ifis RAFP, and the svaluation commities has gvalualed propasals. Subsequently,
tonducted and avaluated on.January 28, 20t6. Based upan t
rénkings &re as foljows (Listed in alphabetical arder);

presentations wera
he combination of proposal and presentation evaluations, sceges and

2) Archer-Westem —118.25
3) Callaway Contracling, Inc. - 100
1) 4.B. Caxwell Coniracting, Inc, - 121.5

Recommend appraval of award to J.B. Caxwell Conlracting, Inc., as raceiving the hi

and ranking above. Period of Service will be five (5) years from effeciive date of con
annually. To bs executed by formal contract through Office of Genaral Counsel.

ghest score in accordance with the evalyuation
tract with funding not-lo-exceed $6,000,000.00

Attachments; -Hecommendaiion Memo, Scoaring Matrix, Pravious Award

' BUYER L‘(/(a/lﬁw%;u(/fs/{ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED L Fedy, f e
MARILYN LAIDLER GRE FERY REASE, CHIEF

PRO ‘-{,

AEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Thomas N. Fallin, P.E., Acting Chist-Engineering & Construction Management Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) -
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING___ DATE; i/ 4/ / é

QTHER

) Lo
AGTION OF AWARDING' AUTHORITY oare__ "I/ 04// (&

~ Sam .Mou;s‘é *’3
mp/APPHOVED { /. DISAPPROVED: i inlslrat ficer
. ( For: Mayar Lenny Curry
OTHER: N ) Under Auhaity af

I i
i ) Recydve Ondor Mo 2015.08
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /LbMpW






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF HORIZONTAUCW!L ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BID # CDB-0006-15 OPFEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CoNTRACT: :

CONSTRUCTION -~ DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKs
TSR e PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
.
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 3

2) Archér-Westem Qongrac{ars, LIC. -5y
1) 4.B. Coxwiall Contraciing. g
3) Callaway Contracting. 74

Pursuant to S

aclion 2.6 — Awarg of Contract of the RFP, recommeng approval to canduct format intervigws with sach of the three-tep
ranked Fims. .

AttaChme'n_ts: Recommendation Memo, Scoring Matrix, Big Tabulation, Section 2.8, JSER Lettsr

BUYER /. ZA/ HESPECTFULLYSUBMJTTED
MARILYNDATDLER GRE

PEASE, CHIEF
UREMENT DiVISION

4 ‘. o Wil
ACTION OF AWARDNG AUTHORITY DATE f / 0% / H:z
m Fapproven DISAPPROVED: SamE Moy
.

ey
OTHER:







SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BID # CDB-0006-16 : OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

. CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: - NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER: -

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The San Clerc Road Pedestrian Bridge Replacement project was awarded to J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., on06/21/18 in the

amount of $53,310.39.

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., in the amount of $308,680.32 which includes
$7,500.00 in contingency, to provide 100% design, permitting and construction for the San Clerc Pedestrian Bridge(s)
Replacement. This incorporates the attached Scope & Fee Summary “Exhibit N-2” and allows for project completion 240 days
from notice to proceed. The new guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed $361,990.71. Total annual expenditure amount is

currently at $18,000,000.00; the amount spent to date is $13,542,003.45.

Funding for this project to be executed by Amendment 12B for contract # 6533-54 and encumbered by account:
PWCP143RD549-06505-PW0381-02

Attachmepts; Recommendation Memo, Exhibit “N-2”, Previous Award(s)

BUYER AJ(%@‘& 5 —y f?ff{@” RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN LAIDLER P’EASE CHIEF
PRO U MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenn y' Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

September 6, 2018

T0: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement

THRU: John P. Pappas, P. B
Director

yd

FROM: Robin G. Smith, PE
Chief, Engineering : ahd

i

SUBJECT: CDB-0008-16 - Dessgn-Buﬂd ervices - Horizontal & Civil Engineering —
San Clerc Road Pedestrian Bridge Replacement AMENDMENT 12B

In accordance with Desigrn/Build CDB-0006-18, Contract 6533-54 the San Clerc Hoad Pedestrian
Bridge Replacement was awarded by Amendment 12A in the amount of $53,310.39 to provide
surveying, geotechnical and 60% design services for the Hepiacement of 2 Pedestrian Bridges near
4610 San Clerc Road. Amendment 128 is to provide 100% design, permitting and construction for the
San Clerc Pedestrian Bridge(s) Replacement. Negotiations have resulted in the attached Scope and
Fee, Exhibit N-2 for the GMP amount of $308,680.32, which includes $7,500.00 in contingency and
allows for project completion 240 days from the notice to proceed. JB Coxwell Contracting is
committed to meeting the 10% JSEB participation goals established for this contract.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Contract No #6533-54, ariginally executed July 30, 2018, between
the City and J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. for San Clerc Road Pedestrian Bridge Replacement, be
amended to incorporate the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit N-2 to increase the GMP by
$308,680.32 to a new GMP amount of $361,890.71, known as Amendment 12B.

To be encumbered as follows:

PWCP143RD548-06505-PW0381-02 ~_$308,680.32
TOTAL $308,680.32
RGS/lw

Aftachment: Exhibit N-2





EXHIBIT N-2

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lioyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (S04} 786-1120 Fax (304) 783-2970

March 12, 2019

Gary Goldsberry. P.E.

City of Jacksonville Department of Public Works
Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville. Florida 32202

Re: Scope of Services & Fee Proposal for San Clere Pedestrian Bridge(s) Replacement
100% Design, Permitting and Construction Services
Design-Build Construction Delivery for City of Jacksonville-RFQ CDB-0006-16
City Contract No. 6533-54

Dear Mr. Goldsberry:

J.B. Coxwell Contracting. Inc. (JBCCI) is pleased to submit for your review and consideration
the following design-build scope of services and attached lump sum Guaranteed Maximum Price
(GMP) fee proposal for 100% design. permitting and construction of the above referenced project. This
proposal is based on the recently completed 60% design plans by GAL The scope of work for 100%
design, permitting and construction services are as outlined on the attached proposals.

As detailed on the attached documentation. the proposed total lump sum GMP amount for the
100% design, permitting and construction is Three Hundred Eight Thousand Six Hundred Eighty
Dollars and Thirty Two Cents (8308.680.32) which includes a project contingency of $7.500.00. The
project contingency is for project elements which have not been fully designed and permitted. and
which may increase in quantity or cost during the final design phase or during construction. The
project contingency is for the Design-Builder's benefit and not for changed field conditions, unknown
field conditions or added scope of work. The design, permitting, and construction will be completed in
two hundred and forty days (240) from notice-to-proceed. This includes the material procurement and
delivery time required for the new pedestrian bridge structures.

This lump sum GMP amount is inclusive of only those services noted on the attached proposals
and which are anticipated at this time. No services or work other than those noted in the proposals are
included. In addition. any unknown condition(s) which may surface during design and construction or
any other increase in scope of services may result in a request for additional services. No work will
proceed however, without first obtaining approval from the City for any additional services.





Gary Goldsberry, P.E. : EXHIBIT N-2
San Clerc Pedestrian Bridge(s) Replacement 100% GMP

March 12, 2019

Page 2

Gary. our team has staff immediately available to begin this work upon your notice-to-
proceed. We are again very appreciative of the opportunity to provide you with our design-build
services. Should you have any questions or need any further information. please do not hesitate to
contact us. We are also available to review and discuss this proposal with you and/or others at your
convenience, ‘

Regards,

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.

%ﬂom Smar

Jayson Smith,
Design Build Manager

Ce: Chris Blank, Vice President of Operations
J.B. Coxwell Contracting. Inc.

Nichotas E. Mousa, AICP, Director -Florida Market Initiatives
GAl Consultanis, Inc. '

Kevin Leadbetter, P.E., Vice President
GAT Consultants., Inc.





EXHIBIT N-2

Exhibit A
JBCCI Contract Fee Summary For

100% Design Build for San Clerc Pedestrian Bridge(s) Replacement

1. Proj’ec‘:t’ 2. Ci;y Ccntréct Number

Design-Build Construction Delivery for City of Jacksonville - 6533-54
100% Design Build for Norfolk Bivd Roadway & Intersection
Improvments
3. Name of Design-Builder 4. Date of Proposal
J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. 31 2/2019 o
o __ PART Ul - LABOR RELATED COSTS .
5. DIRECT LABOR 1 Hourly Estimated Estxmated
) . TOTAL
Pre-Construction Services Rate Hours Cost
Project Director $ 105.00 2 $ 210.00
Project Manager $ 57.50 20 3 1,150.00
Project Estimator $ 52.00 8 416.00
Project Administrator $ 30.00 20 3 600.00
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR| 8 2,376.00
6. OVERHEAD (Combined Fringe Benefits & Administrative)
Overhead Rate  54.46% $ 1,293.97
7 TOTAL LUMP SUM LABOR FEE Labor + Overhead (tems 5 & 6) $ 3,669.97
... = = PART Il “ OTHER cosrs . . L
5. MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS ""
' Reproductions, Courier Service, Postage,
Express Delivery, and other Misc. Direct Costs $ 500.00
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL| $ §00.00
8. COST OF THE WORK
JBCCI Construction Estimate $ 23440256
GAl Consultants, Inc. 3 31,767.54
Contingency $ 7,500.00
COST OF THE WORK SUB-TOTAL| $ 273,670.10
10. BONDING (1%) $ 2,778.40
11. Design-Builder's Fee {10%) $ 28,061.85
PART IV - FEESUMMARY = - ____ .
TOTAL - LUMP SUM FEE (tems 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11) $ 308,680.32






COJ Design-Build for San Clere Pedestrian Bridge(s) Replacement EXHIBIT N-2

03122019 JBCCI Construction Estimate
Est.#19036
' BIDTOTALS
Biditem Deseription Quantity Units  Unit Price Bid Total
1 General Conditions 1.000 LS 22311.670 22,311.67
5 Mobilization (Equipment & Personnei) 1.060 LS 8,596.140 8,596.14
7 Construction Survey & As-Builts 1.0060 LS 7.274.130 7.374.13
20 Erosion Control 1.060 LS 5,440.840 5,440.84
36 MOT 1.000 LS 25182230 25,182.23
30 Earthwork 1.600 LS 13,886.940 ~ 13,8869
60 Aluminum Ped Bridge (Prefab & Purchase) 1.600 LS 51,322.510 51,322.51
70 Remove & Dispose of Exisitng Ped Bridge(s) 1.000 LS 10,479.000 10,479.00
80 Furnish & Install 52 LF of Steel Sheet Pile & Cap 1.000 L8  56,175.000 36,175.00
90 Instal] Pedestrian Bridges (w' Mod. to Foundation) 1.000 LS 22235070 22,235.07
100 Site Restoration - Post Construction {Incl, Grass) 1.000 LS 11,499.030 11,499.03
Bid Total S $234,402.56

Clarifications and Exclusions;

] Estimate does not include any fees associated with tree mitigation (tree removal, planting, or mitigation fees),

2) Estimate does not include any new utility or drainage construction.

3) One mobilization’ demobilization is included.

4) Estimate assumes COJ will provide all temporary or permanent easements, and construction access agreements.

3y Estimate assumes COJ will provide all existing survey information and provide a benchmark for the project.

6) Estimate assumaes all work to be performed in accordance with the COJ specifications.

7 Existing private and public utility locates, identification, protection, isolation, and relocation by others {including but not limited

10 electric, water, sewer, cable, telephone, misc. communications, traffic signal, street lighting, gas, fiber optic

&) Contingency fee included for construction and design aspects not known at the time of the proposal preparation.

N This estimate excludes unknoswn subsurface debris removald disposal,

10} This estimate excludes unsuitable soil remioval’ replacement, as we do not anticipate this scope to be required on the project.

1) This estimate excludes any work associated with the discovery or handling of hazardous or non-hazardous waste that may be

encountered while constructing the drainage improvements on this project.
12} All public notices and informational meetings to be handled by the CQJ.





_ EXHIBIT N-2
§o gal consultants

seanaforating Heas inlo realityy,

March 12, 2019

Jayson Smith

Design-Build Manager

1.8. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lloyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254

Re: Fee Proposal for 100% Design of San Clere Road Bridge Repairs
Design-Build Construction Delivery for the City of Jacksonville
RFQ CDB-0006-16/City Contract No. 6533-54

Dear Mr. Smith:

In accordance with the terms and conditions of our master agreement for professional services dated 06-07-16,
GAI Consultants, Inc., (GAI), is providing you with this proposal for the above referenced project.

Project Understanding and Scope of Services

GAl recently completed a 60% design and related services two (2) new, aluminum pedestrian bridges on San
Clerc Road intended to replace the existing bridges. The existing piles are proposed to remain in place. As
those plans have been approved by you and the City, GAl now proposes to provide for 100% design,
permitting, and post-design services for these bridges. GAI's scope of work will include the following:

100% design
City of Jacksonville and USACOE Permitting
Post Design Services

L2 i o

Finally, GAI's scope of work will entail managing the project during the 100% design phase, attending project
design review meetings, providing quality assurance and quality control during and at the completion of the
100% design phase, documenting meeting results and directives as issued by the City, schedule evaluations.
and budgetary controls,

Items pot included in this scope of services:

Landscape Design

Hardscape Design

Tree Mitigation (none anticipated)

{rrigation Design.

Wetland mitigation or any other design services not specifically itemized herein.

By -

L

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to give us a call.
Regards,

GAl CONSULTANTS, INC.

;s P
I e
I N o
-, 2wt
ﬂ); “ <

s

Kevin R. Leagbetter, P.E.
Vice President

Aftachments:  GAl Fee Summary

%






Exhibit A - Page 1 of 1
CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FOR

PART | - GENERAL _

San Clerc Ped Road Bridge 60% Desugn Services (Alummum Bridge Option)

1 Progectw DB Constructlon Dehvery for COJ | 2 Pro;ect‘Number

EXHIBIT N-2

San Clerc Ped Road Bridge - 100% Design (Aluminum Option) CDB-0006- 16
3. Name of Consultant 4. Date of Proposal
GAi Consultants, !nc ‘ 3/12/2019
T ' "PART Il - LABOR RELATED COSTS
5. DIRECT LABOR Hourly |Estimated] Estimated TOTAL
Rate Hours Cost
Principal $ 104.30 1 $ 104.30
Project Manager (Responsible Prof.) | § 84.59 26 $ 2,199.34
Senior Project Engineer $ 6448 39 3 2,515.11
Project Engineer $ 49.14 55 $ 2,702.70
Engineer Intern $ 34.38 20 $ 687.60
Senior Designer $ 3795 $ 0.00
Designer/Sr. CADD Technician $ 2843 51 3 1,449.93
CADD Technician $ 25.14 $ 0.00
Clerical $ 19.91 $ 0.00
Survey Manager (PSM) $ 58.62 $ 0.00
Three Man Survey Crew $ 79.04 $ 0.00
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR| $ 9,658.98

6. OVERHEAD (Combined Fringe Benefits & Administrative)

Overhead Rate 173.58% $ 16,766.08
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (items 5 & 6) $ 26,425.04
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (ltem 7) X 10%| $_ 2.642.50

SUB-TOTAL SALARY RELATED COSTS
. _ _PART Il - OTHER COSTS ‘
9. MISCELLANEOUS D!RECT COSTS

$

23,

SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL

e remrer———

"~ PART IV - SUMMARY |

Misc. Direct Expenses (Lump Sum) $ 1,200.00
MISCELLANEQUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL|$ 1,200.00
10. SUBCONTRACTS (Allowance)
ES| ACOE Permit $ 1,500.00
$

1 500 00

~TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (fems 5, 6, 8, 8 and 10)] s 31767, 54/






T {DUSTIDII T RIS I3 4 828120 BISTIEL IS wIsarE

o8 et | sex-xrxx ANYIESATOD T AYVD UIDVNYH ITHANOSIIVI 4O ALID

UK L2 OR IIVHINGD
LFINE WISHS ROTADNYASHOD

£EREE  TDR X

gty P TQHGDIN SO YIINIONS
Fd EIAT YN $HYIS JALINYLS

RCIIINIEIE 3 T
SHNOISIAGY L3NS AN

48 / \ S300I8P NviHISIITJ OV0Y YT NVE

HGLDOOOWIIN O INT GIDNYHD FarH
AVE SRV ISIAL 20 FWIS INL Fiow

i
|
i

ovig
VHEFA IIN0S

X¥ ¥Axy O IWHIRG)
Tens 9N HEY g 30 SFie

sjueynsuos b
AR QIWESTHG SNV

SLIE 85706 IRANS

LBEZE 13 IVHANIS AT

D06 AT GAIF A iewiaty o8]
IR ST wRNIT

P4 GFIXIWEAS 38 01
SONIRVEG SOHS JWTLINYES

¥
A2 Fxvy

FIUAROS NIV

e P FHvoN

SNVId HIALI2AULS

GVOY J¥IATT NVS NO SUINIWIIVIJIN ID0IBE NVINLISIG3d OML

VYAIBOd "ITHANCS Y 3YF
XX-XXXX "ON LIVHINOD ALID

SNVId LOVHINOCD

SITHOM OFTHOd JO INTWILINVITA

HTTIANOSIOVE H40 LLED
M LIBIHXE

SONINOT Y03 40 SN0d3Y 60-8
£ 38 £3 8T RROVOY 268
i€ 40 21 ¥y WROVON s
£ 40 1F RYTd Ay ROvoH 50§
10 M5 TR vo-g
1N0AVT ROTIVORNG S £0-g
SIION THHINTD 2008
JAIMNE RFH4 io-g
HOTI4193530 13365 e

SNV Id SHDLINE1E J0 XIONT






IHOULIETE MG ST AFBS $iml U OWORIN TPIDI0 4

374 0D SIoSI9NF Iy wIORY OFTERE QW QENSIS ATIPLIQIC Fls 3

R 2R B SRt R AR B s ESEY  SIBLIBISY w3tend

DNEHS (FIHT

WY
. VERE HOTIVE MO 1Y 9 LeINATINTT
T8 | cvol JHFID NV NO SINFNIIVITS FOUNT NVIMISTON oMy | T wag | ww | umine To07E 12 ATHARGS 30VF
%S Spote 19000 | " 28 ERPVED B8 RS GATR I TNIAY 1063
a. E»MM o .Ms 3““,.” A 361 CSINYINSHGD YT
LNEHANVIRG BIS0A DTN - 255¢ UIBRAY FSHII T
- SHON WUINID BTHANOSIOVE 40 XD | SRS Fd SINET wHNI R Bl b S e
svg A TGS
100-51F ON YIONE 235 ‘SIPLI0 DRIGNIT HYE QUYONYIS W04 9
LI OHYORYLS 4G TYNNPW ISHD
295 SIINVHTIOL NOSSYIURYS YO SNOLIVII TS QUVONYLS FUC 33S CSAINVHTI0N INARIIVIS HOS HIADD HOWININ,
T NNONS SSTING SIINVHIIIL NOLIYIHRYS UNY INIHI VIS AQAIING 10N SIOU SNYId FHI HI KWOHS BIAED JLIINOT %
FSIEMIIID DIION SSTNA £ I8 VIVUE 12315 ONIDHDINITH NG HIADI JIAONGD ¢
SHYS S0 10601 00 A5V SKOISNANIG HYLFT TAVIS SMIMOMNTY €
“FIHINGI 0 FI¥3 I 04 OFION S1 HDISHINICG
WeITI FUIHM 14TOXT SHYE 0 FNFIHTINID Of F6V 13TLS DRIJUDSMIRE SO SKOLWIGT DL DNIMIVINIS SKOISNDNIG VW
Sir NORIES SNBLVILIIIAS
GUVOATIS 4004 IR 3IRVIHOIIY A1 38 TIVHS ONY 09 20V SISV WISV 36 TWHS TIA4S ONDHOMMIRY TV L
13348 DRLIOINIIY
106 BOSE © 20} AL S5YT3 3T VIS TIVHONIS (¥ININT YOF IRIISIND
Y VTeR FUd 1ITHS HIIAAIP VD THE 0L FLFGIN0D LHOEI- VIS ONY dv3 IIVR IUA LIING W04 FIFWINGT T
IS A0 GAI08 SSTINA SIVDGT GISC4XT TV NO SIINVHD I FOIADNS 1
RLININGD
£F < JIONY NOLLIIBA
43 B EED v 4HOIIM 1R HOS
SUFLINVIVS UDS NOIEI0
FAISSTUBOY ATINFHLYT = AV OYINYING TUTYINGD
106 225 ON K FALSS U0 SIIHIVAXD = 3104 LITHS
M BINGNEITY N DIWTRY 30 TIVHS ROFEUISHOT DHINA0 OITVAVINGIAONIY XYMIOIS TR 2
HOHIYIISISEVID Y INTHNOUI AN
FIVANAT ONENIVR N2 8T SAALS ON MR FHS0NE HIOOHS ¥ 55 J0WHD HSINLS FHE LR
A0S 100 228 08 ¥ IO W34 QIUOISIY I8 1IN NG ONI F90ISE HIV3 DRINIVORAdY ¥IPRIWS L
POCAYN 05 SNIGHOIN WV SHOLIVATIS I
XTI
WP T IUIRIA
(0@ GHHL $6°8 SIFINS FAS . ASHOS B INFTISVE FUL OO HIMT S1IS10 08 BNIAGLIVIS !
(VBT IM HUW Haw 01 8
INFIISYE SOVDT FAIT ANGHIIN HaW BE1 Y
Gval oI P
VI AT S ONIUVY NANIOW b €
JIVE GYINING DNILSIYT 30 WADHIY BL HOIMd GTLTINGE 38 TIOHS S0-8w3 40 NOLIVIIISRE f 45 § - ALY ISHIAAT WY QLAY IR £
45 06 - OVDT IAT HFIGISIOF !
FININOIS NDILINY ISKDY WHINID
DHGYOT NHE I
S 0ET NOEEIMFISNEY THI NIMINS QINIVINIVR ATHIA08d I6Y SILLTLN FALLY IVIE) ONY KOTIIMLISHG S
ANIENG (IERAIS IO 40 BINIONVORT JON JUY SILIFAR ONLISIKS TIV JvH1 BHNSKI TIYHS BOLIHINO) Jti 2 “STIVIS IIHTT AIBLIVA (XY INANIS HIORTUS ONISA NIISTO BOAIVS TINVASISTH OGNV aver !
‘NOLIDREISNDS 40 INVIS 0L olie
SHOSIVIOT SIVKT AIHIA DI SHNVAHOD ALV GINIOANS TIY AFLION TWVHE wGIIVIINOD IH1 IMESRIIN ADGT00OH AN N3G
TIF MO FAVMLITY 38 01 GITIVEYOD 10N ST SILLILIN GNADHT FADHY QNY DNOQHOWSONR 20 NOTIVIGT OWY
S48 DHTNEZING) WVA SNOLIVIYT 2AYRIXONAdY SHY SHYId SIBRLINNIS 3L NI XPOVS SIS B 1
5 IRINNION SIVHANDD AR QIANINY S¥ NOLNOT 6108 ANVINVE
SIS WOLIIOHASHED FCIER ONY VDY NOS SNOLIYILIDIIS OUVORYIS {I1004) NOLIYIHDISNYNE 10 INANIYAIO VOWOT Y
NGV LI IAE NOILIMHISHDD
RIS WONIXVI L3S DE Iy DTGODIH JYV SINIOF NOLIDINISERY S
3IIHINOD NE SIRIOF BIDT AMVONRT QFIvG “REONYR SIHNLINNIS LLOTIF NOLIY NDASHYHE 90 INRN NI YOO T
SNOISIATY HIVZING SE02 FLUM NOLUUS ONZ S390008 NVRSI0IE 10 AUISI0 JHE B0 SHOLIYILITIIS 308 (0461
WO4IVE FINGESISIH QNY VDT (ULHEVV! STPIT390 BOIIVAHOISHYYE ORY SYARMDIH ZIVIS 40 NOLIVIDOSSY WellMdmy ¢
GITVEYD 2 QAN 308 FH4 GINOHS ATIIVIGTN QLA ION 35 VYRS QUDITY 40 {E0021 SO0INE NP ISIAId S0 BHSIT N1
¥AFIONT ROLVPIVASHT 306 13345 UNIEN0 TIYR DNIM SHIATND XOE INIIVITY FOveva 01 JON I 3L € w07 SHOLIVI I35 FUINT Q6T (DLHSVYF STPIIS40 NOLIVIHOASNVSL ONY AYAHOIR 34V1S 40 NOLIWIIOSSY NYOmIwy 2
GG HOLIIFS SNOLIYHAI3345 CUYONVAS 1004 MM IINVGHOIIY NI QFTTeaski 39 VIvHS Owitie 1330S & FLE02) KDIIIGS W8 SHOUVIAIITIS NBISFC 300G (G40¥
o L 055 oL SHALIVIIIIIIAS OVORYLS J0D3 HIIR JNNONON T GII¥0D 3 1WHS Duitid AFTHS F HOLIVS TINVISISTE GF QYT (DANSWY) STYINIII0 NOLIVINUATNYNL ONY AYANOIN FIVIS 40 NOLIVIJOSSY RIany  }

SHOLIWIIAI 3345 NHUEIT






3'¥ 2 pIP FCIIY JI0W GRONA QFIVIE ON OINDIS AVIVIIZIG 2T04 SIRGULIINIT NI ST LTt FIHL S0 IMORTE WERL S )

DY ST SPotid o1 155 3 3OF I g BB LELE &.’wa\»n.ﬁﬁn Laabiand %
22 | ovou MWD VS ND SINBHIDVIISY FO0IE WVISISTGM OML | ¥ erex g |y |z | 0566 NOLIVZUOUINY 30 a0t 1143
W Tt 5 o T F o ey nn“ﬂaﬁ DOL I3AS &.MMWMWN“MMMM““MWMM
e RORYT HOLIYGRNOA - BN Samon ortsad 1@ 44552 HIRHIN SEUIIY I Corei S — TESEE P M

N
@&
g
)
m..w
& iQRAONIY 3G 04
,.ﬁww TIVA (Y FHXING SNIISHET
“nd

w
k EEES
ur,/wm/ \%

FDAYE NVIMISIOAS L8Vd - RV G

\\\. AVA SO S8 S0 G HENET

#

TIRMONER JBIAM XOR ~
BRELSINT GNE YIS FNd
IHHE FISOAONS NITRLILG
Y5 YHA 0F FARINGD L
AHBIINTINE GISO08S \\.\

o o
\\\\ J

FHIATAT AOH RIAMINOD BRIISINT

~y !

s M iSTPLIO NDS PO B
p o 233HS 335) 10 MdS

iw crer 130440
HOUEPR LR B

Iy
S
3, k_
.ZA)}}??.J PSR SRR R 3
BN
Y

P—-

/

FAEN

/o
/e

AV SO MO
S SEET

fdit ‘3IHY
BHIXF4S A4

]
§
o e

o

; | |
i oy : | . - 15603 3
A% BIEL 135440 o ././.; RSO x\i RFSTAT NJA, HEES w. BESSER AR
VIR ORI i NN B0E808 ' . L v T )
Rl u\\ MM, h ﬂﬁ%{i:iw\%ﬁm}w»mﬂ ,»v M,/, T FUGHTAS [0 UG
P : . . .
LEBEI8 SLP044E V4SS ™, . y /.1 cor yig iR EIRE VIS
KX i,V G 4 g L e
LTS N 909 Y5 ose Y 3 il
1 AT
v 3 dard §
m, ADGINE WVIHISITIS 1538 - MY IS
oyt
o YROAS (VI FFANINGR WSS

AN

o ARIVEIE 043 SN GYIHRIAC
&
/// K

w

R .
‘S»-*l; "
e e
)

15503 3 BN

ERIVMIY 013 A401I0 (W IHHIA0

354 B OO GIWNFTIN SONIDYAS FUL 240N

LZLEDE ek
,,,,, Brsses |y

%,
T

307 8T BB ¥

H

SRS Beritrie g 49 60!

Ay

/. swocrie_vis_/

i
\ 13
ABSELEE VIS,

L Sast 3
S Jcoatil 232
g8 .87 53
HAEE R ¥ »3F
S S [ ¢
e e 23
S At 3
S St G4
B e 4 ?s
S St £/
134 Sgt6t F)
g At M
o E3 #Md
SNIDYAS 34

- uiid B -8 U3}
) CELSERIE AN
LR s Y

[A TR b

TR Hild ¥

S -

(KEvHIE O£ A£83 001 OVIHHIAT
ASAMI X8 J4IINGT DRSNS \

NOLIYIOT DHINOS &Y
(ivrdy 018 FHS BITHIL O 2T RUSINE ©
‘anaFt






coycd CpSETVI-FIDIP FIAH SRR UTTYRS OW SSROIS ATIPLIMIT 2114 DROuIRTT D $) LIPS $I9I S0 TWURI W4 Fi K

Y IR PN EDREE L ITRNLIY I e FELE LR PIRBELRE BEFOrgs ﬁ
T
234 ) 1566 NOIYZIBOMINY 3D IEYIIILUIT
QUOH JUFID NYVS KO SININIIVIIE IOOME NYIHISI0R OML AETRR WA AT CBERC 31 NNANDSYTET
Lo o s SR T P g Q0F ALNE  OQATY IWIEIAIY I0FT
W.«Mwﬂmfg nuﬁw uﬂmnv“ iy INE ' INCLIRENQD VD
-fAdS TIPA 2 o b ; L4554 HINHON ISHBIT A4 o
o fmas P WYHANORBOVE S0 IRET agiﬁmw It CSIAYS VR S * zwmui.)..: = . A
. . TIMOMIR ARTAY XOH OINLISINZ ONY e,
SIMING BF . .
20 ROFLITTA30 WONIYYR ¥ 5¥ SOVOY NOLIINUISHOD ISISTY 1 TWM FH1 NOISIOIY VUM ¥IIRIONT AL¥IIRdS mwwgew.wmwm.www%mw%%wwuww»%wm%m%mw W\\?@
CHOEWHINGD T TIADEY NMOHS SHILINYEYD WUISIO FL OFIIND HIHM SNOLIVHIL0 SHY I URLVRINDD g o
64 J1GISLTORY VIWH THS LIS 3 RE QIS FYIM FIVE SUL B GIIVIONE SHIRvErd RAUSI0 IHL L (608 JIIHE IS V¥ MIA I0 HOLIVICT ¥O 4 X'y ‘§Iv28)

IIrst T4 1IIMS 1ITLT AHVBOSHIL JHA 20 1503 344 K1 USONIINT 38 YIRS ININIAvS IN3DVIOV SHINIVIRIVY

a2 3ws)
VY MIA

20 IS03 33 NOLIONGISHOD JNINAG STIVA JHd SIIHS FHE ONIHTE SROIMONDY JNINIAYE NIV INIYH TIRE

HCGIIVEINGD FH1 NOIIINGISHOD SNINMG INSHIAYS ININEQY 30 SEINTIE ISV THM SNOLIDIII30 TR {

It 43NS B

#¥2 QYIHONG § TR A0 BNOHE N

KOTIYAVING 40 6020300

HALON {
v I -
£
FARGRYT BOLIYUNDDS FIS) BIRVA 135440 HOLIONMISNDY B w01 DIURSYIM £35430  eee ok | . 21
RIGHE WHOIE KDISIG H0 TIIUAS ORO0HY HHISIQ J0 HARINIE  oe ¢
HOL 4B SONAON t
SOPETAS MARIRIY ASVININE SHOILIFS GATION 003 BOJ SNOILIIS GHTION I0H NO OISVE 51 SIINION NOLISES HPNINIE . " Fetdtd YRmEHS B~
oz Lere- | ossz | a8y jeso | s &2¢- 187 gt 6ot v | SEEESLE 0L 65 PECYE M “ o
sty | oy g | G ] an o o ap BT L LA R e B fpua g1 wifizg) Lo TwaMnsIe Y3 n
gyt | Treat | Yival | Tovak | TIRAs | AZTZ | NOLPANIS | viaeW {153} sy 438490 ROLIV LS vyl XUR RIIWINTI ON(ISIN .
Ja81 | 40 30 20 405 | 404 1 oL PTest 30 (2584 BIEY : ¥
HOISIG ] NOVE ANORI ] NOVE LINOWS] TIOM | HOmiNie | ININOR ; ®
s aauiAnIs 1 ¢ #dd L
wARN ROLIYIOY TIeA ¢ WIS
HOLIW ARG NOLIYAFIZ wn:mw%hzwmﬁw%w ey QY ININE BI040
YIITAY HOs ’ ! ¥ L M b
:
SHILIWVEYS NDISIQ NOIAYWHOINT NCLLDNHISNOD 1. }
b TRESDNIG HFAMYY 08 ONIISIXT GHY
- -t TivA 3N LFINT GI504000 NIFRLTY
) - . : . Py THE 04 FAIHINGD QFSUIOYS
LR LR LR LLR A FIVA VIV WIATHIRD “TWAM FUd 133HE 23S iw GNBLIS HOS GINIVATY 48 901
- Mmds TIWA - NOLLYAITS
. [ s 1 o S g S 4 5 3 o o 2 Sy
ATER 44 ¢ 48 - H
~ P ..E?\ M A BRIE 4G NOLINE :
5 s Py

N LI

o s o o v s o w3

FIVA A0 INOHS N NOLIYAYIX T 59 Hid3G ~W

‘Hu&um;m%bmx&

NOFLIIS WIdAL
Fud 13305 B
B3 I B

1
1
i
H
¥
3
3
d

5 o e
K 081

&

sra- 1y

/
s
K78 S E 2 A€

d¥2 GYFMATE S0 BOLINW //.

4
u/

i QN

TIA ORIHIG HOE GINIVAIY 28 dO1 -
By o o -

ETRTEN

.

O e

N\

N L8P 12

1¥ 8891 i35440
gr {redf WIS
14 RS TIOM QUF

Lee 1
AH BEEE CAROLLLE V4T -

I ZETI CODPHLE VIS

W £088

v, >
/ 85r 13
4V OYIHYING 40 aBi - 1 BOGE DEDISLE VIS

B R .\\\

£gv 13

gy 33 \\ I 2EBEROOEIE VIS
‘BEGIPLE VIS -

7

¥ LIS L35346
HErEeSE ¥ IS

{O~8dS YR KITI8

IR A0 HAIRIT 0I5






4, PL 300 00 4TI §7) & 4% E 4% HO 44T L Fice. #1214 E A B iv) SOLLL4528 »mmkﬂx
$68& HOIIVTIHORLTY O IV 12T
50-8 ARG vIN O2Z€ 1 TYHAROS SV
5 » BT D 866 JINS - GAIR AW TSHITAN (05Y
- (8 A0 D NV AVAMAVOH BLA23004 Driauvls 203 0% Gro¥ a8 .uﬁ SN LINSNDD VD
BTTLANTISEINS 40 4452 LRSER UIZNAN FFHIDN Id WO FiF RO 5540, D]
AgaE VERBILE dts RIVAS Fd WHIRYS ' IOINOY wOISTATE i
B
i
3
o]
]
w 1%4 108
B E MY
1955 DKIM
n 3 0 / st mang
I RIRVA u\.:} E
I o w3
T e A ) © g . s
- oo g ) ’
[
U0 IS 190 x . A L
ot s et oo s o s, oo e s s i s s o T e e
4 B youroma L
% LB
z YRR
i IRTEINTY 2 AP IZEIRE K
E; : v Pe— + v T ¥ . v
% 2F o YL 9, i /l
& ML A3 FLITEE =
E, 401 HYHHINIE : 403 K
-3 aadie o S [T ST S ST T ST [ [ [ e e e e | e »
T e Y
e R ) eageno M
) b R T s nwwﬂ%h,w)nmhnv‘umsy - T S
e e e e L BT e i 8
O : 15 L 08
EEARS TR PV B (7 ]
30 . P R 30 e kD) 0 A I R I Fhcrvcrriarnan E R 39
o e . R e et et e o
5
ixi
Y]
o
3
0
S
m
% 2% 21585y 1f coseris o peere 1 T sEes b
& 28 LET5ES 58 SE5SrIg 08 oo 104 A5KD3 B
& 15V HIBOH o1 s IHIOd 4
FER T MOLIVAS qganon| 38

ViYQ FIVKRIOGHOOD

-k LGN






RNz TINS5 i3 IR I TN W A8, B A INE, S LSRN, Hrpes
. 566 HOILYZINURINY 40 JIVIANID
90-5 Ay yin LOPIE T4 ITHANOS XV
- . - QA& FIMW O CUAW FIVEAIAN 0]
8 AH0 5 NV AVHAVOH A 2 A4 RO o SSRGS 19
o BTUANOEIIVY 40 LL8D 29569 HITNON ISHIDNT T I FITR £ v HOTHET R Ji)
FEEIH VRINETA A0 REVAE o WRIAVE F IHINOR SHEIET AT
IUEL AN
460 y . 0 - RNy i 10 50 . i
I 4 i AT & e S8 3 8
Prive
o . e st 1 o [
NG et B3
e e S e aver e s o e e e s s o1 et e S e o i S st s . s i S o i s e s o e e e e e o e o
% 404 463 E3
-1 in
a 5
e 3P ITEIOR Y MR - TN g
& * ? ~ i - ¥ ? ! ? ¥ &
4 T L - i
[ &E 15u03 3 - pE OYOY T NYS 133 2 M
2 60 - ) S - NN |4
Mw o e e e ot a  rn — ——— T —— j43
St .
7 e e
. ,
) ) ~ e - -
v 30 ,m< B R F RN TICEE | RPN 30 B B AT S R e 203
it
N
ﬂw #
3 w
3
Y
[}
S % 1% £645%¢ Z¢ BESIFIZ 90 BYegE Frive
Sl e 49 2is50e €6 £gseriz g0 oRect isnt0 B
o s & 45¢H NIVON AM T4
. Eigs P
STIFH GO BOIVIS |apyingn] W1
ViVQ FIVNIGQHOOD

W LBIHNE






B SLOR IR SIS,

[ FE1 )

MIRIAT LAY, L% 493, HE SLI0R BIBLIEASTE YEHRg
1565 BOLIYTINOHLOY 20 LI NG
20-9 wana vIn 2O0TZE T4 FTRANDSINT
RN ; 06 3105 - RAIG IIVIIIAN 1004
- £ A0 O NVTS S VHRTYON 1 A230%¢ EMH‘:,«%:MM\%M: T oS SumrinsHos o
5 A LLES £ HRON ZENIHT T FLATR Y Y WO 1%}
23BNE VUESHOTS A1) BEVLS T NRIYER F AHIOOR — SRTISIARY .
183
5
£
=
Mnu m A5NO
[ N " T, mwmmwchmma Smwm
3 g K
4 ,Tw
W : -
o wm - S i
M . ) o g Hio 4
\ - TR
M e MY .
: X O
w - Hag J.. !&M,ﬁ&xﬁﬂﬁ\m
t oy N e
a,E T i st e e s o e . s i
o & dvd %
oo wh
1 h: I
[0 S 305128088 ¥ INTTELNTD [
¥ ? f( : ., ? 7 ¥ £
i3 ~ $5403 3 SO 8 b
: , o 203 ) 8
L3 2 ~
} e i e s e s . s . e . S’ ST g
R 2.
e & 1 A as
201 \\\ 524 AN oz
S e b ait
s - TSR o P R &
\ FisHLE ;
. \\ T v e i .
L5 2EG S ummmﬂwm\
m, .m m&?&%m and
L dead &5 ZCOEBF e LTI o 15%02 b
uE 15 IBLERY FLOSSIMEL pa 89257 25403 B
pEYES HIBON ANIO4
N
SR IGE003 MOIVLS |qoysnon| 30T
VAVYG FIVNIGHOOD






i GYOY JHTID RYS NG SINIWIIVIIN JDOINE WYIHISI0I OME

o5 TR

(2 5

Diapir ()

%

Ea

SR LIBHINE

0] ‘TNINN] (VD

o]
‘
SOMNOE IUOD 40 LEOIIY

Ton el

oty
SRNY PR S0 000 W Banteg % 002 sy s agg 30 R egdery T Bupnicy eepeg ey o pamaivs] Sy 19

! W 1 Vi vy ok e !
FOpEi00 | BIOLKAS : T Prasathig somcnnwy § HyHor ; m

EN A
|

B8R RS H o WO W LI

o6 g eeuRO o A (gen] e easeapeeery pos oy {agh ‘nmRE LIS PR pesasls L maepsren
pueBs
waERALR ] s pep) By vy ved oy Sy
BOM oy T )
p2 06 Bl .
e pepeal (371 [T d
Aposod 98 s GRS waay RS 000 Loy | Parast doocet 8 U VS ARG eng e 1 g
R Legen
P s poes *
vy s Anle el yiiad aley w4 ﬁrﬁm Aod s wy dategy vied) unisg weooi |
o g
reg) poesd’
Aaad “press o At omedl sl 3y esoy) | | 1)
i ey bt
sopnd Ko oS g s Aro fnagy ‘mworry) | . amupm.w
{as) presall fud | W
UYS aay Aade vead viaud peliry ‘ssogy A . e
s i
fus] popwdl Lo ‘Bevst |
acy &gy vowtisppledd BEGTY wveep urpepy | | .
g s 5
L) prved H
e i Aswod gy s leg sy o e unpay.
fngas) preed 1 1P N
Aot "8 0 riS g Ay s ey | W_mn@g
1
i & R
Er5u) papel dpsod {sdS) el Aymod N_m .
e TSRS IR 0 5008 AR A W e S B QS g dasd ysp Ay owng sy .
[t i
(st vl 1L 1, o} oy oo tpndleg o ,: :
Ao gt e B g usan g weooy. (8L . ﬁaiww.amgég«%bg woay #
" E,CW:‘BN.W e L :
- - Lk poond Vgian S Yk ups Qi vy e o Ao bro0y L | §
TIPS S5 AN VB U 13 ST s ! s M 5
P § £is) ol fuond (el
(153 gl ymet QS g GRS $ORE BOORTY «ixﬁaggﬁn&agm §

.. .

APLELIE.R sppbun]

NV EELL0E eprye]
8

i

AILBIC R Bpabuny

N.GETEELOF ‘apnpey
g

{y) ydag






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BID # CDB-0006-16 ' OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: - NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER: -

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Department of Public Works has completed negotiations with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., for the San Clerc Road
Pedestrian Bridge Replacement project in accordance with subject bid.

Recommend approval of award to J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., to provide surveying, geotechnical and 60% design
services for the Replacement of 2 Pedestrian Bridges near 4610 San Clerc Road. Guaranteed Maximum Price in the amount
of $53,310.39, per attached Scope & Fee Summary “Exhibit N-1” and allowing for the completion of work within 120 days
from notice to proceed.

Funding for this project to be executed by Amendment 12A for contract # 6533-54 and encumbered by account:
PWCP32ERD549-069505-PW0381-02

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit “N-1”, Previous Award(s)

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ()%4,\

(M) | ’ GR PEASE, CHIEF
(@L \ | PRCYREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS;F?/ING ; MEMBERS DISAPPROVING__ &0 DATE: é/a’ll //5;'
/ P / - , - OTHER

Pad= """

DATE %/ Ny ;/) [%'
-

ACTION OF Aw?ﬂngf %}tTHORITY
m QKPROVED \ /\/ >( DISAPPROVED:

OTHER: ﬂ / il A 2 '
: 1/ hief Administrati :
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIOV\Q& /%’1’11 L?/ Ll/ \\ dh For Mavamrl?ff%wm
/ Under Authority of:

Executive Order No, 201508





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
) 1

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION ~ DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS lNVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED:5 OTHER: i

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Clty had praviously Issued this RFP, and the evaluation commities has evaluatad propasals. Subsequently, presentations wera

conducted and evaluated an.January 28, 2016. Based upan the combination of propesal and presentation evaluations, sceges and
rdnkings are as jollows (Listed in alphabetical arder}; : .

2) Archer-Westem —118.25
3) Callaiay Contracting, Inc. - 100
1) 4.8, Coxwsll Contracting, Inc, -121.5

Recommend appraval of award to J.B. Caxwell Conltracting, Inc., as receiving the highest score in accordance with the evaluation

and ranking above, Peffod of Service will be five (8) years from effeciive date of contract with tunding not-to-axceed $6,000,000.00
annually. To bé executed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel,

Attachmen"t's:AHecommend_aiion Memo, Scaring Matrix, Previous Award

. /) :
BUYER L(J{a/ué,\, ™ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED__
MARILYN UAIDLER

C
A

CONCURRENCE BY: Thomas N. Fallin, P.E., Acting Chiel-Englneering & Construction Managsment Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) -
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOQVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: cl/‘?‘//é

OTHER

AGTION OF AWARDING'AUTHORITY oate__ U/ 0 /16

i
/}’)ﬂ/APPHOVED A DISAPPROVED: Sam“é:wo“;é

Chisf Arlrpimo!r?ﬁ‘r@r Q_mcer 7

—txy
~

For: Mayor Lanpny Curry
OTHER; Undar Ay DAty of

Iy Q '7' a )
\\/\/M/( b@ - WG Ond:-r NS ?015'05
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION N |
. Vg/&.r-' L%






SUBJECT: Rrq- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES oF HORIZONTAL/CIVIL ENGINEERING PROJECTS

BID# CDB-0006-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRAGT-

CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF BUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
=+a=2A HON CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: S_ NUMBER RECEIVED: 5 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The City'had Praviausly issted this RFP, and the svaluation coemmitiee has evalyatag Proposals, Based upon the proposal
valuation, the averags scoras and rankings ars as fallows (Listad jn alphabetica) ordar):

2) Archer-Waesiern Contraciors, LG, -89

J.B. Coxwell Contraciing- g2

3) Callaway Contracting- 74

Pursuant to Ss-:‘:ﬁcn 2.8 - Award of Con tract of the RFP, racommend aporoval 1o eanduct formal interviews with each of the three-top
ranked Fims. ' .

BUYER A%M/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED f?«m/%\/

MARILYNDAIDLER GRE PEASE, CHIEF
PROQLZUY, MENT DivISiON

CONCURRENCE BY: Williarn J, Soyce P.E., Chietf-

OTHER

'\ 3L ;_ iy g e ] ]

AGTION OF AWARDNG AUTHORITY pate _{ / 0% / !{;
mﬂﬁPPHOVED / DISAPPROVED: SamE Moyes

’ .

OTHER:






QWS3270X 9/16/2019 11:06 AM

FAMLE6350 V5.1 ** NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION ** 09/16/2019

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY 11:06 AM

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019 CURRENCY CODE

INDEX CODE : PWCP143RD549 PW 5-YR RD PROGRAM-CAPITAL PROJECTS

SUBOBJECT : 06505 OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

PROJECT : PW0381 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRIDGE REHAB

PROJECT DETAIL : 02 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRGE-BRIDGES

GRANT :

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

S SEPT 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00 .00

UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
BUDGET .00 -1,334,240.49 1,133,388.10
EXPENDITURES .00 1,508.95 10,779.09
ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00 .00
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE .00 -1,335,749.44 1,122,609.01
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOCR F5-NEXT

F9-LINK
G005 - PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID # CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED:9 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BiDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Equestrian Center Covered Arena project was awarded to ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #8150-15), in the
amount of $994,714.50.

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to ACON Construction Company, Inc., in the amount of $119,395.75, which
includes $25,000.00 in contingency. To provide specific footing material for the arena’s intended use. This incorporates the
attached, Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit “JJ-2”, and allowing for the completion of work within 50 days from building
completion. The new guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed $1,114,110.25. Total annual expenditure amount is currently
at $18,000,000.00; total amount spent to date is $16,947,051.23.

Funding for this award is to be encumbered account(s): RPCP32EF5720-06505-PR0118-04 to be executed by contract
Amendment 35B through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit JJ-2”, Previous Award(s)
BUYER jké@@n{x?%m{ F RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % %WL/

MARILYN PAIDLER GRE PEASE, CHIEF
PROLCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management/ Daryl T. Joseph,

Director, Parks, Recreation and Community Services

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Dwuswn
ariS> 214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor
el Jacksonville, FL. 32202

(904) 255-8762
" ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

September 5, 2019
TO: Gregory W. Pease

Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P. EC,@
Director ‘ ?}'
FROM:  Robin G. Smith, P.E, Wj
Chief, Engmeenng nd Jo tr ct anagement
Dary! T. Joseph

Director, Parks Meataon and Communlty Semces

SUBJECT: CDB-0008-16 — Design-Build Services - Active and Passive Parks Projects -
Equestrian Center Covered Arena AMENDMENT 35B
Account # RPCP32EF5720-06505-PR0118-04

In accordance with Design/Build CDB-0008-16, Contract # 8150-15, the Jacksonville Equestrian
Center Covered Arena project was awarded by Amendment 35A, in the amount of $994,714.50
to provide design and installation of a pre-engineered metal building to be installed at the
Jacksonville Equestrian Center. The building will be 49,600 square feet (310’ x 160"} and will
have a connector building (20’ x 80") provided and installed between it and the existing building.
Also included in this is a smaller spectator viewing tubular steel building (31' x 50'). Amendment
35B is to provide specific footing material for the arena’s intended use. Negotiations have
resulted in the GMP amount of $119,395.75, which includes $25,000 in contingency, as
indicated on the attached Scope & Fee Summary, Exhibit JJ-2 and allowing for the completion
of the work within 50 days from building completion. Acon Construction Co., Inc. is committed
to meeting the 10% JSEB participation goals established for this contract.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Amendment 35A to Contract # 8150-15, originally
executed July 29, 2019, between the City and Acon Construction Co., Inc. for Jacksonville
Equestrian Center Covered Arena, be amended to incorporate the attached Scope and Fee
Summary, Exhibit JJ-2 to increase the GMP by $119,395.75 to a new GMP amount of
$1,114,110.25, known as Amendment 358.

RGS/w

Attachment:  Exhibit JJ-2
JSEB Participation

cc: Lori West, Public Works Contract Specialist, Engineering and Construction Management
Robert Scott, P.E., Project Manager, Engineering and Construction Management





EXHIBIT JJ-2

ACON Construction Co., INC. AVAvAYAYAYAVAVAY

3653 Regent Boulevard, Suita 401 «Jacksonville, Florida 32224 « Telephona {304} 565-5060 Fax (B4} 5659080

Aug 5, 2019

City of Jacksonville

Department of Public Warks

Engineering and Construction Management
214 N. Hogan Street

Jacksonwville, FL 32202

Attention: Mr. Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Acting City Engineer

Reference:  Equestrian Center Covered Arens
DB Contract #8150-15

Mr. Smith,

We are pleased to provide this proposal for the work on the subject project under the guidelines

of the referenced contract.
The scope of this project is to provide the specific footing material required for the
arena’s intended use. The subcontractor providing the services is experienced in the
work and has been vetted by the end users. His scope and proposal are attached. The
ACON proposal also addresses bonding costs and an added contingency. The bonding
costs absorbed in base agreement under contingancy will be offset by the line item
negotiated In this amendment. The contingency of $25,000.00 included in this

negotiation brings the total contingency to $50,000.00 which is well within the 15% of
the contract as allowed.

Our Guaranteed Maximum Price {GMP) for the project scope as stated is $11_9,395.75.
The Guaranteed Completion Date {GCD) will be 50 days from building completion.

Breakdowns follow this letter. Please contact me if you have any questions or need further
information.

Sincerely,

oz

Frank Anderson
Construction Manager

-





EXHIBIT JJ-2

Praject Management Hrs 10 $110.00 $1,100.00
Supervision Hrs 8 §75.00 $800.00
Administration Hrs 10 $75.00 $750.00
Field Speciaities LS 1 5689,360.00 $68,360.00
P&P Bond Entire Project {was paid by
contingency for base...this will offset) L5 i $16,000.00 $16,000.00

_____ Subtotal $87,810.00
DB Fee 7.5% LS 1 $6,585.75 $6,585.75
ACON Contingency s 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

, TOTAL | s11938575






/

6/2172019

Frank Anderson
Acon Builders

Scope of work:

EXHIBIT JJ-2

Proposed ridding arena surface for Jacksonville Equestrian Center.
Size 300 fix 150 fr.

1. Remove existing footing.

2. Laser grade base after the cover is installed.

3. Install new footing.
This quote includes the footing materials

Total cost: $64,860.00

Proposed walkway: 20ft x 80 fi.

1. Install base from existing materials, or paver fines.

questions.
Thank you,
David Frey
Field Specialties.
11
S Website: m{p:i!wwﬁﬁeldspe:mit%es.cm aik: fie spcc::!zzcs@ncwcape.nm

2. Install footing, removed from arena.

Total cost: $4,500.00

[FIELD SPECIALTIES)]
Ll

/

Please note that this proposal includes all materials, equipment and labor for this project.

I'hope this information is complete enough for your paperwork. Please cantact me if you have any






EXHIBIT JJ-2
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WOHRKS

MINORITY PARTICIPATION
Attachment to Fee & Contract Negotiations
or Contract Amendment
Title: Equestrian Center Covered Arena
Project No.:  8150-15
Date: Aug 5, 2019
Company’s Name Classification Typeof Work  Dollar Value
{Minority Subconsuitant) {Minority Status) {Scope of Services)
1) " ' $
2) $
3}
4}
$
5)
$
6.)
$
7.)
$
8.)

*No JSEB for this Amendment, but overall 10% commitment on contract will be
maintained

Check one:

This is: Original Fee N egoﬁatinn
This is: Contract Amendment No.: TBD
Date of this Document: Aug5, 2019

214 M. Hogan Strees, 10% Flgor  jacksonviile FLEZ202  Phons: 804.235.8782 Faw 8042538928 www.isines





. SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 ‘ OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 _ NUMBER RECEIVED:9 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Department of Public Works has completed negotiations with ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #8150-15), for
the Equestrian Center Covered Arena project in accordance with the subject bid.

Recommend approval to award ACON Construction Company, Inc., in the guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed
$994,714.50, which includes a contingency of $25,000.00. Provide design and installation of a pre-engineered metal building
to be installed at the Jacksonville Equestrian Center. The building will be 49,600 square feet (310’ x 160’) and will have a
connector building (20’ x 80’) provided and installed between it and the existing building, also included in this is a smaller
spectator viewing tubular steel building (31’ x 50"). This incorporates the attached, Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit “JJ-1”,
and allowing for the completion of 120 days having the building fabricated and delivered from issuance of notice-to-proceed,
then an additional 120 days to install the building. Total annual expenditure amount is currently at $18,000,000.00; total
amount spent to date is $15,208,096.50.

Funding for this award is to be encumbered account(s): RPCP32EF5720-06505-PR0118-04 to be executed by contracf
Amendment 35A through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit JJ-1”, Previous Award(s) %&‘/\/
] N
AN /

BUYER /L@ﬂuéyp%did J/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %

"MARILYN LAIDLER GR%ORY EASE, CHIEF

PR@CUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Constructin Management/ Daryl T. Joseph,

Director, Parks, Recreation and Community Services

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS ;;1?7\/1 ~ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 75 paTE:__ 7 / {f // 9

OTHER

QQ i /S
ACTION AWAWUTHORITY DATE /
{\" """ APPROVED DISAPPROVED: [
Chief Administrative Officer

OTHER:

A) ] ﬂ P Eor Mayor i enny Curry
/fﬁ p Uk/ Undet Authority of:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION W Executive Order Nu, 2019-02

, V





TMUOUL S

KIND anp BASI3 oF CONTRACT.
comsmucﬂow - DESIGN/BUILD
ASENCY: D

EPAF{TMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

IVITED: 4

=
cC
:)
i3]
I
o
el
i

FBIDS A ND REC
Uity ha o Previausly Issuad this RFP, ] Fas 8val jatay F-apasas S.xbseq_zsnny, Erasantatigrg
Condyctsy and évalyateg on January 21, 2018; 01 2 trlatian Comg Ina (aontracy #3150-15,., Wy
highest ranking firm wisn funding nat-ig. 1/ fara parsyg Of 82rvizs far g (5, y2a-s,

HE‘JDmmand a
additiong) cha

Wara ,

93 2 adag 54
bpraval of award pq includs the rats sh

ng=s are Needad

€23 as papn 212 omittay fram a-ig'na; %ard N g
Attachmsnts: Hecommendaﬁon Mamo, pra,

Aaus A»/arx:{ E) - i
" BUYER A a.—dm Qﬂ 14l o
& I\AAHILYN!L}A!DLEFI DAY

HESPECTFULL‘r’ SUBM!TTED

SUBJECT To LAWEULLY AppR QPRIATED FUNDS) o
C CQ;‘/I.\/’!TTEE OM HECO,‘-A\/’EMDATIDNS ABOvE

MEMSERS D!SAF’F’HO‘/! N3 Z

OTHsR

—

DATE: _/7‘ /i/ - /'é :

ACTION OF AWARDIN

z/APPHQ\/ED |

Vv

G






AG ENCY: DEPART

M_ENT QF PUBLIC WORKS
ARD: EVALUATION CRITER|A

NUVI\/]BEH OF BIns |

BASIS oF AW

NVITED. 4 NUMzER RECEI/En. 3 ATHzR. 1

F { LEETE SOmrittas Fag s
| ; [ an -Janu:ary 21,2018, Baz=4 Upsnt-z 8ImEiqatan
fnkings are as fallows (Listad i alphahg

ENELED Fragasals, g
tical arda-:

bsequantly, Prazantationg Wars
I af Progsosa 304 Erzsantatian 5'/aluations, S30rag gng
JACan Consfructiap Company, (n, - 133
agar Consfrugtion- 1255 :

2Ceiving the highsst scaore
sffactive date of Canirac

in accardanca With the
8 of Gznarg) Caunsal,

twith funding Not-to-gxoggy

akrix Previcus Anzed

RESPECTRUL,

¥ SUBMITTED { Q,Q 2.
- GHEGOHYFEASE,_ CHIEF
o FHOCUHEMENTD!WS!ON

CONCUF!F{EN

CEBY: Thomgzs M. Fallin, p.g
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TG LAWEUL Y APPHQPRJATED'FUMDS) 4 o
ACTION OF capge COMMITTEE opy AECOMMEND AT 5 ABOVE
HEMBERS AppR =

MENSERS DIS.L\PPHOVIF-IS DATE: {/‘\OO _ /{7

\

OTHER






AGENGY: g

EPARTMENT 9F PUBL e WaonRks
Basig OF AWARD. EVALUATIOM CRITERIA
NUMBEH OF Bing |

NVITED; 4 NUMBE

RFR, and recg
N8 averagg SCores ang rankings aras g
2) ACON. 75 ‘

1) Hagar

1GNNS,
Iy twrg r#Spansas, tha

'3 (Listed jn a[phabetical Ordary:

vad gn ¥ havg beap 2valuatay, Bassq Hoon the Eropasal
3 Fall g
Constru‘ction- 78,5

'Pursuar'tt to Sectig

A 28— 4
Mtarvigyg With agq

Ward of Confract of tha AFR, 15
h firm, .

=

corhmend 80praval t4 aicepntthe twa rag

Fonsas and condyygt farmaj






QWS3270X 9/16/2019 11:07 AM

09/16/2019
11:06 AM

(F5720)

FAML6350 V5.1 ** NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION * K

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019 CURRENCY CODE
INDEX CODE : RPCP32EF5720 PARKS/REC/ENTER CAPITAL PROJECTS
SUBOBJECT : 06505 OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

PROJECT : PRO118
PROJECT DETAIL : 04
GRANT :

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

CECIL FIELD EQUESTRIAN CENTER DEVELOP
EQUESTRIAN CENTER-PRACTICE RINK COVER

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES
UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET
EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE
F1-HELP F2-SELECT
F9-LINK
G005 - PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

SEPT 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
.00 .00 .00
.00 .00 .00
.00 .00 .00
.00 .00 1,300,000.00
.00 .00 175,000.00
.00 -130,285.50 994,714 .50
.00 .00 .00
.00 130,285.50 130,285.50
F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID # CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Hanna Park Parking Lot 11 Upgrades project Amendment 16A with ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #8150-
15) was awarded on 04/26/18 in the amount of $57,670.00; Change Order #1 for Amendment 16B was awarded on 08/16/18
in the amount of $52,583.60; Change Order #2 for Amendment 16C was awarded on 01/10/19 in the amount of $113,108.63.

Recommend approval of Change Order #3 with ACON Construction Company, Inc., to construct a new Wedding Pavilion, in
addition to designing and constructing a new 300st restroom building along with the necessary site modifications where the
old manager’s residence was located. Also included is a 24’ x 24’ open pavilion at lot 11. This incorporates the attached,
scope and fee summary, Exhibit “R-4", in the increase guaranteed maximum price of $814,327.57, including $25,000.00 in
contingency with a guaranteed completion of work 240 days from notice-to-proceed. Total new guaranteed maximum price
not-to-exceed $1,037,689.80. Total annual expenditure amount is currently at $18,000,000.00; the amount spent to date is
$16,827,655.48.

Funding for this award to be encumbered account(s): RPCP32EF5720-069505-JEE117-02- $489,221.37; RPCP32EF5720-
069505-JEE117-03- $325,106.20 to be executed by contract Amendment 16D through Office of General Counsel.

Attachmer)ts:iRecommendg{gion Memo, Exhibit R-4”, Previous Award(s) %VV\/
b :’ EY
BUYER A«Jéﬁw&@’imZzﬂéié‘fi” RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % ;
MARILYN LAIDLER GR 3@ Y PEASE, CHIEF

P EMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Mgmt./Daryl Joseph, Director, Parks,

Recreation and Community Services

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksenvills, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
/ Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

September 5, 2019

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E[
Director /

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.~
Chief, Engineering /énd

Daryl T. Josepl<g==“<—"< T e

; R .
Director, Parks, Recreation and Communify Services

SUBJECT: CDB-0008-16 - Design-Build Services - Active and Passive Parks Projects —
Hanna Park Parking Lot 11 AMENDMENT 16D
RPCP32EF5720-069505-JEE117-02 $489,221.37
RPCP32EF5720-069505-JEE117-03 $325,108.20

In accordance with Desigrn/Build CDB-0008-16, Contract 8150-15, the subject project was awarded
by Amendment 16A in the amount of $57,670.00 to provide geotech exploration, permitting,
surveying and 60% design for adding pavilions and restroom in association with Parking Lot 11.
Amendment 16B in the amount of $52,583.60 was for Phase 1 preliminary permitting and
coordination for work inside the coastal construction line (CCL) to demolish the Hanna Park
Manager's Residence in order to provide for adequate planning of a new facility. Amendment 16C
in the amount of $113,108.63 was to provide the complete site and building design at Parking Lot
11, to include the area at the Manager's Residence and project design east of the CCL.
Amendment 16D is to construct a new Wedding Pavilion, in addition to designing and constructing
a new 300sf restroom building along with the necessary site modifications where the old manager's
residence was located. Also included is a 24’ x 24’ open pavilion at lot 11. Negotiations have
resulted in the GMP amount of $814,327.57, including $25,000.00 in contingency, as indicated on
the attached Scope & Fee Summary, Exhibit R-4 and allowing for the completion of the work 240
days from notice to proceed. Acon Construction Co., Inc. is committed to meeting the 10% JSEB
participation goals established for this contract.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Contract No #8150-15, Amendment 16A, originally
executed May 29, 2018, between the City and Acon Construction Co., Inc. for Hanna Park Parking
Lot 11 be amended to incorporate the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit R-4 to increase
the GMP amount by $814,327.57 to a new GMP amount of $1,037,689.80, known as Amendment
16D.

RGS/w
Attactiment: Exhibit R-4

cc:  Robert Scott, P.E., Project Manager, Engineering and Construction Management
Lori West, Public Works Contract Specialist, Engineering and Construction Management

ab





EXHIBIT R-4

ACON Construction Co., INC. AYAVAYAVAYAYAVAY
3653 Regent Soulevard, Sute 401 « Jacksonvile, Fiorda 32224 » Telaphone (204) 565-5060 Fax (304) 5655080

Aug 20, 2018

City of Jacksonville

Department of Public Works

Engineering and Construction Management
214 N. Hogan Street

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Attention:  Mr. Robin G. Smilth, P.E.
Acting City Engineer

Reference:  Hanna Park Pavilions (Wedding & Lot 11)
D8 Contract #8150-15

Mr. Smith,

We are pleased to provide this proposal for the work on the subject project under the guidelines
of the referenced contract.
The scope of this project is to construct a new Wedding Pavilion in addition to designing
and constructing a new 300sf restroom building along with necessary site modifications
where the old manager’s residence was located. Also included is a 24-foot by 24-foot
open pavilion at Lot 11. | have included a contingency to be used if parmitting agencies
require additional data and/or requirements in order to provide a final coastal
construction permit. There are various allowances provided that will enable the final
product to have flexibility for landscape/fencing/utility/electrical requirements and/or

desires. The allowances are sufficient to provide the negotiated features required for the
finished project.

Our Guaranteed Maximum Price {(GMP) for this project as stated is 5814,327.57.

The Guaranteed Completion Date (GCD} will be 240 days from final permit from FDEP and
issuance of NTP from COJ.

Breakdowns follow this letter. Please contact me if you have any questions or need further
information.

Sincerely,

ez

-

Frank Anderson
Construction Manager





EXHIBIT R-4

i Project Management Hrs 60 4 $110.00 $6,600.00

2 Supervision Hrs 120 575.00 $9,000.00

3 Administration Hrs 40 575.00 $3,000.00

4 Genearal Conditions s 1 $14,185.00 $14,185.00
5 VRL Arch Fee L5 1 $14,118.00 $14,118.00
& Restroom {Turnkey Except Elec) s 1 $139,000.00 $139,000.00
8 Wedding Pavilion Concrete L5 1 $80,000.00 $50,000.00
8 Wedding Pavilion Building L5 1 5150,000.00 $150,000.00
8 Lot 11 Pavilion Building LS 1 $30,000.00 $30,000.00
10 Site Work (includes minor paving) AL i $143,000.00 5143,000.00
11 Electric {Allowance) AL 1 $55,000.00 $55,000.00
12 |Utilities Allowance Al 1 $18,000.00 $18,000.00
12 [Fencing Allowance AL 1 $22,000.00 $22,000.00
17  ilandscape Design & Constr Allowance AL 1 $22,354,20 $22,354.20
18 Bond L5 1 $12,000.00 $12,000.00
26 |Permitting AL 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00

27 DB Fee 7.5% 59 1 $55,069.37
28 Contingency 1 525,000.00 $25,000.00

> _TOTAL || s






EXHIBIT R4

15 April 2019 ! I { L

Architects, Inc.
ACON Construction Company Lizense FAACO01735
3653 Regent Blvd., Suite 401 Stephen F. Lazar, AJA, LEED®AD
Jacksonville, FL 32224 1449 Palin Avenue
Jachsonville, Florida 32207
Attn: Frank Anderson

Phone 904-723.3895

Re:  Special Events Pavilion, Hanna Park
VRL Project #1813

Subjeet: Professional Services for New Restroom Building

Frank:

This propesal is for the 100% design of a new 300 SF structure with separate restrooms for Men
and Women and a Dressing Room for the Special Events Pavilion.

The restrooms will be naturally ventilated with auxiliary heat provided. The Dressing Room will
be conditioned space with a mini-split unit. Heat will be provided as well for the Dressing Room.
Plumbing fixtures will be porcelain flush valve units (water closets) and wall hung lavatories,
The Dressing Room will be provided with a solid surface countertop and drop-in vanity and sink.
The walls will be Ioad bearing CMU. The Dressing Room will require moisture protection and
insulation. The roof will be steep slope with metal roof over waterproof membrane over plywood
substrate on pre-engineered wood trusses. The roof overhang will have a vented Hardi-board
soffit.

Doors will be painted metal with 306 stainless steel hardware.

Atlantic Engineering Services will provide structural design. M. V. Cummings Engineers will
provide mechanical and plumbing engineering design services. It is our understanding that
Munson and Bryan will provide electrical design services.

Our fee for this effort will be $14,119.00, We are ready to begin this work effort immediately.

If this proposal is acceptable, our signatures below will constitute an agreement.

!‘

Sincerely,
YREArchit

Stephen F. accepted for ACON Construction
attachments: VRL Exhibit “B*

AES Proposal dated 11 April 2019

MVC Proposal dated 11 April 2019





EXHIBIT R-4

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
PARKS, RECREATION and COMMUNITY SERVICE
Design/Build Contract VRL ARCHITECTS, INC/ACON

Total Fee Summary for Hanna Park Special Event Pavilion Restrooms & Dressing Room

EXHIBIT "BY
PART I - GENERAL —
i. Project 2. Proposal No.
Hanna Park Special Evenis Pavilion Restrooms 1813-A8-1
3. Name of Consultant 4, Date of Proposal
VRL Architects, Inc 15 April 2019
PARTII - LABOR RELATED COSTS
5. Direct Labor Hourly Estimated Estimated TOTAL
VYRL Architects, Inc Rate Hours Cost
Principal $58.00 8 $464.00 $464.00]
Project Manager $49.00 6 $294.00 $294.00|
Design Architect $43.00 24 $1,032.00 $1,032.00}
Design Technician $32.00 0 $0.00 $0.00}
Drafler $18.00 36 £648.00 $648.00!
Field Inspector $49.00 0 $0.00 $0.00}
Clerical $20.00 3 $60.00 $60.00
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR 77 $2,498.00
&, Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)
Qverhead Rate 150% X Total Direct Labor $3,747.00
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor+ Overhead (Items 5 & 6) $6,245.00
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (Item 7) X 10% $624.50
£6,865.50
PART HI - OTHER COSTS
9, MISCELLANEQUS DIRECT COSTS
MISCELLANEQUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $0.00
10. SUB-CONTRACTS (Lump Sum)
Structural Engineering (AES) $3,G(}O.GGH
Mechanical and Plumbing Engineering (MVC) $4,250.00
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL $7.250.00
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (Items 5, 6, 8,9, 10) $14,119.50 |
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount) T
a. Reproductions 0.00
b. Courier 0.00
¢. Permit Fees (allowance) 0.00
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES $0.00
PART [V - SUMMARY
TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT (Lump Sum Plus Reimbursables)
(Items 5, 6, 8,9, 10, and 11) _ $14,119.00






EXHIBIT R-4

HTLANTIO
ENBINEERING
SERVICES

8541 Adngion Evpy April 11, 2019

Buitdng B Suite 200

;“:f‘;:; f:;’” Mr. Stephen F, Lazar, AlA, LEED AP

x 'sm 7:5.§ 265 VRL Architacts, Inc.

fagaesd com 1449 Palm Avenue

vouve 2c36] £ Jacksanville, FL 32207-8467

Ra: Special Evants Pavillon ~ Restroom Bullding Additional Services AES Project: 4318-241.01
Kathryn Abbey Hanna Park {Hanna Park)
Jacksonwille, Florida

Dear Steve:

As per your request, | am pleasad to subemil this proposal for additional services related o our present Agrezment
for consulting structural engineering services on the above raferenced project.

The follawing Is our understanding of the requested additional services:

* A new restroom bullding will be constructed adjacent to the Special Events Pavilion. Tha
restroor bullding will Include a men’s rastroom, women's restrocm, and 3 dressing room. The
structure will conslst of plywood sheathing on prefabricated wood roof trusses baaring on (MU
walls.

®  The restroom bullding may be Jocated seaward of the Coastal Construction Control Lne {ceey)
and will be required to comply with the Florids Bullding Code, as well as the rules and
requirgments of the Florida Department of Environmantal Protection {FDEP). Based on owr
reeting at the Clty of Jacksonviile Bullding Departmen, the Clty of Jacksunville Bullding Offleial
and Parks and Recreation Department have lssued direction that the structures and
foundations be considered expendable and are not required to be deslgnad for erosian, flood
Ipads, or wave action. Based on meetings with the coastal englnesring consullant, Terry Hull,
itIs our understandling the coastal englneer’s report will Indicate the structures and the shallow
foundatlons will not be impacted by erosion, flonding, or wave action up to 2 25-year storm
avent,

The additional services 1o be provided by Atlantic Engineering Servizes of Jacksorville {AES} inchude
performing structural analysis and design and preparing construction documents for the restroom
buliding based on the Information provided by the architect and coastal engineer, Additional design
mestings, site visits, and construction phase services are excludad from this proposal, but can be
provided under a separate agresmant.

The tatal fea for the above additional services shall be Theee Thousand Dollars {$3,000.00} pius expenses, The
ather terms and conditions described In our proposal letter dated Detober 23, 2018 remaln unchanged and shal:
apply to thesa additional services.

Fitaburgly | Jecksonylils | Cherlatis | Magsentawn






i) Hr. Swephen F. Lazer, AL, LEED AP
'y Apell 13, 2019
Page 2 uf 2

S,

e e

EXHIBIT R4

ARS Projects #318-244.01

please indicate your acceptance of this proposal by signing and returning one copy. |

Very truly yours,
ATLANTIC ENGINEERING SERVICES OF JACKSONVILLE ACCEPTED BY
FLORIDA CERTIFICATE OF AUTHDRIZATION #7931

Brian R. Stoddard, PE, Client Signature
Senlor Project Engineey

Printad Name and Title

Date

Cliant Project /PO Number

Shattefe | Morganitem

Ftaburg | Jachaonelis |

S






EXHIBIT R-4

April 11, 2018 ‘

Cnntuking Enginun

YRL Architects, Inc.
1449 Palm Avenue
Jacksonville, FL. 32207

Altention: Steve Lazar

Reference: Special Event Pavilion Restrooms and Dressing Rooms
Hanna Park, Jacksonville Beach, FL

Dear Mr, Lazar:

M. V. Curmings Engineers, Inc. is pleased to submit our Proposal and Cost Estimate
for the Special Event Pavilion Restrooms and Dressing Rooms, (hereinafter called
the Project).

We understand the Scope of Work to be as follows

1. Venlilate Men's and Women's Restrooms and Dressing Rom. Hest in restrooms
to prevent freezing of water piping.

Design plumbing waste and dameslic piping for Restroom and Dressing Room.
Provide air conditioning mini split for the dressing room to heat and cool room.
Pravide hose bibbs on the exterior of bullding and interior for wash down.
Construction administration services

Energy calculations for permitling purposes.

AR

The proposed lump sum fee for this project is $4250.

Not included in this contract are printing; irrigaiion design; and electrical service to the
facility, nor within the facility

if this proposal meets with you approval, please provide us with your Notice io Procead.
Sincerely,

M. V. CUMMINGS ENGINEERS, INC.

ez

Wayne C. Kelly, P.E.
President

WCK/mec

8V Curorsings Baginewry, Ine 8301 Artingion Bxpeassvay, Sulm 8011 Jankseavilie, Flothds 32207 Phone (904 724.0660 Fex (904] 7343713






A PLUS
g AT

A Plus Construction Services, Inc.
CBC1259919 CCCI330803

731 Duval Station Rd. Ste 107-3058
Jacksonville, FL 32218

MName / Address

Fi

ACON Construction Co Inc
3653 Regent Bivd 5-401

Jacksonville, FL 32234

EXHIBIT R-4

Estimate
Dals Estimale #
873072018 1148
Project

Hanma Park Lt 11 & .

Description Oty Rale Tolal

Wedding Pavilion 150,600.00 130,000.00
Wedding Pavilion Concrate 96,800.00 90,000,080
Restroom Building {tumkey except clegtrie 133,000,060 139,000.00
Lot {1 Pavilion 30,000.00 30,060.00
Ramg and Stairs 28.600.00 28,000.00

ISEB DRE SBE WOSB Total $437,000.00

Phona # E-mail
$04-612-0597 chas.aplus@yahoo.com






SILAS LAND DEVELOPMENT LLC
Jimmy Silas.

328 Linden Road

Saint Augustine, FL 32086

8504-347-3688

silaslic@icloud.com

Proposal for Wedding Pavilion at Hannah Park

Submitted to:
Frank A. Andersan
ACON Construction Co, Inc
3653 Regent Blvd Suite 401
lacksonville, FL 32085

EXHIBIT R4

Services Cost

Price
Site demolition and earthwork $118,000.00
i Paving repair 525,000.00
. Total $143,000.00

Disclalmer: The prices listed In the preceding wmble are an estimate for the services discussed. This summary is not a warranty of
final price. Estimates are subject 1o change if project specifications are changed or costs for outsourced services thange before

& contract is executed.

Supplied Material

The following materials are to be supplied by ACON Construction Ce, Inc. for this project. For

Silas Land Development.

Materials to be supplied by ACON Canstruction Co, Inc.

" Needed by

“We connot be responsible for rost averruns coused by client’s foilure 1o deliver motesials by ogresd-upon due dates.





DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

EXHIBIT R4

Where Florida Begins.
| MINORITY PARTICIPATION
Attachment to Fee & Contract Negotiations
or Contract Amendment
Title: Hanng Park Pavilions (Wedding and Lot 11)
Project No:  8150-15
Date: Aug 20, 2019
Company’s Name Classification Type of Work  Dollar Value
{Minorlty Subconsullant) {Minority Status) {Scope of Services)
1) Aplus Constr Services Inc JSEB Pavilions & $ 437,000
' Restroom
Construction
2.
3.)
1)
$
5.)
$
6.}
5
7)
$
8.)

Check one:

This is: Original Fee Negotiation
This is: Contract Amendment No.: X

Date of this Document: Aug 20, 2019

214 M. Hogan Strees, 100 Floor  jochsonville, FL 32202 Phone: 904.255-8762  Fax 004,2885.8928 www.relnst





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID # CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 _ NUMBER RECEIVED:9 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Hanna Park Parking Lot 11 Upgrades project Amendment 16A with ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #8150-
15) was awarded on 04/26/18 in the amount of $57,670.00; Change Order #1 for Amendment 16B was awarded on 08/16/18
in the amount of $52,583.60.

Recommend approval of Change Order #2 with ACON Construction Company, Inc., to provide the completed site and
building design at Parking Lot 11, to include the area at the Manager's Residence and project design east of the CCL. This
incorporates the attached, scope and fee summary, Exhibit “R-3", in the increase guaranteed maximum price of $113,108.63,
including $10,000.00 in contingency with a guaranteed completion of work 140 days from notice-to-proceed. Total new
guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed $223,362.23.

Funding for this award to be encumbered account(s): RPCP32EF5720-069505-JEE117-03 to be executed by contract
Amendment 16C through Office of General Counsel.

Attachmenis: Recommendétion Memo, Exhibit R-3", Previous Award(s) : ﬁ
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Ed Starnes, P.E., J.D., Acting Chief, Engineering and Construction Mgmt./Daryl Joseph,

GRE%OR FASE, CHIEF

Director, Parks, Recreation and Community Services

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS AIiI;ROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING /,6 DATE: f //O // q
/Ot |
\ . ‘4 s

OTHER

(N\ - |
; LA 4”[ =
ACTION OF A ? NG AUTHORITY DATE ,/ “ U/( &
N, ékm?\a( 77
] APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
[/ , Sam E. Mousa
OTHER: ' N 1 Y Chief Administrative Officer

Executive Order No, 2015-05

[// M j \ For: Mayor Lenny Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO@ w\/m : ‘/ /M/\MV/ Under Authority oft





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER:1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Hanna Park Parking Lot 11 Upgrades project Amendment 16A with ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #8150-
15) was awarded on 04/26/18 in the amount of $57,670.00.

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 with ACON Construction Company, Inc., for Phase 1 preliminary permitting and
coordination for work inside the coastal construction line (CCL) to demolish the Hanna Park Manager’s Residence in orderto
provide for adequate planning of a new facility. This incorporates the attached, scope and fee summary, Exhibit “R-2”; in the
increase guaranteed maximum price of $52,583.60 with guaranteed completion of work 120 days from notice-to-proceed.
Total guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed $110,253.60.

Funding for this award to be encumbered account(s): RPCP32EF5720-069505—JEE117-03 to be executed by contract
Amendment 168 through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit R-2”, Previous Award(s) ,
BUYER | Lﬁxp%aidlﬂ/ . RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % ”l/\

ARILYNYAIDLER GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PBOCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce P.E., Director of Operations, Public Work: Dep rtment/Dary| Joseph, Director,
Parks, Recreation and Community Services '

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 55 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING__ (79 pATE: 6’/ /6/ (& .
| OTHER

ACTION OF AWA v ING AUTHORITY ' DATE ‘?/7/[%/[%

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

v /U/

OTHER:

0 V| o
- R —  * 7 1 llu!llllllblldllvt"JIW
/ For: Mayur Le v Cur
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO / M% U]/ "U AN Under ™ iy

Y O

Executive Order ng, 201508






fi

SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION -~ DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS -

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER:1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Department of Public Works has completed negotiations with ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #81 50-15), for
‘Hanna Park Parking Lot 11 Upgrades project in accordance with the subject bid.

Recommend approval to award ACON Construction Company, Inc., in the guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed
$57,670.00. The scope of award is to provide geotech exploration, permitting, surveying, and 60% design for adding pavilions -
and restroom. This incorporates the attached, scope and fee Summary, Exhibit “R-1”, with guaranteed completion of 120
days from issuance of notice-to-proceed.

Funding for this award to be encumbered account(s): RPCP32EF5720-069505-JEE1 17-02 to be exécuted by contract
Amendment 16A through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Hecommc;n)%ﬁon Memo, Exhibit R-1”, Previous Award(s)

UYER M/&&/ g RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

» "MARILYN EAIDLEF{ GRE PEASE, CHIEF

PROZU ENT DIVISION
CONGURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief-Engineering & Construction Managerient Division/Daryl Joseph,

Director, Parks, Becreation and Community Services

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING J S MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ,@ DATE: 4 /2 é / /E

OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE L(L//l)/ﬂé/ (4
A Vv
APPROVE i ' DISAPPROVED: i ’E/ - /
/ am E. Mousa
OTHER: ‘ ; A/ /} , ) Chief Administrative Officer
& or: Mayor Lenny Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION , der Authority of:

rder No, JUT5<05





77> 1= HFUFOR D/B sves OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID # CDB-DOOS-1G

OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCT!QN - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKsS
BASIS o AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
SHALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: A NUMBER RECEIVED: g OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND F{ECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Tha City haq Praviausly issuzd this RFP, and the e'va;‘.Jat.{é@n COMmmittas g5 8/8iatad proeasa'y g bsquent‘/, Erasantatiz- waa,
Conductad and évaluafad gn January 21, 2016; 0123 15 ATTN Constst o Carpa-~; (s (

)
Sontract #315[)-15,, WA3 awardad az
ighest ranking frm with funding nat-ti-excesy $6‘DOO‘OOO.C@FE§T‘:HJEH/ far a parisg o S3IE for fus (5 yag

Racommeng appraval of award tq includs the rats shasts a3 Fat of Exbib't A, as thay ware cmittay fram arigna award Mo
aidition g changas ars needed, ,

Attachmants: Hedommendaﬁon Memag, Pravious Award (g

" BUYER _cl.Q-j’mJ _L/ﬂld///?/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ;
& - MARILYN iDL ER GREGH E, CHIEF
: U

AEGRY PEASE
PH7; qyém DVISION

on Mana emant Djvi

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFoI o APPROPRIATED FUNDS) o
' " ACTION oF CSPEC CO\/I‘\/UTTEE oM HECO‘A‘/TENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBEHSAPPHOV{NG 5 I‘ﬂEMSERSD!SAPPHO‘/NS Z DATE: /7“ {:ﬁ/“‘/*t/)-
K T

\“ .
ACTION OF AW ARDING UTHORITY T ;1Z/ /“'/—Qi“"”‘
) . ‘ | | isj £ Y-
;/AppmvED\iv\\‘\‘ USeeRYEn T
OTHEH\‘-K\ww—-“““"“"'“* e ‘k‘( n |
ST A s N ' r F{ | | !





. { A 7 / \\ <>
B 5 / ) . ,] / / ) N, . 7
\ BUYER KJ(HJQL/L’A\/%’Z/_’(}E/X RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED aﬁ :

‘ OPEM CATE: 10/21/2015

CDMPETiTiVE SEALED PROPCSAL EVALUAT%ON COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION = DESIGM/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF puUBLIC WORKS
T ——=CFUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
=LALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER |

_

2108 AND HECOMI‘AENDED ACTIONS:
The City had‘préj\[ioUéJy issuad thig AFP, and the SRR Somr'tias Fag EREWELEL E-3cosa's, SJbssquantly, Fres=ntations wars
“ondycted and evaluatad an danuary 21, 291a. Bazzdupar tog S3mbingtan o7 Praogesal and grags

3ntatian evaluations, S2aras and
fankings are as follows (Listad in alphabatiza ords-):

1) Acon Consfryctian Company, Ing, - 133
2} Hagar Construction- 1255

Fiecon;méhg approval of award to ACON Canstructian. Company, Inc., as recsiving the highast scara in accérdance with the
2valugtion and ranking above, Periot of Service will ba fiyg (8) y2ars from effective data of cantrast with funding not-to~-exead
$§,OQ0,0D0.00 annually. To'pe executad by farmal cantra-s through Offica of Ganeara! Catnsal. )

A'rta:hmenfs: Hecommendaﬁon Mema, Scoring Matrix, Pravioys Anard

"MARILYN UAlDLER C, . GREGORY PEASE, CGHIEF
. : ™ PROGUREMENT DIVISION
e

CONCUHHENC—E BY: Thomgs M. Fallin, P.E.

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWF(LT v APPROPRIAT D FUNDS) o
ACTION OF CSPEC CopmiTTes ON RECOMMEND AT DS ABOVE

[ O /
MEMBERS APpR ViNg. &S MEMSERS DiISAPPROYVIMNS DATE: { - 7\? — 7/{7
. ) \

OTHER
/ o { ’j,/(.""]:/é i . o
ACTION OF AwARDING AUTHORITY DATE WL{_*CE’ ((/ . '
A ' S ~W
R 7 Ceede st 2 OF ar
j,/ r'j APPROVED 1 - — D339P33 0. sl oo
JTHER:






T BUILD SERYICES oF ACTIVE aND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID & CDB-0008-1g OPEM DATE: 10/21/2p15

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BAS(S O CONTRAGT:

CONSTHUCT!OM - DESIGT\UBUILD

SUMMARY OF BIDS Ap

The City had + And recejvaq only twg r2spanses, they ha,e tesn ayg)
8valuation, tha average scores ang rankings ars as fallaws (Listag in alphabatica ardery:

2) ACON- 75
1) Hagar Coanstruction.- 78.5

Yatad. Baseg Upon the propasay

Pursuant +q Section 2.6 Award of Contract of tha RFP, ra

Scammeand appraval ta ascept the bvo 2sponises gng tonduct formzg)
in’rervf_ews with each firm, '

Attachments: Hecommendation Mamg, Scaring Matrix, g4 Tabu!afion, Seactinn 2.6, JSE8 Lettar

BUYER A fnp./ W b

A HESPEGTFULLYSUBMITTED
'MAFHLYNL_ IDLER

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJEaT TOLAWFUL Ly APPROPRIATED FUNDS) o
ACTION OF CSPEC COMM!TTEE OonN HECOMWENDATIONS ABO\/E

MEMB MEMBERS Dls4 FPRROVIMNG DATE: [ Q\" IAQ—( S
‘ o g I ~ia (P
2

ACTION OF Awampiy AUTHORITY DATE ‘MQ%%\
24 e Lhisfg IS atye Offf zer
\/\MPPHO\/ED\JV\ DISampR JYED. ———— t"“"\’lf‘ij":rE&E’?TJTfj‘v.,"y

. I [_.‘ .
OTHEH,‘ S _,,,‘ﬁ\(. Ph i . N

-, - —_ — . - . O E . 1 l" ) S .
:'J‘HIUR:Q—A'JTH:NTL~\TI N AN : AP SE Y





QWS3270X 9/16/2019 11:05 AM

FAML6350 V5.1 i NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION ** 09/16/2019

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY 11:04 AM

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019 "CURRENCY CODE

INDEX CODE : RPCP32EF5720 PARKS/REC/ENTER CAPITAL PROJECTS (F5720)

SUBOBJECT : 069505 DM-OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

PROJECT : : JEE117 ~ .« HANNA PARK

PROJECT DETAIL : 02 ' HANNA PARK - PARKING LOT 11

GRANT :

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

S SEPT 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00 .00

UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
BUDGET .00 .00 660,000.00
EXPENDITURES .00 84,761.21 118,959.21
ENCUMBRANCES .00 28,347.42 51,819.42
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE .00 -113,108.63 489,221.37
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOCR F5-NEXT

F9-LINK
G005 - PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO





QWS3270X 9/16/2019 11:05 AM

FAML6350 V5.1 **  NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION * ok 09/16/2019

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY 11:05 AM

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019 CURRENCY CODE :

INDEX CODE : RPCP32EF5720 PARKS/REC/ENTER CAPITAL PROJECTS (F5720)

SUBOBJECT : 069505 DM-OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

PROJECT : JEE117 HANNA PARK

PROJECT DETAIL : 03 HANNA PARK - MANAGER'S HOUSE

GRANT :

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

S SEPT 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00 .00

UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
BUDGET .00 .00 420,000.00
EXPENDITURES .00 52,583.60 52,583.60
ENCUMBRANCES .00 -52,583.60 .00
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE .00 .00 367,416.40
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT

F9-LINK
G005 - PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO






SUBJECT: Landscape Maintenance Services for City Road Rights-of-Way, North Service Area
BID # ECS-0141-18 OPEN DATE: 6/6/2018

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — Two (2) years from date of contract execution with two (2)
two (2) year renewal options

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE

BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORING BIDDER BASED ON EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (10) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase award to J & D Maintenance and Services of North Florida LLC (contract #7994-07), in
the amount of $3,824,713.07, for revised total award amount not-to-exceed $7,649,426.14.

This award is to be funded by the following account(s): PWML011MOW-03410; PWML461MOW-03410, executed by
formal contract amendment through Office of General Counsel and processed by individual releases against a master
blanket purchase order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

[ 4 5
U NP
ANALYST: /{a»”(ﬁv&iéﬁ;@ .%eﬁiﬁzd 4 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %
MARILYN LAIDLER GREZOHY PEASE, CHIEF
PRAYCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel, Chief, Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Warks

Mowing & Landscape Maintenance Division
6089 8. Johns Blulf Road North
Jacksonville, FL 32225

{904) 472-2810
0N CITY ONE JATKSONVILLE www.coi.nat
TO: Greg Pease, Division Chief
Procurement Division 4
THRU: John Pappas, Director( / Wﬂ—'f
Public Works Departrent
FROM: Dave McDanigl, Chief, A
Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division
DATE: September 4, 2018
SUBJECT: Increase ~ Landscape Maintenance Services for City Road Rights of Way North Service Area -
JSEB Participation
Bid Number: ESC-0141-18
Contract No. 7994-07
Master Blanket: 8A11548
Contractor: J&D Maintenance and Services of North Florida

The Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division respectfully requests approval to increase the upset limit by
$3,824,713.07 for continued services though the base period of performance for the Landscape Maintenance

Services for City Road Rights of Way North Service Area performed by J&D Maintenance and Services of North
Florida.

The current award not-to-exceed limit is $3,824,713.07. With this increase of $3,824,713.07 the new award not-to-
exceed limit will be $7,649,426.14.

The funds will be encumbered by a release under Master Blanket No, 8411548 using accounts PWMLOIIMOW-
03410 and PWMLAGIMOW-03410.

Should you have any questions or require additional Information concerning this request, please contact Russ Perry
at 255-4306.

Ce: Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst, Procurement Division
Russ Perry, Contract Manager
John Tyson, Contract Administration Coordinator





SUBJECT: Landscaps Mainlenance Services for City Foad Rights-of-Way, North Service Area
BID #: ECS-0141-18 OPEN DATE: 6/6/2018

COMPETIVIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - Two (2) years from date of contract execution with two {2}
two (2) year renewal options

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE

BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORING BIDDER BASED ON EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (10) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
2N e B AN HeCOUNIMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase award to J & D Maintenance and Services of North Florida LLC {contract #7994-07), in
the amount of $544,630.00, for revised lotal award amount nol-to-exceed $3,824,713.07,

This award is 1o be funded by the following account(s): PWML481 MOW-03410; PWMLOT1MOW-03410, executed by
formal contract amendment through Office of General Counsel and processed by individual releases against a master
blanket purchase order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award

ANALYST: Mﬁb&.’)‘éwd/ ¥"  RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN LAIDLER GR Y PEASE, CHIEF
' PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel. Chief, Mowin and Landscaps Maintanance Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROV!N? 55 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 7@ DATE: 3/ &/ 19

Q\_.. OTHER:
ALY =T
v/
\ 4 ,/@”'\../
—-——\‘L‘i_y O in e /a
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE Ve[
m 3’?;/‘ AV
' APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

Y
e é]/ é{fi SH B, Mptsa
Chiaf Adminisirative Officer
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION"" ?g A {-ﬁi&@{ﬁ\ Rt Whivon Lenns Corey

Utider Authority of:
Executive Ordar No, 201503





SUBJECT: Landscape Maintenance Services for Cily Boad Rights-of-Way, North Service Ares
Bl ¥ ECS.0141-18 OPEN DATE: 8/8/2018
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPODSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - Two (2) years from date of contract execution with two (2)
twa {2) year renawal oplions

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE
BAEIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORING BIDDER BASED ON EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (10)  NUMBER RECEIVED: (2)  OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval 10 rejact Duval Landscape Mainlanance LLC dus 1o imbalanced pricing as siated In the attached
e,

Facommend approval of award io the nex! highest scoring responsive, responsible bidder, J & D Maintenance and
Servicas of Nosth Flordda LLC. Perlod of sarvice is for two (2) years lrom date of conlract exacution with twe (2) two (2)
yeir ranewa! oplions. Total expendilure amount is §3,2680,083.07,

This award o be lunded by the followling accounis and ancumberad by purchase prder PWMLASTMOW-03470 &
PWMLOTIMOW.03410

Allachmanls: Rscommerndation Mameo, Tabulation, Evaluation Critaria and Scope of Wosk

»

ARALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
e Anneiie Bumey o - GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
AP . FROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENGE 8Y: Y nial Thial Mowl nel LGdsmé Mainlenanece Divising

{ALUAWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPHOPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CESPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ,_;;QS DATE: _ R / Oﬁ,/ { g
OTHER
ACTION OF AWABDING AUTHORITY DATE Vi 0 b/ |0
b/ :
PPROVED DISAPPROVED SaonFediousa
} /\J Chiel admimstranvs Olficer
OTHER , ?jur, Shryer Leam Curey

(S AFEN T DL Y I
4} - RS R

\z%\\%\ f . §§ f{% Exesuriee Ooder N, 301 5.05
- SIGNATURE BF-AUTHENTICATION A\ st (V0] W A AL

£
7





FAML6350 V5.1 * %
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019
INDEX CODE : PWMLO11MOW
SUBOBJECT : 03410
PROJECT

PROJECT DETAIL

‘GRANT

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

. NW COJ FAMIS p
ACCOUNT SUMMARY I

MOWING
CONTRACTUAL SER

RODUCTION
NQUIRY

* ok

09/16/2019
11:07 aMm

CURRENCY CODE

VICES

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES
UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET
EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE
F1-HELP F2-SELECT

G005 - PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

FO9-LINK

SEPT 2019
.00
.00
.00
.00
14,988.24
-14,988.24
.00
.00
F4-PRIOR

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE

.00
.00
.00

4,990,037.
4,911,813,
78,223,

00
69
31

.00

F5-NEXT

00

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

.00
.00

4,990,037,
4,911,813,
78,223,

00
00
69
31

.00
.00





QWS3270X 9/16/2019 11:07
FAML6350 V5.1 **
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019

INDEX CODE

PWML461MOW

SUBOBJECT : 03410

PROJECT

PROJECT DETAIL
GRANT
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
.00

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES

UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET

EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE

F1-HELP

G005

F2-SELECT

FO9-LINK

PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

AM

NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

* *

09/16/2019
11:07 AM

CURRENCY CODE

MOWING - STORMWATER

CONTRACTUAL SER

SEPT 2019
.00
.00
.00
.00
34,479.29
-34,479.29
.00
.00
F4-PRIOR

VICES

.00
.00

1,923,845,
1,920,776.
3,068.

00
52
48

.00
.00

F5-NEXT

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

.00
.00
.00

1,923,845.
1,820,776.
3,068.

00
52
48

.00
.00





J & D Maintenance and

ECS-0141-18 Services
8/2/2018}. $3,280,083.07 |Award
3/28/2019 $544,630.00{Increase
Pending $3,824,713.07|Increase

$7,649,426.14 Total Award






SUBJECT: CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS AUDIO and VIDEO UPGRADE RE-BID
BID #: ESC-0593-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-08-14

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT ~ FROM DATE OF AWARD THROUGH THE COMPLETION
OF PROJECT

AGENCY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORING RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASED ON THE EVALUATION
CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 28 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to the highest scoring responsive, responsible bidder WHITLOCK in the amount of $415,778.00 for
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS AUDIO and VIDEO UPGRADE RE-BID. Period of service will be from date of award
through the completion of the project. The bidders with the following scoring ranking:

1. Whitlock — 89.95 points
2. CCS Presentation System - 71 points

Funding to be encumbered by account AFIT53A-ITCC01-01-069427 and AFIT53A-ITCC01-01-069509, to be executed by
contract through the Office of General Counsel and process via purchase order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Scoring Matrix, Terms and Conditions, Description of

Services
! At /. ﬂm/
Wi Analyst: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: : /ﬁl /
RUBEN OLA GREGQORRY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

CITYOF

JAGKSONUTLLE

September 12, 2019

TO: Greg Pease, Chief of Procurement Division
o\\\q&\‘\ THRU: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / CIO W 0@%‘7@
ﬁ FROM: Thomas Ossi, Technology Contract and Records Manager, ITD DIAGD M;

SUBJECT: ESC-0593-19 City Council Chambers Audio and Video Upgrade Re-Bid

The Information Technologies Division (ITD) in conjunction with the City Council, submitted an RFP
for a City Council Chambers Audio and Video Upgrade Re-bid. The solution will provide the purchase
of professional services, hardware, software, and materials to upgrade the existing Audio Visual (AV)
equipment and Broadcast System in City Council Chambers that has reached end-of-life.

The evaluation description criteria and maximum points for each category are provided in the
evaluation matrix. The total maximum points a vendor can score is 100. The equipment and
professional services will be awarded based on the evaluation criteria and will require a formal
contract through Office of General Counsel. The term of the agreement will commence upon
execution of the Contract and will continue until the project has been completed and accepted by ITD
Project Manager and CIO (or designee).

The bid opened on August 14, 2019 and Procurement Division received two (2) vendor responses
and zero (0) no bid for BID # ESC-0593-19. Procurement Division forwarded the bid responses for our

review.
Vendor Name Overall Score
Whitlock 89.95
Vision Worx, LLC DBA CCS Presentation 71.00
System

ITD Management recommends awarding bid to Whitlock. as the highest ranking, responsive,
responsible bidder based on points received, criteria, and price in the amount of $415,778.00. The
evaluation committee consisted of Robert Gray, Technology Infrastructure Manager, ITD; Steve
Cassada, Information Systems Administrator, City Council; and Paula Shoup, Information Systems
Administrator, City Council. The period of service will commence upon execution of the contract and
services will be paid via purchase order.

Funding Sources: AFIT53A-[TCC01-01-069427 $320,272.00 (Hardware) and AFIT53A-ITCCO01-01-
069509 $95,506.00 (Professional Services)

Your favorable consideration of this request is appreciated.
Attachments: Bid Tabulation Sheet/ Scoring Matrix / Evaluator Score Sheets

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan St. 9t Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8000 | Fax: 904.232.6932





{( ) swnpusppy

11S2131U] JO JOIpU0D

w0y PAAMOIY Juaby |

:s9ousIajay ojel0dio)/ssaulsng

:sjuswainbay wnwiuy

L9'5¢

{uotsia pue asn jo asea) Ayjeuonouny
pue uBisap walsAs Jo uoprussalg

oe

£2'6

9L

(a1 way ‘p’1 uonoag sas) suonedyieny

ot » awnsay aonosay j92foid

L9°81L

00C)

(1'2'y uonoag aas) sjuswannbay

e au) 09| auyew] B ue|d 190loid

£e'8

192

(21095 Jaybly e 9AjR9)
ol suonesBajul 0apip opny 103938 JNqng 4
2J0W) { WI04 - SIDULIBOY UOKE|EISU|

§6'LT

00'0e

(o€ X (P18 syL/mg 1somoT) = 21008

('swuiod ayy 1apual o} sjqepeae syulod
wnwixew ayi Aq paydiinw ag [jm o
2J09s sjanpoud ay) pue paaledsl 1509
1S3M0] 3L OJUE PIPIAIR 34 |{BYS 1S0D
Jaybiy Arenuanbes-gns yoeq 'sjurod
0€ ‘1509 10} SjuI0d jO JoquInu WNWEXewW
3y} 9A13921 [leys ANID ay; O} 1509 JS9MO|
o Bunpwiqns 1019eU03 8y1) 133HS
J0IH/ADIHd NNS dNNT- | Wiog

11

SINIOd NOLLdMOs3a ON Wit

‘$31ON

00'9LL'S1YS

00'12v'286$

A01dd NS dWNT

ZIANVNEIH T ‘A6 03040034
(0) :spig oN (2) :pen1odsy ON (g2) :GI.LIANI ON

V10 NIFNY :LSATYNV ONISYHOHNG

6L02/%1/80 131V N3O’
61-6650-053 ‘ON aIg

aig-3d 3aveodn
O3dIA PUe OIaNY SHAGWVHO TONNOD ALID 31111

133HS NOLLVINgvl daig






abesony

€ Jamalnay

2 1amainay

| 1amalnay

€ 19M31A9Y

¢ 1amalnay

e

| Jomatnoy

56'G6 00°0€ 00t 0002 00'8 5622 (dnoyg ejneq) ¢ Jamainay
$6°08 00'ge 00'8 00'91 00°L 66°L2 (epesse] aA31g) Z Jomalnay
S6'L¢ {Aeup) Laqoy) | Jamatnay

SRR

e

abelony|
0026 0052 006 0081 000t 0008 {dnoyg ejned) ¢ Jemainay
008 009 00’9 00¢ 00'e 000 (ep 0 aA3lg) 2 \hoy
00’ 000k 008 00'G1 0001 000 (Aean Lieqoy) | Jamainay

(001) stuiod je101

{uoisia
pue asn jo asea} Ayjeuonouny pue
ubBisap waysAs Jo uonejuasald

b1 uoioag 29s) suonedyIenD
B Swnsay 22nosay 1osfoig

(a1 way (1'2'p uonosg ses)

sjuawainbay aug Jeapy

(21095 213uyby
B 9A1903. suonelBajut oapip
olpny Jojoag olqnd aJow) y

sullPwI} B ueld 193lo.d| uro - sesuaiajay uoneleIsy

(o€ X (P19 2uL/p1g ¥Is9MOT) = 21008

('siuiod sy3 Japuai o} ajqejieae sjuiod wWnwxew
ayy Ag pandninw aq jiim 9 2109s sionpoud auyy,
PUE PaAIS23] SO0 JSAMO] 3y} OjUI PBPIAIP 3] [|eys
1509 JayBiy Ajjenusnbas-qns yoes ‘sjuiod pg 1500
105 spuiod JO JaqUINU WNWIXEW Y} AIBD3] JJBUS
Ang auy 0 1809 ysemo] ayy Bupnwgns Jojesuos
2ul) $3IHS INHJ/ADIE NS dWNT— | Wiog

TIVHIAO

sjuod 0g

T

Spulod 01

s
S

Taig-3

4 3avHOdN O3AIA PUE OIANY SHAGNY

Siulod 0¢

e

61-€650-083 XIH1VIN DNIHOOS

suled 01

HO TIINNOD A

TR

BLOIID

sjutod 0g

sjuod |e10)






25

2.6

1) One (1) original signed version of its Response clearly marked as “ORIGINAL.” The
Response must be signed by an officer or employee having authority to legally bind
Contractor.

2) Four (4) hard copies of the entire Response.

3) One (1) digital scanned copy (in pdf format) of entire Response, on a separate CD-
ROM or flash drive. Large files may be scanned as several separate PDF files.

All copies are to be placed in a sealed package. The outside must be marked with (i) the RFP title
and number, and (ii) Contractor’s name, address, contact person, and telephone number.

It is the sole responsibility of each Contractor to assure all copies are EXACT duplicates of the original
Response. Photocopies or CD copies will be used for the purpose of evaluating the Responses. Any
information contained in the original Response which has not been transferred to the CDs or
photocopies will NOT be considered. The original document will be used solely for official record
keeping and auditing purposes.

Evaluation of Responses.

A.

Buyer will determine the qualifications, interest and availability of Contractors by
reviewing all Responses and, when deemed necessary in the sole discretion of Buyer, by
conducting formal interviews of selected Contractors.

Before making an award, Buyer reserves the right to seek clarifications, revisions, and
information it deems necessary for the proper evaluation of Responses. Failure to provide
any requested clarifications, revisions or information may result in rejection of the
Response.

Buyer reserves the right to accept or reject any and all Responses, or separable portions
thereof, and to waive any minor irregularity, technicality, or omission if Buyer determines
that doing so will serve Buyer’s best interests. Buyer may reject any Response not submitted
in the manner specified by the RFP.

Award of Contract.

A.

The process for contract award is set forth in Jacksonville Ordinance Code Sections 126.204.
Generally, Buyer will award the Contract to the responsible and responsive proposer whose
Response is determined in writing to be the most advantageous to the City of Jacksonville,
based solely on the relative importance assigned to price and of the criteria set forth in
Attachment B. The award may be contingent on the outcome of direct negotiations under
Section 126.201(d)(4) and 126.201(n), Ordinance Code. If an agreement cannot be reached
with the highest ranked Contractor, Buyer reserves the right to make an award to the next
highest ranked Contractor or subsequent Contractor(s) until an agreement is reached.

Buyer may make an award within sixty (60) days after the date of the Responses are due,
during which period the Responses shall remain firm and shall not be withdrawn. Any
Response that expresses a shorter duration may, in Buyer's sole discretion, be accepted or
rejected. If award is not made within sixty (60) days, the Response shall remain firm until
either the Contract is awarded or Buyer receives from Contractor written notice that the
Response is withdrawn. [Note: Withdrawal of a Response may be requested within 72
hours (excluding State holidays, Saturdays and Sundays) after the date and time Responses
are due. Buyer will not accept an amended Response after the date and time Responses are
due.]





23

24

Format/Content of Responses.

A. If a Response Format is specified in the RFP, Contractors should follow that format.

B. Responses should be prepared simply and economically, providing a straightforward,
concise description of Contractor’s ability to provide services sought by the RFP. Unnecessary
brochures, artwork, expensive paper, and presentation aids are discouraged. Bindings and covers
will be at Contractor’s discretion.

C. When responding to specific questions, please reprint each question in its entirety before
the response.

D. Responses shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections must be initialed.

E. Response shall be limited to a page size of 82" x 11". Font size less than 11-points is
discouraged. The Response shall be indexed and all pages sequentially numbered.

F. Except as may be specifically requested in the Response Format, Contractor may not
impose any additional terms or conditions to any aspect of the RFP. Buyer objects to and shall not
be required to consider any additional terms or conditions submitted by Contractor, including any
appearing in the Response. In submitting a Response, Contractor agrees that any additional terms
or conditions shall have no force or effect. Any failure to comply with the terms and conditions of
the RFP, including those specifying information that must be submitted with a Response, may
result in rejection of the Response. If Contractor desires a change or clarification to the terms or
conditions of the RFP, Contractor must follow the process set forth in Section 2.2 (“Questions
and Requests for Amendments”).

G. Unless otherwise requested by Buyer, Contractors should make only one proposal for each
RFP item. Multiple offerings, alternates (unless any are specifically requested by Buyer) and/or
stipulations may be cause for rejection of a Response.

H. Price offerings shall be inclusive of ALL costs (including but not limited to administrative
cost for submission of all required paperwork on Buyer’s behalf and any other costs) and will be the
only compensation given to Contractor for the required services herein.

L All prices submitted under the RFP shall be indelible. The use of correction fluid or erasures
to correct line item bid prices and/or quantities are not acceptable. Corrections must be by lineout
of the incorrect figures, writing in of correct figures, and initialing of the corrections by the
originator. Correction fluid or erasure corrected bids will be considered non-responsive for the
corrected item(s) only, and may render the entire Response as nonresponsive.

J. Failure to sign any form requiring a signature may be grounds for rejecting a Response.

Submission of Responses.

A. The location and deadline for submitting Responses is set forth in Section 1 of the RFP.
Contractors are fully responsible for meeting these requirements. Reliance upon mail or public
carrier is at Contractor’s risk. Late bids will not be considered.

B. Contractor shall submit:





4.1.

4.2,

4.3.

Section 4
Description of Services and Deliverables

Background

The Information Technologies Division (ITD) of the City of Jacksonville, Florida is currently
accepting bids to obtain source(s) of supply for the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid
documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm, its
ability to provide these items, and to obtain pricing commitments for the purchase of Professional
Services to upgrade the existing Audio Visual (AV) Equipment and Broadcast System in the City
Council Chambers to include the replacement of failing hardware that has reached useful end-of-
Jife. Installation of new equipment facilitates the broadcast of public meetings, enhances the display
of digital images such as presentations and maps and allows for integration with legislative
management software for off-site closed captioning and customizable content.

Scope of Services

The services sought under this RFP are generally described as follows: Jacksonville City Council
Staff Services & Information Technologies Division (ITD) of the City of Jacksonville, Florida is
requesting proposals to upgrade the existing Audio Visual (AV) Equipment and Broadcast System
in the City Council Chambers to include the replacement of failing hardware that has reached
useful end-of-life. Installation of new equipment facilitates the broadcast of public meetings,
enhances the display of digital images such as presentations and maps and allows for integration
with legislative management software for off-site closed captioning and customizable content. See
Section 4.3, Requirements. (REQUIRED FEATURES)

1. Contractor must provide a separate project plan and statement of work (SOW) with
associated timelines. Project plan and timeline: hardware, software and equipment must be
installed, configured and ready for final testing by Friday, January 3, 2020 at 8:00 am with
production go-live on Monday, January 6, 2020. Vendor must be on-site on Monday,
January 6, 2020 at 7:00 am to monitor systems during the live committee meeting that will
be held.

2. Contractor must provide a document showing Project Manager’s contact information for
the duration of the project.

3. A documented Solution Warranty of 12 months will be activated on Go-Live date.

4. Evidence to be provided by the contractor that the Audio and Video systems and
applications will be supported for a minimum of 5 years.

5. Non-customer impacting work can be performed during City Council normal business

hours from 8:00 am - 5:00 pm Monday thru Friday. Customer impacting work will need to
be scheduled and approved as per Jacksonville City Council Staff Services and the
Information Technologies Division (ITD).

Requirements. (REQUIRED FEATURES)
Contractor to provide all labor, materials, equipment, software, hardware, tools of trade,
supervision and transportation for the completion of City Council Chambers Audio and Video
Upgrade as per specifications listed below, plans and drawings.

Part numbers and descriptions listed in RED and designated as “OFE” and/or “OWNER
FURNISHED” will be provided by City of Jacksonville but are listed as a reference. Items in
GREEM simply designate areas within Council Chambers section (this is just informative).

Lines: 74, 106, 162 are the Integration Labor Services
Lines: 73, 105, 161 are the cables and connectors for the Crestron system excluding the
Infrastructure cabling which will be provided by the City of Jacksonville

26





Lines: 75, 107, 163 are all the shipping and warehouse charges for the equipment being purchased

Part Number Description Qty
1 | Council Chambers
2 | Display Systems
4 | C861Q 86" UHD DISPLAY, 4K 6
5 | DFD-200 OWNER FURNISHED LIFT FOR 86" DISPLAY 6
DM-NVX-350 DM 4K60 4:4:4 HDR NETWORK AV ENCODER/DECODER 6
7 )
8 | MONITOR (C)XVI\I/}I]?ISAFEEIEIS(I){IE]D MONITOR [2 MONITORS ARE FOR 2%
9 | DM-NVX-350 DM 4K60 4:4:4 HDR NETWORK AV ENCODER/DECODER 26
10 L ! '
11 | MONITOR 8[\;VI\I/;IEEII§ ;ISJ';{[?I;IS(I)-INE]D MONITOR [2 MONITORS ARE FOR 2
12 | DM-NVX-350 DM 4K60 4:4:4 HDR NETWORK AV ENCODER/DECODER 2
13 B A
14 | DISPLAY EXISTING DISPLAY/MOUNT 1
15 | DM-NVX-350 DM 4K60 4:4:4 HDR NETWORK AV ENCODER/DECODER 1
16 | Sources
17 PRSI
18 | 999-99630-100W ROBOSHOT 30E ONELINK BRDGE SYS WHITE 5
19 | x-
20 FT2-202-MECH-ACUSB-B | FLIPTOP FT2 SERIES, 202 SIZE, BLACK WITH US OUTLET AND %
KIT USB CHARGING PORT
21 | KEYBOARD/MOUSE OWNER FURNISHED KEYBOARD/MOUSE 26
22 | AK-A7518113 4-PORT USB 3.0 ULTRA SLIM PORTABLE DATA HUB 26
23 | TT-12iD DOCUMENT CAMERA 1
24 | DM-NVX-350 DM 4K60 4:4:4 HDR NETWORK AV ENCODER/DECODER 1
25 | sl asdins S
% FT2-202-MECH-ACUSB-B | FLIPTOP FT2 SERIES, 202 SIZE, BLACK WITH US OUTLET AND 1
KIT USB CHARGING PORT
27 | KEYBOARD/MOUSE OWNER FURNISHED KEYBOARD/MOUSE
28 | AK-A7518113 4-PORT USB 3.0 ULTRA SLIM PORTABLE DATA HUB
29 | 999-5660-500 AV BRIDGE MATRIXMIX PRODUCTION SYSTEM
30 B ER
31 | LAPTOP OWNER FURNISHED LAPTOP 1
32 | DL-AR UNIVERSAL HDMI ADAPTER RING COMPLETE ASSY 1
33 FT2-202-MECH-ACUSB-B | FLIPTOP FT2 SERIES, 202 SIZE, BLACK WITH US OUTLET AND 1
KIT USB CHARGING PORT
34 1 AK-A7518113 4-PORT USB 3.0 ULTRA SLIM PORTABLE DATA HUB 1

27






35 | DM-NVX-350 DM 4K60 4:4:4 HDR NETWORK AV ENCODER/DECODER 3

36 | TSD-2220-B 21.5" HD TOUCH SCREEN DISPLAY 1

37 | 33-387-085 NEO-FLEX TOUCHSCREEN STAND 1

38 | Audio:

39 :

40 | SAROS-IC8T-W-T 8" 2-WAY IN-CEILING SPEAKER 24

41 | MXWAPT4=-Z10 4CH ACCESS POINT TRANSCEIVER 3

42 | UA8100 100' ANTENNA CABLE 2

43 | UAS850 50' ANTENNA CABLE 2

44 | UA834WB ACTIVE ANTENNA AMPLIFIER 2

45 | UA874US ACTIVE DIRECTIONAL AMPLIFIER 2

46 | Council Chambers (Continued)

47

48 | MXW8=210 DESKTOP BASE TRANSCEIVER 11

49 | MX415LP/C CARDIOD, 15", BI-COLOR STATUS INDICATOR 11

50 | SBC10-USB-A 6' WALL CHARGER FOR MXW TRANSMITTERS 11

51 | ULXD2/B58 HANDHELD TRANSMITTER W/B58 CARTRIDGE 24

52 | SBC200-US DUAL DOCKING RECHARGING STATION W/POWER SUPPLY 24

53 | SB900A LITHIUM RECHARGEABLE BATTERY 24

54 | TESIRA AMP-450P 4-CHANNEL POE+ AMPLIFIER

55 | POE29U-1AT(PL)D-R GIGABI POE+ INJECTOR

56 | OFE SPEAKERS EXISTING 3" SPEAKER (DAIS) 25

57 g ' ST

58 | MXW8=710 DESKTOP BASE TRANSCEIVER 1

59 | MX415LP /C CARDIOD, 15", BI-COLOR STATUS INDICATOR 1

60 | SBC10-USB-A 6' WALL CHARGER FOR MXW TRANSMITTERS 1

61 e T

62 | AT100D DELUXE DECORA PLATE MOUNTED 100W ATTENUTATOR

63 | OFE SPEAKERS EXISTING SPEAKERS 8

64 | Control Systems

65 L e

66 | CEN-IO-RY-104 WIRED ETHERNET MODULE W/RELAY PORTS L‘

67 |

68 | HZ-KPCN-B HORIZON KEYPAD, CRESNET, BLACK 26

69 HZ-BTN-1-B-T- HORIZON BACKLIT ENGRAVABLE PUSHBUTTON, SIZE 1, 78
ENGRAVED BLACK, INCLUDES CUSTOM ENGRAVING

70 | CNTBLOCK CRESNET DISTRIBUTION BLOCK 5

71

TS-1542-TILT-B-S

15.6" HD TOUCH SCREEN, TABLETOP TILT

72

Integration Services

73 | Cable & Hardware Cable, Connectors, & Miscellaneous Integration Hardware 1
74 | Service Integration Labor Services 1
75 | Shipping Ground Shipping 1

28





76 | City Council Control Room

77 | Display Systems

78 | C651Q 65" UHD DISPLAY, 4K 1
79 | PDRUS LARGE FLAT PANEL SWING ARM WALL DISPLAY MOUNT 1
80 | DM-NVX-350 DM 4K60 4:4:4 HDR NETWORK AV ENCODER/DECODER 1
81 | E327 32" DISPLAY 2
82 | ST-32E TABLE TOP STAND 2
83 | DM-NVX-350C DM 4K60 4:4:4 HDR NETWORK AV ENCODER/DECODER CARD | 2
84 | Sources:

85 | OFEPC EXISTING PC 1
86 EEEKB OARD/MOUSE OWNER FURNISHED KEYBOARD/MOUSE 1
87 | OFE MONITOR OWNER FURNISHED MONITOR 1
88 | AK-A7518113 4-PORT USB 3.0 ULTRA SLIM PORTABLE DATA HUB 1
89 | HD-DA2-4KZ-E 1X2 HDMI DA 1
90 | DM-NVX-350C DM 4K60 4:4:4 HDR NETWORK AV ENCODER/DECODER CARD | 1
91 | DMF-CI-8 DM CARD CHASSIS FOR DM NVX, 8 SLOTS 1
92 | 999-5755-000 PCC MATRIXMIX CONTROLLER 1
93 | Audio:

94 | 305P MKII POWERED 5" 2-WAY STUDIO MONITOR 2
95 | DM-NVX-350C DM 4K60 4:4:4 HDR NETWORK AV ENCODER/DECODER CARD

96 | Control Systems:

97 | TSW-1060-X-S 10.1" TOUCH SCREEN 1
98 | TSW-1060-TTK-X-S TABLETOP KIT FOR 10.1" TOUCH SCREEN 1
99 | City Council Control Room (Continued)

100 | Equipment Racks & Furniture:

101 | ESUR+S12D-XX 16:([); I:/I\IIIEESIJOR};:F)IE}‘N]?SE;ﬁ\I;VéTH SINGLE RACK CONSOLE 1
102 | PC-100 POWER CONDITIONER 100 1
103 | CEN-UPS1250 UNINTERUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY, 1250W 1
104 | Integration Services

105 | Cable & Hardware Cable, Connectors, & Miscellaneous Integration Hardware 1
106 | Service Integration Labor Services 1
107 | Shipping Ground Shipping 1
108 | City Council Equipment Room

109 | Display Systems

110 | C431 43" DISPLAY 1
111 | MTM1U MED FUSION MICRO-AD] TILT WALL MOUNT 1
112 | DM-NVX-350 DM 4K60 4:4:4 HDR NETWORK AV ENCODER/DECODER 1
113 | Switching System:

114 | DMF-CI-8 DM CARD CHASSIS FOR DM NVX, 8 SLOTS 7
115 | DM-NVX-350C DM 4K60 4:4:4 HDR NETWORK AV ENCODER/DECODER CARD | 53
116 | DM-DGE-200-C DIGITAL GRAPHICS ENGINE 200 W/4K DM INPUT 1

29






117 | HD-WP-4K-401-C MULTI-WINDOW PROCESSOR 1

118 | DM-XIO-DIR-160 Bi\)/IT)g(i;IEII\STCD";IOOIl; }/éRTUAL SWITCHING APPLIANCE FOR 1

119 | HD-DA4-4KZ-E 1X4 HDMI DA

120 | MD-LX HDMI/SDI BI-DIRECTIONAL CONVERTER 7

121 I]?II\;II?I;RD /ST/PRO? HYPERDECK STUDIO PRO 1

122 | MZ-75E2T0B/ AM 2TB, 2.5" SATA III/INTERNAL S5D 2

123 | SCE-492-E EXISTING 3G/HD/SD CLOSED CAPTION ENCODER

124 | FIBER SWITCH 8g2§%§g§§$®{gg éSSI:NI\;IfACSI'_TIER FIBER SWITCH W/ 4 FIBER 1

125 | NETWORK SWITCH OWNER FURNISHED 48P SWITCH, W/4 FIBER GBIC'S 3

126 | Sources:

127 | OFE TINY PC OWNER FURNISHED PC 28
128 | XT1144 EXPANDED I/O PLAYER W/SCHEDULING SOFTWARE 1

129 | Audio:

130 | MXWANI4 4CH AUDIO NETWORK INTERFACE 3

131 | ULD4Q QUAD WIRELESS RECEIVER 6
132 | UA844+SWB/LC ACTIVE ANTENNA SPLITTER 3
133 | E10:4-US 4-CH 70V AMPLIFIER 1

134 | NG GS724T AVB V4 AVB ENABLED NETGEAR 24PORT 1GB SWITCH 1

135 | TESIRA SERVER-IO AVB | DSP FRAME SERVER W/AVB 2
136 | TESIRA SIC-4 4-CH MIC/LINE INPUT CARD 2
137 | TESIRA-SEC-4 4-CH MIC/LINE INPUT CARD WITH AEC 9
138 | TESIRA SOC-4 4-CH MIC/LINE OUTPUT CARD 3
139 | TESIRA SVC-2 2-LINE VOIP CARD 1

140 | TESIRA DSP-2 DSP CARD 2
141 | DA216S 1X16 AUDIO DA 1
142 | Control System:

143 | TSW-1060-X-5 10.1" TOUCH SCREEN 0
144 | TS-1542-B-S 15.6" TOUCH SCREEN, WALL MOUNT 1
145 | PRO3 3-SERIES CONTROL SYSTEM 1
146 | CNTBLOCK CRESNET DISTRIBUTION BLOCK 1
147 | City Council Equipment Room (Continued)

148 | Equipment Racks & Furniture:

149 | OFE OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT RACK 2
150 | OFE OWNER FURNISHED RACK PANELS 1
151 | OFE OWNER FURNISHED FAN TOP 2
152 | OFE OWNER FURNISHED CASTER BASE 2
153 | PDT-2020C-RN POWER STRIP, 20 OUTLET, 20A 2
154 | BB-44-1 COPPER BUS BAR 2
155 | BGR-RR45 RACKRAIL, REAR 2
156 | PDT-2020TL-NS PD-THIN, 1-20A CIR, 20 OUT 3

30






157 | PDT-1020C-NS PD THIN, 1-20A CIR, 10 OUT

158 | SMT3000RM2U 2RU 3000VA SMART UPS

159 | RBC43 REPLACEMENT BATTERY

160 | Integration Services

161 | Cable & Hardware Cable, Connectors, & Miscellaneous Integration Hardware

162 | Service Integration Labor Services

163 | Shipping Ground Shipping

1. Other requirements:
a. All components must work with the Granicus system
b. Ability to control systems remotely
¢. Local support with quick response time (vendor must provide SLA response times)
d. Ability to check output streams (Comcast, U-verse, Granicus, Closed Circuit)
e. Allow for crystal-clear signal to the internet streaming, Comcast, AT&T U-verse, etc.
f.  New system must include 12 months of maintenance which will begin upon customer

sign-off, at project completion
g. Video scheduler that can be scheduled remotely

4.4. System capabilities by areas covered by this RFP

Council Chambers

AV Contractor shall remove (6) existing ceiling mounted large display lifts.

AV Contractor shall install (6) new owner provided Auton DFD-200 lifts. AV Contractor
will be

responsible for affixing ceiling grid to new door panel (like existing lifts) and enlarging the
ceiling

opening to accommodate the larger lifts.

AV Contractor shall provide and install (6) 86” displays. The displays shall be installed in
the

owner provided lifts.

AV Contractor shall provide and install (1) NVX scaling decoder at each display location.
AV Contractor shall provide and install (1) ethernet module at each lift location to tie into
the

control system.

AV Contractor shall provide and install (1) AV decoder at each of the work stations located
at

the Dais for a total of (27) locations. Each decoder shall have (1) 4 port USB hub connected
to

it, this will allow each Dais member to tie the OFE keyboard, mouse, as well as connect a
uUsB

thumb drive back to their associated computer located in the equipment rack. The decoder
shall

also connect to each owner furnished monitor located at each location. Each work station
shall

have (1) cable cubby with (1) built in receptacie and (2) USB power ports for charging USB
devices.

AV Contractor shall provide and install (1) AV decoder and (1) encoder at the podium
location.

31





e The decoder shall be connected to the provided and installed 21” touchscreen to allow for
annotation over any input, the encoder shall allow the end user to connect a laptop. AV

e Contractor shall provide and install (1) Liberty universal HDMI adapter ring. The lectern
shall
have (1) cable cubby with (1) built in receptacle and (2) USB power ports for charging USB
devices.

e AV Contractor shall provide (1) digital wireless handheld microphone, at each of the work
stations. The presenter station and (3) Dais locations will have a wireless gooseneck
microphone.

e AV Contractor shall provide and install (8) additional gooseneck wireless microphones, all
antenna extenders, etc. for a complete wireless system.

e AV Contractor shall provide and install (5) HD PTZ cameras located as shown on the
documents. Each camera shall connect back both video and control to the AV Contractor
provided camera Matrixmix production system. AV Contractor shall provide and install (1)

e Matrixmix controller to be located at the camera controller station. The camera control
station
shall have (2) owner furnished monitors, 1 for preview, Multiview or side by side view and
the
2nd one for program out verification. Each monitor shall have (1) provided and installed
decoder.

e AV Contractor shall provide and install (1) HD document camera with (1) NVX encoder to
be
located in the Dais area.

e AV Contractor shall provide and install (24) 8” 2-way in-ceiling speakers, (2) 4-channel 70v
amplifiers, (2) DSP servers with input, output, VOIP, DSP and Dante cards as required.

e AV Contractor is responsible for providing and installing all speaker cabling from
Equipment
Room to speaker locations.

e AV Contractor shall reuse existing 3” speaker at each Dais location and incorporate this
with
new audio system and each Dais location for a total of (25) locations.

e AV Contractor shall provide and install (1) 15.6” touch screen for control of the room. The
touch
screen shall be located at the controller station, at Dais.

e AV Contractor shall provide and install (1) 3-button keypad at each Dais location for a total
of
(26) locations. The 3-button keypad shall allow each user to select their associated PC
located
in the equipment rack or what is being presented and unmute and mute their microphone.
When
their microphone is active, the 3” speaker will be muted to reduce feedback.

e AV Contractor shall provide and install (1) audio distribution amplifier and cabling into
Chambers
for Press Feed.

e AV Contractor shall coordinate all programming, touch screen layouts, etc. once the design
is
complete.

Chambers Control Room
e AV Contractor shall provide and install (1) 65” display, and (1) swing arm wall mount and

@

scaling decoder.

32





AV Contractor shall provide and install (2) powered 5” 2-way studio monitors for audio
playback

in the room.

AV Contractor shall provide and install (1) Matrixmix controller at the desk location. AV
Contractor shall provide and install (2) 32” displays with desk mounts and (2) decoders to
tie

into the system. This location shall be an alternative to the primary camera controller
location

located in the chambers. Please note only 1 camera controller can be used at a time.

AV Contractor shall install (1) OFE PC in the video edit desk location. AV Contractor shall
provide and install (1) 1x2 HDMI DA and (1) DM encoder to tie the PC into the system.
AV Contractor shall provide and install (1) 10.1” touchscreen with tabletop kit to allow the
user

to control the system.

AV Contractor shall provide and install (1) 60” video edit desk with single rack console,
finish

(TBD). Also provided is (1) smart ups to protect the equipment located in this room.

Chambers Equipment Room

AV Contractor shall provide and install (1) 43” display, and (1) swing arm wall mount and
1)
scaling decoder.
AV Contractor shall provide and install (7) NVX card chassis with encoder/decoder cards
as
needed.
AV Contractor shall install owner furnished Granicus encoder and provide (1)
encoder/decoder
to tie into NVX AV system, for monitoring,.
Owner shall provide and configure (3-4) NVX 10gb switch. The switch has ports available
to
allow for future expansion (i.e. more inputs or outputs as needed) and bandwidth.
Owner shall also provide and configure (1) 48 port headend fiber switch to connect
switches to
route all traffic as needed. The switch shall be located in the Council Chambers equipment
room
(as needed).
AV Contractor shall provide and install (1) 4x1 multi-window processor into the system to
allow
the end user to select any 4 inputs and display them as one output.
AV Contractor shall provide and install (1) NVX XIO virtual director appliance.
AV Contractor shall install (28) owner furnished PC’s located in the provided equipment
racks.
AV Contractor shall provide and install (4) outputs with scalers for the following:

- Owner provided streaming device

- Owner provided Closed circuit insertion device

- Owner provided U-verse insertion device

- Owner provided Comcast insertion device
AV Contractor shall provide and install (1) digital recorder with (2) 2TB drives.
AV Contractor shall provide and install (2) powered 5” 2-way studio monitors for audio
playback
in the room.
AV Contractor shall provide and install (1) wall mounted 15” touchscreen and (1) 3-series
control processor.

33





Owner shall provide and install (2) 42RU equipment racks, with fan tops, bases and casters.
AV Contractor shall provide and install all power strips, ground bus bar, rack shelves,
components, screws and UPS systems.

AV Contractor shall install (1) owner furnished caption encoder and provide and install (2)
SDI

to HDMI converters to tie the closed caption encoder into the system.

AV Contractor shall provide and install (1) BrightSign expanded i/o player with scheduling
software. The player shall allow the end user to schedule video playback of pre-recorded
video.

Green Room

AV Contractor shall provide and install (1) NVX scaling decoder at the existing display
location.

AV Contractor shall reuse the existing (8) speakers in this room as well as the (2) restroom
speakers. AV Contractor shall provide and install (2) volume control knobs, (1) for the
Green

room and (1) for the restroom speakers. AV Contractor shall rewire the cabling as needed to
make this work.

The Green room speakers shall be fed from the amplifiers being provided in the Council
Chambers equipment room.

4.5. Special Notes

The City of Jacksonville will be responsible for providing all power to necessary locations,
including Equipment Room.

The City of Jacksonville will be responsible for all bulk cabling from the equipment room to
the

Dias, large ceiling mounted displays, and Control Room.

AV Contractor is responsible for all cable jumpers within equipment rack(s) to make system
work, as described within this scope and parts list.

The City of Jacksonville will be responsible for all painting and/or touch ups to the drywall
ceiling.

4.6. Delivery
Vendor will store equipment which will be delivered to the customer location as the project phases
require equipment inventory, delivery and installation on location: 117 W. Duval street (St. James
building), Jacksonville, Florida. Contacts: Jacksonville City Council Staff Services, Louie Marino,
Information Systems & AV Manager lmarino@coj.net , (w) (904) 630-1400 or (c) (904) 642-7476,
Nancy Carlos, Administrative Assistant ncarlos@coj.net, (w) (904) 630-2430 & Information
Technologies Division (ITD) Robert Gray, Infrastructure Manager grayr@coj.net, {w) 904-255-8065

If applicable, a packing list shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum, the
following; purchase order number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity
ordered and shipped, unit prices, and unit of measure.

34





Attachment A - Response Format

To maintain comparability and facilitate the evaluation process, Responses shall be organized in the manner
set forth below. Tab delineations for each of the five sections would be helpful.

1) Title Page: Include RFP Title, RFP Number, Contractor’s full name, address, phone number.

2) Cover Letter: Include the following;:
e Date of Letter.
e RFP Title and Number.
e Contractor’s full name, address and phone number.

e Names of the persons who will be authorized to make representations for the Contractor, their
titles, addresses (including email address) and telephone numbers.

¢ Contractor’s Federal Employer ID Number.

e Acknowledgement that (i) the Response is based on the terms set forth in the RFP and all
amendments thereto posted on Buyer’s website as of the date of the Response, and (ii) the
Contractor will be responsible for monitoring Buyer’s website for subsequent amendments and
for either maintaining, amending or withdrawing the Response prior to the Response Due Date
based on those subsequent amendments.

* Signature of Authorized Representative.
3) Required Forms. Attach all forms identified in Section 1 or in Attachments C or F, each signed by an
authorized representative. Examples of the forms that may be required include:
e  Price Sheet. (Form 1)
o Conflict of Interest Certificate. (Form 2)
o Insurance Agent Acknowledgment. (Form 3)
» Business References. (Form 4)
¢ Equal Business Opportunity Program Forms (if required, in Attachment C).
o Federal Forms (if required, in Exhibit A and B).

4) Proof of Minimum Requirements. Responses will ONLY be accepted from companies meeting the
minimum requirements in Section 1.4 of the RFP. Contractor must provide clear documentation on
Company letterhead with a maximum of 2 pages of how the minimum requirements will be met.

5) Statement of Qualifications. This portion of the Response will be used to provide the information
Buyer needs to evaluate how well the Contractor meets the criteria listed in Attachment B -
Evaluation Criteria. Failure to provide adequate information on any criterion will result in lower
scores and could result in rejection of the Response as non-responsive. Please divide this portion of
the Response into subsections that correspond to each of the listed criteria.

35





Attachment B- Evaluation Criteria

The evaluations will be based upon the following criteria, and Contractors are requested to provide, as a
minimum, the information listed under each criterion. Failure to provide adequate information on any
criterion will result in lower scores and could result in rejection of the proposal as non-responsive. The
response to each of the criterion will be evaluated relative to the other responses received and the contract
will be awarded to the highest scoring, responsive, responsible Contractor for the Evaluation Criteria.
Contractors are encouraged to arrange their responses in a format that will offer ready review and

evaluation of each criterion. Please note that 100 points is the maximum total.

IMPORTANT NOTE: Responses which do not demonstrate that they meet the Requirements (Required

Features) listed in Section 4.3 will not be scored.

MAXIMUM POINTS

EVALUATION CRITERIA

30

Form 1 -LUMP SUM PRICE/PRICE SHEET (The
contractor submitting the lowest cost to the City shall
receive the maximum number of points for cost, 30
points. Each subsequentially higher cost-shall be
divided into the lowest cost received and the products
score % will be multiplied by the maximum points
available to render the points.)

Score = (Lowest Bid/The Bid) X 30)

10

Installation References - Form 4 (more Public Sector
Audio Video integrations receive a higher score)

20

Project Plan & Timeline Meet the Requirements (see
Section 4.2.1)

10

Project Resource Resume & Qualifications (see Section
1.4, Item 1b)

30

Presentation of system design and functionality (ease
of use and vision)

36






QWS3270X 9/13/2019 4:

FAML6350 V5.1

14 PM

g NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

CURRENCY CODE

ITD SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT
DM-COMPUTER EQUIPMENT

CITY COUNCIL IT SYSTEMS/SOFTWARE

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER UPGRADE

* *

09/13/2019
4:14 PM

LINK TO:
FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019
INDEX CODE : AFITE3A
SUBOBJECT : 069427
PROJECT : ITCCO1
PROJECT DETAIL : 01
GRANT :
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE
S
ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES
UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET
EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES

PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE
F1-HELP F2-SELECT

G014 - RECORD FOUND

F9-LINK

SEPT 2019
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
-5,355.00
.00
5,355.00
F4-PRIOR

.00
.00
.00

400,000.

00

.00

52,919.

64

.00

347,080.
F5-NEXT

36

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE

.00
.00
.00

400,000.

00

.00

52,919.

64

.00

347,080.

36





QWS3270X 9/13/2019 4:

FAML6350 V5.1

15 PM

il NWw COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION **
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

CURRENCY CODE

ITD SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT
DM-CAPITAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
CITY COUNCIL IT SYSTEMS/SOFTWARE
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER UPGRADE

09/13/2019
4:14 PM

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
.00
.00
.00

LINK TO:
FISCAL MO/YEAR : 12 2019
INDEX CODE : AFITS53A
SUBOBJECT : 069509
PROJECT : ITCCO1
PROJECT DETAIL : 01
GRANT :
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE
S
ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES
UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET
EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES

PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE
F1-HELP F2~-SELECT

G014 - RECORD FOUND

F9-LINK

SEPT 2019
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
F4-PRIOR
F10-PRIO

.00
.00
.00
120,000.00
.00
.00
.00
120,000.00
F5-NEXT
R-MO F11-NEXT-MO

120,000.

00

.00
.00
.00

120,000.

00






SUBJECT: DESIGN BUILD SERVICES RFP FOR NEW FIRE STATION NO. 63

BID # CDB-0620-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-09-11

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 __ NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to proceed with evaluation of the one proposal received from ACON Construction Co., Inc. No advantage would be
gained by the re-solicitation of this bid.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo(s)

ANALYST lﬁzaﬁu&@{ aid 4y RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %ﬂ/\/

MARILYN LAYLER GREGPDRYJPEASE, CHIEF
i PROGUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Constructién amt./ Steven Riska, Deputy

Division Chief of Op_erations, Fire Rescue Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

September 13, 2019

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement

THRU: John P. Pappas, P. E.
Director

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P. E.

Chief, Engineering agement Division

Steven Riska
Deputy Division Chief of Operations, Fire Rescue Department

SUBJECT:  Request to Proceed with Evaluation of One Respondent — RFP CDB-0620-19 D/B New
Fire Station No. 63

Only one proposal was received from the solicitation for the Design-Build for Fire Station No.
63. Public Works respectfully requests that we be allowed to proceed with the evaluation of
the one respondent. No advantage would be gained by the re-solicitation of this bid.

Should you have any questions, please give me a call at 255-8710.

RGS/mcw

cc: Maria C. Williams, P. E., Project Manager





City of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
: 214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor
L Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE, www.coj.net

September 13, 2019

TO: Gregory W. Pease

Chief of Procurement

THRU: John P. Pappas, P. E.

Director

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P. E.
Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division

Steven Riska / ‘/éi- @-13~/%
Deputy Division Chief of Operations, Fire Rescue

Department

SUBJECT: Request to Proceed with Evaluation of One Respondent — RFP CDB-0620-19 D/B
New Fire Station No. 63

Only one proposal was received from the solicitation for the
Design-Build for Fire Station No. 63. Public Works respectfully
requests that we be allowed to proceed with the evaluation of
the one respondent. No advantage would be gained by the re-
solicitation of this bid.

Should you have any questions, please give me a call at 255-
8710.

RGS/mow

cc: Maria C. Williams, P. E., Project Manager





